
***** 
~: 20~, 2018 

~:	 a~f<lcfl'll ~;Qillol .mrttt (01.04.2016-31.03.2021) t" ft=tv ()\~Cfl~'ll dflcft01I~ 

lSI~s1(ii1$ 3i(H{I~~'ll ~~, d!C1r~l<!) t" ~1H1~4i);q ~ t" fa!tttRuT t" 
~;fl 

3Q.qCfCi	 ~ l:f{ ~ 16.02.2018 CfiT~ ~T ~ 38/2017-18 ~ 31R .mq~<Tcfl 
~	 ~ 

3iOiQI<'lOi t- fNcr ~ 6"1 
~ 

~, ~~GrJ If '5 
(tft:cll·.~) 

3lf ~~ (fam) 

1- ~""If8;l, ~ fclJOiIOiQ,CiO'1 ~, ~ ~ ~, fllhc>,\]jdl Q;[J,Qlt, 0'1"$" ~-

110001 



File No. AERA/20010/AAI-Guwahati/CP-II/2016-17 

Order No. 38/2017-18 

Airports Economic Regulatory 'Authority of India 
. ' - ' , 

-m ~ 
In the matter of determination of aeronautical tariffs in 

respect of Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport, 
Guwahati for the second Control Period 

(01.04.2016 - 31.03.2021) 

AERA Building 
~dminlst rativee()Qlplex 

. ~a;fd~rrjUng Aim:ort . . 
ew Delhi ·.... 110 '003 



Table of Contents 

1. Introduction 2
 

2. . Summary of stakeholders' comments on Consultation Paper No. 32/2017-18 5
 

3. Methodology for Tariff determination ; 6
 

4. Multi YearTariffProposal. 8
 

5. True-up for First control period 9
 

6. Traffic forecast 19
 

7. Allocation of Assets (Aeronautical an~' Non·~Aeronautical) 23
 

8. Opening Regulatory Asset Base.for Sec0~d cont"rol .period 29
 
.' 

9. Capital Expenditure for Second control period 30
 

10. Depreciation ; ; 44
 

11. RAB for Second control period I, : :J 47
 

12. Cost of Equity, Cost of Debt, Gearing, and Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) 49
 

13. Revenue from services other than .aeronautical services 50
 

14. Operation and Maintenance Expenditure .' 55
 

15. Taxation ':T. i \ ~ :t · :; 65
 

16. Aggregate Revenue Requirement for Second control period 67
 

17. Annual Tariff Proposal 69
 

18. Summary of Proposals 78
 

19. Order 79
 

1 



1. Introduction 

1.1. Guwahati is the gateway to the North-Eastern States of India. The region is famous for 

its thriving tea and petrochemical industries. It is the largest black tea producing region 

in the world and third largest producer of crude petroleum and natural gas in the 

country. Guwahati offers a number of travel options for local as well as foreign visitors. 

1.2. The Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport, Guwahati (LGBIA) is one of the 18 

International Airports owned and managed by AAI. The Guwahati Airport was 

established in the year 1958. 
, 

1.3. The traffic handled by LGBIA durhrg the lSI control period is given in table below: 
, 

Table 1- Passenger and ATM traffic during the 1st control period at LGBIA 

Year 
Dom. Pax 

(mn) 
Int. Pax 

(mn) 
' I "Fc;>taIPa)( 

(inn) , I Dom. ATMs Int. ATMs 
Total 
ATMs 

2012 2.2 0.03. 1,) .2 27,636 452 28,088 
2013 2.1 0.02 2.1 26,522 416 26,938 
2014 2.2 0.03 I I 

" 

2,.21 : 26,604 494 27,098 
2015 2.2 0.03 ' I ' ;( 

, 
I 2:.2 26,397 474 26,871 

2016 2.8 0·°4": ' "­
~ . .2.S..I ~ 28,913 512 29,425 

... ,,-"'-~ 1- \,1 

1.4. LGBIA, with a traffic of more than 1.5 mppa, is a major airport as defined in Section 2 (i) 

of AERA Act. Accordingly, tariff determination of aeronautical services at the airport is 

undertaken by AERA. 

1.5. Technical and Terminal building details of LGBIA are provided in the table below: 

Table 2 - Technical and Terrninasbuilding details of lGBIA 

Particulars 

Total airport area 
Runway orientation and leng'th 

. No. of Taxi Trackg , 
No. of Apron Bays 

Aerod rome Category 

Navigational Aids 
Operational hours 

Terminal building Details 

Particulars 

Terminal Building Area 
Immigration Counters 

Integrated 
19,768 Sq.m. 

11 

2 



Particulars Integrated 
Customs Counters 

" 

4 

9 
1 
2 

850 
34 

9}717,Sq.m. 

Security Counters 
Departure Conveyor 

Arrival,Conveyor 
Peak hour passenger capacity 

No. of Check-in Counters (CUTE) 
Total Area of Car Parking 

1.6. The airport is expected to start operating for 24 hours with effect from 01.04.2018. 

1.7. AAI has submitted Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for revising aeronautical charges 
,	 \... 

for 2nd control period on 28.03.20~7 . ' I'he Auth orlty}s consideration of this proposal and 

its tentative views in respect of relevant , issues were placed for stakeholder 

consultations vide Consultation Paper,Numoer 32/2017-18 on 22.12.2017. The last date 

for receipt of comments was 15.01.2018. 

1.8. A	 meeting with stakeholders for inviting responses on proposed decisions of the 

Authority was held on 11.01.2018." 

1.9. This order of the Authority takes-lnto -acoeunt ,p,roposals of MI} views expressed by 
" , \ ... 

stakeholders in the meeting, written submissions received from stakeholders and 

examination by the Authority with reference to its guidelines for airport operators. 

1.10. The Authority}	 vide its Order No. 34/2013-14 dated 18.11.2013 had decided to 

determine the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for LGBIA} Guwahati taking into 

account the investments and costs for airport, services. Accordingly} the Authority 

determined the tariffs for aeronaut ical servlcesl~rbViaed ' at"~G B. I A with tariffs effective 
, ? ,1 

from 01.01.2014. Maj6r idecisions of th e Auth ority "in 'its 0 rde'r No. 34/2013-14 are 

provided below: 

1.10.1. To consider the ilrMtial R~Era'!:,~ 7"8.15'crgres:. as furnished by AAI. 

capex1.10.2. Depending on the incurred and timing thereof (I.e. the date of 

capitalisation of the underlying assets in a given year) the Authority will make 

appropriate adjustments to the RAB at the beginning of the next Control 

Period} taking into account} the accounting policies of AAI regarding 

depreciation as well as actual expenditure incurred and capitalized. 

3 



1.10.4. To true up the non-aeronautical revenue based on the actual non ­

aeronautical revenue at LGBIA during the current Control Period while 

determining the tariffs for the next Control Period . 

1.10.5. To consider WACCat 14% for LGBIA for the first Control Period . 

1.10.6. Expects AAI to take steps to move towards marc efficient means of finance 

(i.e. not financing the project with overwhelming proportion of equity). As and 

when, this happens th e Authority would take into account any change in the 

value of WACCgiving effect to thesame in the next Control Period. 

1.10.7. To	 determine the tariffs for; the, Tariff Years 2014-15 to 2015-16 for 

aeronautical services in respectof L~BiA . The tariffs for FY2014-15 would be 

effective from 01.01.2014. The" tariffs for 2015-16 will be effective from 

01.04.2015. 

1.10.8. To	 merge the passenger fa<;Jlitation component (~ 77 per departing 

passenger) of the Passenger Service Fee (PSFL in the UDF. Thus, the PSF would 
I 

be limited only to the securit yco'mponent-., 
or·", " " "' >l., , .... , """ _ 

1.10.9. To calculate shortfall (pres.ently estimated at around ~ 95.26 crores as of 

01.04 .2011) in ARR on account of charging of lesser UDF by AAI. Depending on 

the traffic obtained at the end of the control period and AAI submissions 

regarding tariff determination for the next control period, the Authority decides 

to consider, if and to what extent, the calculated shortfall may be reckoned as 

additional rev,enue lrequirement dUliir;l g die n e~t C.ont rol Period (over and above 

what woul H,De req Ylired"on th'e ba~Js ,pf ~ate~ I C\lJ i Q.n~ Q,!l' IX: for the next Control 

Period). 

4 



2.	 Summary of stakeholders' comments on Consultation Paper No. 32/2017-18 

2.1.	 In response to Consultation Paper No. 32/2017-18, the Authority received several 

responses from stakeholders. The list of stakeholders, who have commented on the 

Consultation Paper, is presented below. 

Table 3 - Summary of stakeholders' comments 

Sr. No. Stakeholder Issues Commented 

1. Air Travelers' Association (ATA) 
I: . 

• Capital Expenditure 

• Operational and Maintenance 
Expenditure 

2. Jet Airways ' ""'',,, I ~. · Traffic 
3. Jet Airways • Annual Tariff Proposal 

4. 
Indian Oil Corporation t.imlted', 
(JOCl) 

Annual Tariff Proposal• 
i"' 

• .Annual Tariff Proposal 5. 
Hindustan Petroleum Corporatlon 
Limited (HPCl) 

, 

2.2. The Authority has carefully con'sideJrea :comnients made by stakeholders and has 
• • . I 

obtained response from AAI 01] t hese '~£rn '!J e'n~~.~ The position of the Authority in its 

Consultation Paper No. 32/2017-'18, issue-wise comments of the stakeholders on the 

Consultation Paper, response from AAI thereon, Authority's examination, and its 

decision are given in the relevant sections of this order. 

5 



3.3. The Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR), under regulatory framework of Authority is 

calculated as under
 

ARR =""s.=:. , (ARRt' 'and
L.t-l ' '., ) 

ARR t = (FRoRX':BABt),+'D'i;+ Ot + Tt - a x NARt 

Where 
.~ 

3.3.1. t is the Tariff Year in the control period; 

3.3.2. ARRt is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for year t; 

3.3.3. FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the control period; 

3.3.4. RABt is the Aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base for year t; 

3.3.5. Dt is the Depreciation corresponding to the Aeronautical RAB for year t; 
" I ' f ­

3.3.6. at is ttie'l Aer:t;>nautlcal OperatioN and iM ~h:rterrf.\n ce Expend it u re for year t, 
~ ~ : • ft " . ~ . ! -, J~ , . " . 

which inclu d\e -~ IV expenCJ il ures incurfeo by 'tn'e Airport ;;Operator(s) towards 

aeronautical activities incl,yding e~p>eoditur,e incurred on statutory operating 
, .
 

costs and other m,amlatQry opera~ng c~sts ;
 
. ..- ,~ 

3.3.7. Tt is the Tax in year t, which includes payments by' Airport Operator in respect 

of corporate tax on income from assets/ amenities/facilities/services taken into 

consideration for determination of ARR for year t; 

3.3.8. a is 30% cross subsidy factor for revenue from services other than 

aeronautical services under Hybrid Till for 2nd control period. a is 100% cross 

6 



3.3 .9. NARt is the revenue from services other than aeronautical services (Non­

Aeronautical Revenues or NAR) for year t . 

3.4. Based on ARR J Yield per Passenger is calculated as' per formula given below: 

. r S_ PV(ARRt)
Yield per Passenger (Y) = tI~ ( ) 

C=l VEt 

Where, 

3.4 .1. Present value (PV) of ARRt for a tariff year t is calculated at the beginning of 

the control period and the discounting rate for calculating PV is equal to the 

Fair Rate of Return detentirne(rbYJh~ Authority. 

3.4.2. VEt is the Traffic volume ina tariff year tas estimated by the Authority 

3.4.3. ARR t is the Aggregate Reveh ~'e Requirement for tariff year t. 

35. While determining building blocks and ARR for,LGBIA, Authority decides to-
j 

3.5.1. Allocate CHOI RHQ overhead expenses on revenue basis as per the approach 

followed by the Authority whlte determlnlng tariffs for Guwahati and Lucknow 

airports during 1st control iJ'erib~ ., :' 'I. 

'. 
3.5.2. Adopt depreciation raU~q q0~ sj~teo:tt, ,~it f,i Companies Act and for assets not 

defined in the Companies Act at 3.33% from FY 2011-12 onwards. 

3.6. The Authority caps airport tariffs at a level where revenue generated through approved 

tariffs is equal to the permissible ARR for the Airport Operator. The Authority's approach 

3.8. It is to be noted that some of the numbers in the order are rounded off for ease in 

representation. 

7 



4. Multi Year Tariff Proposal 

4.1. In the 1st control period, the Authority, vide its Order No. 34/2013-14 dated 18.11.2013 

had decided to determine the aeronautical tariffs to be levied at LGBIA for the first 

.control period with effect from 01.01.2014. 

4.2. AAI made submissions dated 29.03.2016 to the Authority for determination of tariffs for 

2nd control period. Subsequent to the announcement of National Civil Aviation Policy, 

AAI made revised submissions under Hybrid Till on 28.03.2017. AAI has not considered 

cargo related revenues, expenses an~ assets in the MYTP for 2nd control period and 

submitted that AAI Cargo Logistics and AllledServlcss Company Limited (AAICLAS) would 

file proposal for cargo tariffs for 2nd control period. The Authority has adopted the 
, I 

model proposed by AAI based on AER~ m,ethodology as on 28.03.2017 and considered 
I t 

subsequent submissions for this consultation paper. 

4.3. AAI provides Air Navigation Services (ANS) services in addition to landing, parking and "I .. 

other aeronautical services at LGBIA. AAI has submitted that the tariff proposal does not 
, 

consider revenues, expenditure and as ~ets on account of ANS services. This order 
• •• •• < cl ., . 

discusses. the determination of tariffs for aeronautical services at the airport excluding 

ANSservices. 

4.4. AAI has informed that accounts of AAI are audited by C&AG of India as mandated by the 

AAI Act. The C&AG's resident audit party audits the financial records and statements of 

AAI airports, regional! field offices. However, the C&AG issues the final audit certificate 

for the AAI as a whe>le and OJil l')( tr ial ba! ~nce is.,,availa.ble fo r. .LG,BIA. The Authority has 

8 



5. True-up for First control period 

5.1. True-up for 1st control period is calculated as difference between 

.5.1.1. Permissible	 aeronautical revenue calculated based on actual traffic and 

financials 

5.1.2. Actual aeronautical revenue received by AAI for 1st control period 

5.2. AAI has submitted opening RAB for the 1st control period under Single Till at ~ 78.1 

crores. 

Table 4 - Opening RAB for the 1st control period-as per AAI - Single Till 
I , 

S. No. P.articulars Amount (i( crore) 
1 Original Cost of Airport Assets exciudingANS related assets as on 

01.04.2011 I , 174.4 

2 Accumulated Depreciation as on' 01.94.2011 96.3 

3 Opening RAB[(1)-(2}] as on pi~04.2011' 78.1 

Permissible aeronautical revenues ' 

, 1 '1 

5.3. AAI has calculated Aggregate ~,~yenue _~,~ qE! re l11.~ n t of ~ 313.6 crores (PV of ARR is ~ ..	 . ,: . 

242.3 crores as on 1st April 2012) for 1st control period. 

Table 5 - ARR as per AAI for the 1st control period - Single Till 

Details (i( crore) 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 
Opening RAB 78.1 103.7 93.6 81.7 83.0 
Assets capitalized during the year 40.4 4.2 2.3 16.0 2.7 
Disposals/ Transfer , '" "' 

~ 

Depreciation tI"", f l~ ~.~ , ,I> 14';-81 L i~v4'l lA.2·: 14.8 14.8 
Closing RAB "II 

, 
", II ,..l l 0a:7,I' i 9"S.b I 

, 
, I , I . :&1.7 83.0 70.8.. 

Average RAB 
, , , 

87.7 
<....~ 

82.390.9 98.7 76.9 
Return on Average RAB@14% j 1~ ..7, 13.8 , ~ 12.3 11.5 10.8 
Operating Expenditure : 

::.. 

~ 4Qi,9,; . I 
40·9 

",i , 

41.1 52.1 47.2. ; 

Depreciation ..... \."Lis.a I ' 14;4' '" ,J. 14.2 14.8 14.8 
Corporate Tax 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 12.8 

Less- Revenue from services 
9.5 10.6 9.3 9.2 16.3

other than Regulated services 
ARR as per AAI 59.0 57.6 58.3 69.4 69.4 
Total ARR as per AAI 313.6 

Discounted ARR 59.0 50.5 44.8 46.8 41.1 
PV of ARR for the control period 

242.3
as on 01.04.2012 

Ii~-~~~ ... 9 

c{ ~~ 

I f( Q IF 
~ l'd"I' ~ J 'li 



Actual aeronautical revenues 

5.4. AAI has submitted that it has earned total aeronautical revenues of ~ 203.8 crores 

during the i" control period . Correspondingly, AAI has submitted that it has a shortfall 

of ~ 212.4 crores (future value as on 01.04.2017) during the 1st control period. The 

aeronautical revenues for the 1st control period is shown below: 

Table 6 - Aeronautical revenue earned for the 1st control period as per AAI Submission ­

Single Till 
~ I : ' , 

·20::1.1..12 ',2012-13 No. Particulars (~ crore) 2013-14 12014-15 2015-16 
. .' '.: 

A Revenues from Regulated.Services 
-1 landing Charges: 

10;8' 10.3 13.7 19.7 24.31.1 Domestic 
, 

0.4 . 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.71.2 International 

1:1.;.2 20.210.6 14.2 25.01.3 Total landing Charges 
• , I 

2 Parking and Housing 0:0 0.0 0.10.0 0.1 
Charges: ~ J . 

3 PSF(Facilitation Charge~O:~J};_ •___ , 
II "" (.'H 't. :wt ·' ....8,]:3.1 0.2Domestic 8.0 6.8 0.0 

3.2 International 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

3.3 Total PSF (Fe) 8.7 6.8 0.28.0 0.0 

4 User Development Fees (UDF): 

6.6 34.40.0 0.0 44.24.1 Domestic 

0.0 0.0 0.3 0.40.04.2 Internationa I 

6.7 34.70.0 44.6if' . ~O .O4.3 TOTAL UDF fl 
.... 

~q~ 8J 0'.9 0.7 0.95 Fuel Thro ~ ghfli~trCh~;~gfS1,' i:rr t r \Q.9 
11 ~ ;" ,,~ 1 !I ; ~ " 

I .... 'Ground HandYiril~ Ch a'rges , I 0.8' 6 d.6 0.7' 0.6 1.0 

7 Cargo revenues (i).p 0-;;1 0.1 0.2 0.2II ; i 

1.20.8 1.6-0.·18 CUTE services : r-' O.p 
-... 

0.1 0.1 . 0.0 0.2 0.1Extension of service hours 9 

Total Aeronautical 
2004 58.0 73.421.6 30.3 

Revenues 

10 



Table 7 - ARR and its resultant shortfall as per AAI-for 1st control period - Single Till 

No. Components (~crore) 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total 

1 ARR for year 59.0 57.6 58.3 69.4 69.4 . 313.6 

2 Aeronautical Revenue 21.6 20.4 30.3 58.0 73.4 203.8 

3 Shortfall 37.4 37.2 28.0 11.4 -4.1 109.8 

4 Future Value of 
shortfall as on 82 .0 71.5 47.2 16.8 -5.3 212.4 
01.04.2017 

Authority's Examination 

5.5. The Authority noted that landing revenues in ~Y 2012-13 is lower as compared to FY 

2011-12. As per the clarifications provided dated 10.08.2017, AAI submitted that the 

decrease in landing revenue is due 10w.ithdrawal of operation of Kingfisher Airlines from 

September 2012. 

5.6. The Authority noted that fuel throughput revenues in FY 2014-15 is lower as compared 

to FY 2013-14. As per the clarlflcations provided 'dat ed 10.08.2017, AAI submitted that 

the decrease in fuel throughput revenue_is 'due to decrease in Spice Jet Flight movement 

in FY 2014-15 . 

5.7. The Authority noted that ground handling revenues in FY 2014-15 is lower as compared 

to FY 2013-14. As per the clarifications provided dated 10.08.2017, AAI submitted that 

the decrease in ground handling revenue is due to decrease in Spice Jet Flight 

movement in FY 2014-15 and due to non-handling of Spice Jet Flights by J P Aviation in 

FY 2014-15.
 

5.8. The Authority had p r9 P~o~Gd,,~a ajqstgl eois ~o n the fol'iowingAbuilding,blocks for calculating 

true-up of 1st control period ; 

5.8.1. Adjustment of dep reCl~tion 
I . 

r 

5.8.2. Adjustment of non-aeronautical revenues 

5.8.3. Apportionment of CHQjRHQ costs and change in tax calculation 

5.8.4. Correction of present value factor for shortfall calculation 

Adjustment for Depreciation 

5.9. AAI has used depreciation rates as per the accounting policy approved by AAI board . 

11 



Table 8 - Depreciation rates as submitted by AAI 

No. Asset Class As per MI 

1 Land 0% 
2 Runways 13% 

3 Taxiway 13% 
4 Aprons 13% 
5 Road, Bridges & Culverts 13% 

6 Building- Terminal 8% 

7 Building - Temporary 100% 

8 Building - Residential 5% 

9 Security Fencing - TerDPorary . 100% 

10 Boundary Wall-Operational , 8% 
11 Boundary Wall - Residential ' 5% 
12 Computer & Peripherals "~ 20% 

13 Intangible Assets- Software 20% 
14 Plant & Machinery 11% 

15 Tools & Equipment I 20% 

16 Office Furniture 
"' ". 20% 

17 Other Vehicles 
. 

14% 

18 Vehicle- Cars & Jeeps{i ('i ' .r.rq ~Jr~TR 14% 

19 Electrica I Insta lIations 11% 

20 Other Office Equipment I 18% 

21 Furniture & Fixtures-Other than office 20% 

22 X Ray Baggage System 11% 

23 CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 13% 

5.10. The Authority had proposed the following depreciation rates 

taxiway and 

5.10.2. For asset types defined un"deri Comp anies Act: rates prevalent under the 
~ . ' . 

Companies Act 1956 tili'l'F.Y2013~ 14 ,and, as per.: t He Companies Act 2013 from FY 

2014-15 onwards as the effective date of implementation of the Companies Act 

2013 is 01.04.2014. The depreciation rates as submitted by AAr and as 

considered by the Authority are given in Table 30. 

5.11. Depreciation for the 1st control period has been calculated on the basis of actual date 

12 



Table 9 - The Authority's consideration of depreciation for i" control period - Single Till 

No. Details (~ crore) 2011-12 2012~13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total 
1 As per AAI 14.8 14.4 14.2 14.8 14.8 72.9 

2 As per Authorltv A.6 4.4 4.4 6.9 6.8 27.1 

5.13. AAI has taken the cost of land in to RAB. In respect of cost of land, the Authority noted 

that land is not a depreciable asset and if taken into RAB, the return over it has to be 

paid perpetually. Besides, if the principle of FRoR based on cost of capital is applied on 

cost of land, the aeronautical charges may have to be fixed at exorbitantly high rates . 

However, the Authority realizes that unlesssomekind of return is given on land, future 

land acquisitions for airport purposes could become a major hurdle for airport 

development. Therefore, it is proposed to conduct a study based on which the 

treatment to be given to cost of land can be determined. 

5.14. In the case of LGBIA, it is therefore p 'ro-p~6sed to exclude the existing cost of land (~ 5.1 
, I ,', 

crores in FY 2011-12 and addltlon-of f .2~ •.8 croresin FY 2011-12) from the RAB till a final 

decision is taken on the issue. 

" 5.15. The change in depreciation rates and exclusion of land from RAB results in a change in 

average RAB of the 1st control period as shown below-

Table 10 - The Authority's consideration of average RAB for 1st control period - Single Till 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

1 

No Details (~ crore) 2011-12 2012-13 

As per AAI 
I ' ~' 93.6,.41"- 7 8.1 81.7 83.0 

Additions . I IJ I
Opening RAB_ _ . 103.7, I '"l; •••• • . 

n 2 ~3 I('J 2.7~A0 .4 ','.JJ ~4 . 2 UIf' 16.0 
j ~ ::'

L I , . II J • IJ - I ADisposals 
14.8Depreciation 14.8 14.4 14.2 14.8 
83.0 70 ,8 Closing RAB , ,""'1;03.7 

, 

, 93.6 • 1'1 .81.7 
". " Average RAB _ 90 .9. j 98.7 ........ ·8.7.7
 82.3 76.9 

2 --As p~(Autlior ity 
,
 

Opening RAB
 80.2 

4.2 

4.4 

80.0 

80.1 

77.9 87.273 .1 80.0 

2.3 16.2 2.7Additions 11.8 

Disposals
 
Depreciation
 4.4 6.9 6.84.6 

77.9 87.280.2 83.0Closing RAB 
79.0 82.6Average RAB 76.6 85.1 

13 



Adjustment for Non-Aeronautical revenues 

5.16:The Authority noted that AAI has considered lease rental and rent revenues from 

cargo, ground handling agencies and oil companies as non-aeronautical revenues during 

the 1st control period. As per the provisions of the AERA Act, the services rendered in 

respect of ground handling, oil companies and cargo are aeronautical services. 

5.17. The Authority had'proposed to consider the revenues from Ground Handling Servlces 

and Supply of fuel to aircraft including land lease rentals as aeronautical revenue. 

Table 11- Comparison of NAR as considered J>,y AAI and the Authority for 1st control period 
, . . . 

,NAR (~ crore) '2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014·15 2015-16 

NAR as submitted by AAI (1) 9.5 10.6 9.3 9.2 16.3 

Adjustment 

Revenue from Cargo, Ground handling qnd 
fuel services treated as aeronautical (2) 

,D.l 
' I 

D.3 D.3 D.4 5.1 

NAR as per Authority (3 =1 - 2) 9.4 10.3 9.1 8.8 11.2 
r ' I -

Adjustment for operating expenditure (HQ/ ~HQ't~xpenditureapportionment) 

5.18. Total CHQ/ RHQ expenses for AAI is assho' ri'ii1 table below. AAI has requested the 

apportionment of CHQ/ RHQ expenses while determining tariffs of major airports. CHQ/ 

RHQ expenses allocation for LGBIA consist of two components - Expenditure for LGBIA 

employee's retirement benefit allocated at CHQ and overheads at CHQ/RHQ. The 

CHQ/RHQ overheads expense considered for apportionment have been netted off 

against the incom e received byCHQ.!RHQ. 
~ .I" •.•. 

5.19. The retirement l5en~fit i~a!lo~ated 61il'<l~Jie ~a~ i s of tuj in /;lerof ~jnployees at LGBJA. The 

Authority had proposed to allocate the CHq, o.~_e rh ea~ . exp en ses for the airport services 

after excluding the ANS expenses on revenue basis which is consistent with the 

approach adopted by the [}\ut horii y In MYTP of 1st Control Period for Guwahati and 

Lucknow airports. The Authority observes that as per the above methodology the CHQ 

overhead expenses are allocated in proportion to the capacity of the airport to absorb 

higher cost of CHQ/RHQ. Under this methodology, a portion of CHQ expenses are 

allocated to Delhi and Mumbai airports based on revenue received by AAI from these 

airports. 

14 



Table 12 - Summary of CHOI RHQOverheads as submitted by AAI for 1st control per iod 

No. in INR cr. 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

1 

2 

3 

Apportionment of CHQ/ RHO. overheads 

CHQ Expenses 

Less - CHQ Revenue 

Net CHo. Expenses u-z) 

259.3 

93.8 

165.6 

331.2 

152.6 

178.7 

303.8 

183.5 

120.3 

397.3 

236.8 

160.5 

404.6 

227.7 

176.9 

1 

2 
3 

North Eastern Region - RHQExpenses 

Less ­ North Eastern Region - RHQ Re'l7enues 

Net North Eastern Region RHQ'Expenses (l ~Z) 
.... 

CHQ/ RHQ Overheads allocated 'to LGBIA 

17.3 

0.7 

16.6 

9.0 

17.6 

3.1 

14.5 

9.0 

20.6 

0.3 

20.3 

12.7 

24.9 

0.2 
24.7 

17.8 

26.3 

10.3 

16.0 

13.1 

Apportionment of Retirement B:~'riefits at.CHo. 

Total provision of retirement benefits at'cHQ 

Provision of Retirement Benefltsat CHQfor LGBIA 

159.7 

5.9 

289.4 
' 6.0 

160.0 

3.1 

275.2 

5.2 

182.9 

3.4 
r 

5.20. Additionally, the Authority noted that AAI has considered landing discount as part of 
- , 

other expenses. The Authority had p(bpOsed to \exclude landing discounts from the 
-v"r~rTt-- • 

operating expenditure for true-u'p'in 1st"cont ro l peribd. 

5.21. In view of the above, the O&M expenditure for 1st control period is given in table 

below. 

Table 13 - Summary of O&M expenditure as per the Authority for 1st control period -Single 
Till 

No. Particulars (i{ cr:fJre) 20 1 1~1 2... 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 
1 Pay roll ExpendJ t'Ur ~ gf LG ~ I A7.1( 'Jl'j' it' )16.:];' lir " 1I17~ 3 d 19.2 20.0 19.3 
2 Expenditure for' 1:GBI ~ ~/TI:~ I ~y~e~: ' ~ 11 I" ... .J ' 6~~ 

\ 1 

: 5 .9 I'J 3.1 5.2 3.4
retirement benefits allocated at CHQ 

3 Common expenses relatedsto ANS ' " 1.3 
. 

1.5 2.0 2.2 2.0 .: ; . • 
A Total Pay roll Expenditure' (1+2-3);:::-.J I , ~ 20 . ;a 

, 
. 21.8 20.2 23.0 20.7r ; 

4 Adm inistrative and General E k p entHfi!1~ e ' i .i ra . .. 2.1 2.4 2.8 3.2 

5 Apportionment of administration & 
9.0 9.0 12.7 17.8 13.1 

General expend itu re of CHQ 
B Total Administration & General 

11.0 11.1 15.0 20.6 16.3
Expenditure(4+5) 

C Repairs and Maintenance Expenditure 5.4 3.6 3.3 4.4 6.0 
6 Power Charges 2.2 1.9 1.9 3.0 3.5 
7 Water Charges 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
8 Other expenses 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.9 0.4 

15 



No. Particulars ('{ crore) 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 
0 Utility and Outsourcing Expenditure 2.7 2.8 2.f? 3.9 3.9 
E Other Outflows 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 

-Tota l (A+B+C+D+E) 40.1 39.2 41.1 52.1 46.9 

Adjustment in base year for calculating present value of shortfall 

5.22. The Authority noted that the present value factor conside red by AAI fo r t he shortfall in 

aggregate revenue collection in comparison to allowable aggregate revenue for the 1st 

control period (refer to Table 7) is ,c ~'cul ~t:ed as on 01.04.2017 instead of 01.04.2016. 

The Authority had proposed to consider-the p'resent value of shortfall as on 01.04.2016. 

Tax calculation for 1st control period 
, 

5.23. The tax calculation as submittedi' by AAI for 1st control period apportions actual tax 

liability of AAI based on the profit before tax-ofLGBIA and profit before tax of AAI. 

5.24. The Authority noted that the taxHabllltv of AAI'would include tax as a result of incom e 

from De!hi and Mumbai airports.Therefore; theAuthority had proposed to determine 

tax for lGBIA by applying provist'ql;ral,t\cl)natt! 'on t~'e standalone profit before tax of the 
. , ,,	 ' ,! , '"J:" " . 

airport, In addition, for calculation of tax, the Authority had proposed to determine 

depreciation considering the depreciation rates applicable under Income Tax laws. 

5.25.	 AAI hassubmitted revised tax calculations based on standalone financials of lGBIA. 

The Authority had proposed to consider the tax calculation as given below. 

Table 14 - Revised amount of Tax as considered by Autbority for the 1st control period 
,~; ,',;;,:...»;

r( 
Ir 20t 3-1ti; . :T 2012':1,3-": 2014-15 2015-16
 

Aeronautical kevenues t! 1.1 L::
 

~ rf() 11- 1 2\,"Particular ('{ crbrelf li 
~	 O;\-:.A. ;," 

II	 "L 21:'1/ ~ U Fl , ~ 106 1,-; 58.4• .. ~:<;:) • • 74.9".... ~~ ., "30lB :i': 
Non-Aeronautical Revenues 9.4 9.1 8.810.3 11.2 

"O&M (excluding retirement I.~ 
.{ 

I ,	 hS:l 29.0 30.5.benefits and CHQj RHQ 24.3· 25.4 
i ll' 

<:.,1 ,Overheads)	 ;" . \ i .. 
Retirement benefits and 14.9 14.9 15 .7 23.1 16 .5 CHQj RHQOverheads , 
Depreciation as per IT Act 10.9 9.5 9.712.3 8.7 

-21.3 -19.1 -11.0Profit Before Tax (PBT) 5.4 30.5 
1.80.0 0.0 10.50.0Irax 

5.26. The Authority noted that the tax has been determined by applying a provisional tax 

16 



Revised Aggregate Revenue Requirement 

5.27. The ARR for the 1st control period has been revised based on adjustments detailed 

above . 

5.27.1. Change in depreciation rates as per Table 30 

5.27.2 . Apportionment of CHO/RHQ costs and change in tax calculation 

5.27.3. Lease rentals/rents from ground handling agencies and oil companies to be 

treated as aeronautical revenues 

5.27.4 . Correction of present value factor.for shortfall calculat ion 

Table 15 - ARR as per Authority for the. 'lSI cont rol period - Single Till 

Details (~ crore) 201i'-12 2Q12-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 
Average RAB ,76.6 

',' 

80:1 79.0 82.6 85.1 
Return on Average RAB@14% 10 ~7 11.2 11.1 11.6 11.9 
Operating Expenditure 40.1 , 39.2 41.1 52.1 46.9 
Depreciation 4;6 4.4 4,Ll 6.9 6.8 
Corporate Tax 0:0' 0.0 0.0 1.8 10.5 
Less- Revenue from services 
other than Regulated services 

" 

' ~ ! ~J ..fl;~ 10.4 
\J' l l_~ t.:'t 

9.1 8.8 11.2 

ARR as per Authority 46.0 44.4 47.5 63.6 65.0 
Total ARR as per Authority 266.6 

Discounted ARR 46.0 39.0 36.6 42.9 38.5 

PV of ARRfor the control 
Period as on 01.04.2012 

203.0 

1st5.28. Correspondingly,	 the shortfall during the cont rol period between permissible 

aeronautical reve'h u e~ and aGtursl ae rqqa'u~ i cal revenues is calculated as below: 

stTable 16 - ARR, yield and ~ li o rtfafl as per' Authbrity for 1 contrti l p'ef ic1t1 - Single Till 

.~. s _ ..... -No. 'component s ( '{ crorej', • .20 1h .11i 2.b 1 2~ :i3 ,2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total 

1 IARR for year (refer Tabl e~f5 t " 1.L~ 6 . Q 11 ' ~~' .4 
t ...... Lt... . \~ 7 . 5 63.8 65.1 266.6 

2 lAeronautical Revenue 21.7 20.6 30'.5 58.4 74.9 206.1 

3 ~hortfall (-ve)/ excess (+ve) -24.3 -23.8 -17.0 -5.2 9.9 -60.5 

4 Future Value of shortfall (­
'[.Ie)/ excess(+ve) as on 
01.04.2016 

-46.8 -40 .3 -25.2 -6.7 11.2 -107.7 

'.	 17
 



Decision No. 1. True-up for the 1st control period' 

La. The Authority decides to true-up the 1st control period on the basis of Single Till 

Lb. The Authority decides to apportion CHO!RHQ overheads on revenue basis. 

1.c. The Authority decides to consider the revenues from Cargo facility, Ground Handling 

Services and Supply of fuel to aircraft including land lease rentals as aeronautical 

revenue. 

1.d. The Authofity decides the following depreciation rates. 

i.	 For asset types not defined under Companies Act (runway, taxiway and aprons): 

3.33% based on useful life of 3,0 vears fro.m;FY 2011-12 onwards 

ii.	 For asset types defined .under Companies Act: rates prevalent under the 

Companies Act 1956 till FY 20'13:..14 an:d as per the Companies Act 2013 from FY 

2014-15 onwards as the effective date of implementation of the Companies Act 

2013 is 01.04.2014. The. depredation rates as submitted by AAI and as 
) 

considered by the Authorltvare glvenln Table 30. 

1.e. The Authority decides to consi<te r.~~!Io rt·~all·\qf~ ::J:~7 . 7 crores in the 1st control period to 

. be added to ARR for the 2nd control period. 

18 



6.	 Traffic forecast 

6.1. The traffic growth rates as submitted by AAI for 2nd control period are as follows: 

Table 17 - Traffic Growth rates assumed by AAI for the 2nd control period 

Passenger Air Traffic Movements (ATM) 
YEAR Domestic International Combined Domestic International Combined 

2016-17 20% 5% 20% 10% 4% 10% 
2017-18 8% 10% 8% 6% 9% 6% 
2018-19 8% 10% 8% 6% 9% 6% 
2019-20 8% 10% ' 8% 6% 9% 6% 
2020-21 8% 10% :'8% 6% 9% 6% 

6.2.	 AAI submitted that traffic growth rate for FY 2016-17 is based on extrapolation of actual 

traffic data from April, 2016 to Februarv, ~ 01.V' . 

Authority's Examination 
, ( 

6.3. The Authority observed that the actual trafflc data is available for FY 2016-17 for LGBIA. 
j 

Accordingly, AAI submitted that traffic;gr9W;t;h rate for FY 2016-17 can be revised by the 

Authority based on actual ttafflcdurtng FYJ.201~-17. The Authority had proposed to 

revise traffic growth .rates for FY~od: a-'1V" a s pe'r'''Tao le 19. 

6.4. The	 Authority calculated CAGR (Compounded Annual Growth Rate) for ATM and 

passenger traffic from FY 2010-11 to FY 2015 -16 (5 year' CAGR) and from FY 2005-06 to 

FY 2015-16 (10 year CAGR) for LGBIA. The details have been provided in table below: 

Table 18 - CAGR for Traffic at LGBIA 

Domestic 
International 

Domestic 

International 

Grow~b t~les ~'[Fier. ;J"o. .Ye~TCA:GR 

1\ ~ 1 
I' 

(FY06 to , FY ~ 6 ) 
.... ; ~ , ~{ 

(FY18 t'O FV2[) L! . • 
Passenger 

8% 1 I i 
.... , , i 

~ ~% 1 , 
10% .,~ I : 

,." ,'" 
, I 12% _. 

, I 
~TiVI 

s,,' J .. 

5 Year CAGR 
(rvn to FY16) 

7% 
17% 

6% 7% 2% 
9% 6% 18% 

6.5.	 After evaluation of 5 and 10 year CAGR of traffic for passenger traffic, the Authority is 

of the view that 10 years CAGR for passenger traffic is high due to lower initial base 

traffic and 5 years CAGR is also very high for international traffic due to lower initial base 

growth rate of 10% for 
19 



domestic as well as international passenger traffic. The Authority had proposed higher 

growth rate for domestic passenger traffic than proposed by AAI because of the higher 

traffic potential due to increase in operational hours and Guwahati airport's aim to 

become a hub for north-east region. 

6.6.	 For ATM traffic, the Authority had proposed to consider 10 year CAGR for domestic 

ATM traffic and international ATM growth rate as proposed by AAI. 

Table 19 - Traffic growth rates and Traffic as considered by Authority for the 2nd control 
period Consultation Paper 

Passenger . ATM 
YEAR Domestic International .Comblned , Domestic International Combined 

Growth Rates 
' 2016-17 37% -5% " ~ ' 3!:?% l 29% -4% 29% 

2017-18 10% 10% 10% 7% 9% 7% 
2018-19 10% 10% 10% 7% 9% 7% 
2019-20 10% 10% ' 10%' " 7% 9% 7% 
2020-21 10% 10% 10% 7% 9% 7% 

T.raffi~ c 
2016-17 3/759,494 30/162 3,/789,656 .... 37/383 490 37,873 
2017-18 4,135,443 33/ :f'?8( I ~~ aji~8,bQit,; ~ ' 

. J 40/031 534 40,565 
2018-19 4,548/988 36,496 4/585,484 42,866 582 43,449 
2019-20 5,003,887 40/146 5,044,032 45/903 635 46,537 
2020-21 5,504/275 44/160 5,548,435 49,154 692 49,846 

6.7 . The Authority had proposed to true-up traffic as per actual growth achieved during the 

current control period at the time of determination of tariff for 3rd control period as 

explained in earll eno rders of'tAe :Au th~rlty; 

6.8. Based on the materlsl DetOl:'e it ancl.its analysis) tl]e ~utuodtyprop.o sed the following: 

6.8.1. To consider the ATM and Rass ~ n~er. traffic as per Table 19. 

6.8.2. To true up the tra'ffic volumetAT~ and P ~ s s en~,ers) based on actual traffic. 

Stakeholders' comments andAutho'flt}ls observations 

Comments from Jet Airways 

6.9.	 During the stakeholder consultation meeting held on 11.01.2018, Jet Airways submitted 

that the passenger traffic at Guwahati Airport has grown by more than 25% in FY 2015­

16 and FY 2016-17. However, the Authority has considered passenger traffic growth rate 



Airways requested the Authority to reconsider the traffic growth rates for the 2nd control 

period. 

AAl's response to Jet Airways' comments 

6.10. In response to Jet Airways' comment on higher growth rates during the stakeholder 

consultation meeting, AAI submitted that Guwahati Airport may not be able to sustain 

the high traffic growth rates going forward and hence, it has considered passenger 

traffic growth rate of 8% for 2nd control period. 

Authority's examination ofJet Airways; comments and AAl's response 

6.11. The Authority has noted comments from llet Airways and requested AAI to provide 

actual traffic data for the FY 2017-1$ . The Authorttv decides to consider the trafftcbased 

on the actual data available till N0'v~'m~er, 2017 in public domain on AAI website. The 

Authority notes that the traffic at .~G B IA for the 2n~ control period may not sustain at the 
(~ . " 

growth rates ofthe past few years (5-year CAGR - FY13 to FY18 is 17.5%) due to capacity
" ' ':'T'T-cOT1rT'1"':..., 

constraints at the terminal, volatHi'ty non pr ices'and larger base traffic. Further, though 

Guwahati airport is a hub for Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) flights these may not 

generate significant aeronautical revenues to lGBIA and hence passenger traffic / ATMs 

of RCS are not included in the traffic estimates. The Authority decides to adopt the 

growth rates of 10% for domestic as well as international passenger traffic for the 

remaining control fJeriod ana 'accordingly finall';(e' the traffic as per Table 20. The 
• I :;.J1 . ".~._-, • •• • ••••• • 

Authority also note i:J' t ~ at t HouRhi there are . ca pa~ i t.y .const ralnts during peak hours, the 
....	 l ... ' ~ ~;~ 

projected growth in traffic can be supported through availability of slots during non-

peak h<;>urs. 

6.12. Based	 on. the comments rece'ived ' from stakehdl{jjers during the stakeholder 

consultation meeting, the traffic growth rates have been updated by the Authority as 

given in the table below: 

21 



Table 20 - Traffic growth rates and Traffic as considered by Authority for the 2"d cont rol 
periodOrder 

Passenger ATM 
YEAR Domestic Inte rnat ional Combined Domestic International Combined 

Growth Rates 
2016-17 37% -5% 36% 29% -4% 29% 
2017-18 23% 2% , 23% 12% 3% 11% 
2018-19 10% 10% 10% 7% 9% 7% 
2019-20 10% 10% ' ~ 1 0% 7% 9% 7% 
2020-21 10% 10% 10% 7% 9% 7% 

Traffic' 
2016-17 3,759,494 30,162 , 3;789,656 l 37,383 490 37,873 
2017-18 4,622,417 30,775 4,653"j,9Z 41,688 502 42,190 
2018-19 5,084,659 33,852 5,118,511 '44,641 548 45,188 
2019-20 5,593,125 37,237 5,630l362 47,803 597 48,400 
2020-21 6,152,437 40,961 6,193,~398 51,189 651 51,839 

Decision No.2. Traffic Forecast 

2.a The Authority decides to conside 

2.b The Authority decides to true up the traffic volume (ATM and Passengers) based on 

actual traffic in 2nd control period while determining tariffs for the 3 rd control period. 

22 



7.	 Allocation of Assets (Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical) 

7.1.	 Under Hybrid Till, only aeronautical assets are included as part of the Regulatory Asset 

Base. As a result of the shift from Single Till to Hybrid Till at the end of 1st control period, 

the assets need to be segregated and opening RAB for 2nd control period needs to be 

recalculated. 

7.2.. For the allocation of assets between aerona ut ical and non-aeronautical servi ces, AAI 

had divided assets into aeronautical, non-aeronautical and common components. 

Common components have been fu rt~eJ segregated into aeronautical and non-
t 

aeronautical assets by applying ,9Q~ ofthe folloyJlng ratios: 

a)	 Terminal Area Rat io - ratio of a'e'ro~a ~ti'9~1 ,area to non-aeronautical area (10.98% 
applied for Terminal related assets as non-aeronautical portion) 

b}	 Employee Ratio - ratio of staff providing commercial services (4 employees) and staff 
providing aeronautical services (136 employees) 

• ~. I 

7.3. The allocation of gross block of assets as on .b1 ~0,'il.2016 as submitted by AAI is given in 

the table below: 

Table 21 - Allocation of gross bloeR-toY ~Sg;et~ as p r.t"Op.. .04.2016 between aeronautical and 
non-aeronautical services as submitted by AAI 

Sr. No. Assets Aero Assets Total Assets % Aero 
(~ crore) (~ crore) 

1 Land 33.9 33.9 100% 
2 Runways 26.8 26.8 100% 
3 Taxiway .. 0.2 0.2 100% 
4 
5 

Aprons • - ,. II" ,~~ 
Road, Bridges'& dulvett{ "l l 

., 
.~ 

~ ~ I ~, 

~~ r41 ,! 
)l :' ~ 5 . 6 

.I (' !16.51 .J 
...,. 35.6 

17.0 
100% 

97% 
6 Building- Term1nal r> u I . , II III f ' I 2V'.t ' ' I 27.7 98% 
7 Building - Temporary , ...~ , 1- · 

_ 1.3 1.3 100%, 

8 
9 
10 

Building - Residential !. I 

Security Fencing - T ~po (ary t 

Boundary Wall-Operational 

" 
_ 

j
I ; 
," 

~ 

I. -

].4 
2.3 
N 

5·.1 

7.4 
2.3 
5.1 

100% 
100% 
100% 

11 Boundary Wall - Residential 0.0 0.0 100% 
12 Computer & Peripherals 1.8 1.8 98% 
13 Intangible Assets- Software 0.5 0.5 99% 
14 Plant & Machinery 15.7 15.7 100% 
15 Tools & Equipment 2.1 2.1 98% 
16 Office Furniture 1.7 2.0 83% 
17 Other Vehicles 2.2 2.2 100% 
18 Vehicle- Cars & Jeeps ~ 3l1ft 1 lfJ' ~ 0.8 0.8 100% 

t~:
f ( 
~ \ ~ 
~~ 

~ It 

vlt~:\ , 

if 
! 

s: 

' ' 

23 

-



Sr. No. Assets Aero Assets 
(~ crore) 

Total Assets 
(~ crore) 

% Aero 

19 Electrical Installations 27,5 27.7 99% 
20. Other Office Equipment 1.4 1.4 100% 
21 Furniture & Fixtures-Other than 

office 
2.5 2.5 100% 

22 X Ray Baggage System 5.6 5.6 100% 
23 CFT/F ire Fighting Equipment 20.7 20.7 100% 

Total 238.8 240.4 99.3% 

Authority's Examination 

Allocation based on Terminal Area Ratio 

7.4. AAI submitted the workings for the calculatio ~ of aeronautical area to non-aeronautical .. 
area ratio vide letter dated 28.03.2017. 

Table 22 - Workings of Terminal Area Ratio calculation as submitted by AAI for FY 2015-16 

Sr. Category, Integrated Terminal Building 
No. ' I 

. 
(Sq.m) 

1 Restaurant / Snack Bars , 
,I l'. 646 

2 

3 

T.R; Stall 

Building Non-Residential 
'', ,.. ..... ". "1 

":'""'T'I"T -\ 
Vi .... ' .. 

465 

902 

4 Admission Tickets 20 

5 Other miscellaneous 138 

Total Non-aeronautical area 2,170 

Total Terminal area 19,768 

Terminal Building Ratio 10.98% 

7.5. The	 Authority noted that AAI has used a different ratio of 10.28% for allocation of 

terminal related asset into n~n"aero n ;:luticat~po r;t i .Qm than-the r~tio submitted as part of 
;; IV • ~ , f ,. 

commercial details provid:edJin' Table' 22. The Autli"orlty, re"ciue:st~d for the clarification 

from AAI for the same. As per .t he .c1ar.if icat ion provided dated 10.08 .2017, AAI 

submitted that the Termhta], Bl,J ilCling 5"(TB) ratio o(1Ci),98% is to be considered. The 

Authority accordingly considered aeronautical ratio of 8~r02% for allocation of terminal 

related assets as aeronautical assets. 

7.6. Specific assets under Office furniture, Plant & Machinery, Tools & Equipment, other 

office equipment and Furniture and Fixtures inside Terminal Building have been 

considered as aeronautical by AAI. The Authority had proposed to allocate these assets 

in the ratio of 89.02% to 10.98%. 

24 



7.7. Specific assets under Electrical installations related to	 the Terminal Building have been 

considered as aeronautical by AAI. The Authority had proposed to allocate t hese assets 

in the ratio of 89.02% to 10.98%. 

7.8. Assets related	 to vehicles have been considered as aeronautical assets by AAI. The 

Authority had proposed to adopt the employee rat io of 97% (ratio of employees for 

aeronautical activities to total employees) for allocation of specif ic assets related to 

vehicles (Vehicle Cars& Jeep). 

7.9. The Authority had proposed to excluge thecosts of hangars from aeronautical RAB. 
I 

7.10. The Authority had proposed to x onsider acar park related assets as 100% non-

aeronautical assets.
 
I
 

7.11. The Authority noted that for allbci;lting~res,idential building related assets based on 
.'- . 

I 

quarters' ratio, AAI has considered ' as purely aeronautical assets as the quarters' ratio 

used for allocation is taken 0% for .non-aeron..autical employees. The Authority requested 

for the clarification from AAI for the ' s~me . As per the clarification provided dated 
, . 

10.08.2017, AAI submitted that no quarter 'Has been allotted to land, commercial and 
or c ' 

cargo department. The Authority 'ac'co'rd'ingly had proposed to consider the allocation 

submitted by AAI. 

7.12. The Authority had noted that no cargo related assets have been separately considered 

by AAI in RAB while preparing the MYTP for 1st and 2nd control period. As part of the 

clarifications provided dated 27.11.2017, AAI submitted that no cargo assets have been 

considered while c; a l cuJat tng R~;B ill the, J st and 2nd 
...control period. As per AAI 

clarifications, AAI ' Cargo ~dJ~istic~ ~nd,;tI.;IHed S~.rvl (;es Com par:lY .Limited {AAICLAS} is 

managing cargo activities at Guwahati Airport, which is 100% subsidiary of AAI. AAICLAS 
;:;:ir J. ~-' · "'~'W.:' ''''" ~Y·· ~ , ~ . ~.. ~ 

would file cargo MYTP of Guwalrat i, s'epara t e l y~ As per AAl's submission dated . .. . . .. , . .... 

~ - , 
27.11.2017, the Authority not ed that the accountsfor ca

,

rgo operations are now booked 

(FY 2017-18) under 'AAICLAS for LGBIA. Hence, the Authority decides to include Cargo 

assets, revenues and operational expenditure from 01.04.2016 till 31.03.2017 and 

decides to exclude them from 01.04.2017 till 31.03 .2021 while determin ing tariffs in the 

second control period . Further, the Authority noted t hat there is no clarity on the 

transfer of cargo assets to AAICLAS as of now. The Authority will take a view on this 

25 



while truing up in the 3rd control period based on the decisions taken by the AAI. 

7.13. The asset allocation proposed by Authority is tabulated below: 

Table 23 - Change in allocation of gross block of assets existing as on 01.04.2016 between 
aeronautical and non-aeronautical services proposed by the Authority 

Sr. No. Particulars Aero Assets Justification 

1 Road, Bridges & 68.5% Total assets are ~ 17.0 crores out of which ~ 

Culverts 10.6 crores are purely aeronautical assets and 
common assets are ~ 1.1 crores. Common assets 

rare allocated based on 89% ratio as aeronautical 
• assets for assets related to terminal building and 

"<:c)i"pmc> tl quarters related assets are considered 
~a s purely aeronautical assets. Car park related 
. assets have been considered as non­

:, aeronautical assets. 

2 Building­ 43.4% Total assets are ~ 27.7 crores out of which ~ 8.6 
Terminal crbr~s are purely aeronautical assets and 

• 'or' .corn rrion assets are ~ 3.8 crores. Common assets 
" .are "~ lI qc a t e d based on 89% ratio as aeronautical 

l' 
'assets-for assets related to terminal building. 

" !' H.~D.g,~.,!"...!.~lated assetslf 14.8 cr.) have been 
'<1~. ~ J~I c ! cOr1sfdered as non-aeronautical assets. 

3 Building­ 76.5% Total assets are ~ 1.3 crores out of which ~ 1.0 
temporary crores are purely aeronautical assets and non-

aeronautical assets are ~ 0.3 crores. 

4 Building­ 99.5% Total assets are ~ 7.4 crores out of which ~ 7.3 
residential crores are purely aeronautical assets. 

5 Plant & machinery 99.4% Total assets are ~ 15.7 crores out of which ~ 

.. 12.9 cr;,~lies are purely aeronautical assets and 
., j . _1, ' I ri'n mtl",~s,etsare , '( 2.8 crores. Co mmon assets 

.. , , are ~Jl o~c ate ~ p.a~ea o:p 8 
19% 

ratio as aeronautical 
" . 

assets for assets related to terminal building, 

~ !:U:lsed on employee ratio for assets related to 

...... emp.lpyees'and common quarters related assets 
i ' , , 

\ -­ fire ccjl]qJpered;'as purely aeronautical assets. 

6 Office furniture 82.5% Total assets are ~ ·2.0 crores out of which ~ 1.6 
crores are purely aeronautical assets and 
common assets are ~ 0.1 crores. Common assets 
are allocated based on 89% ratio as aeronautical 
assets for assets related to terminal building. 

7 Other vehicles 97.8% Total assets are ~ 2.2 crores out of which ~ 1.5 
crores are purely aeronautical assets and 
common assets are ~ 0.7 crores, Common assets 

26 



Sr. No. Particulars Aero Assets Justification 

are allocated based on 93% ratio as aeronautical 
assets for assets related to vehicles. 

8 Vehicles - Cars & 
Jeep 

94.9% Total assets are ~ 0.8 crores out of which ~ 0.2 
crores are purely aeronautical assets and 
common assets are ~ 0.6 crores. Common assets 
are allocated based on 93% ratio as aeronautical 
assets for assets related to vehicles. 

9 Electrical 
installation 

97.9% 

" 

\ 

Total assets are ~ 27.7 crores out of which ~ 

22.3 crores are purely aeronautical assets and 
-cornmon assets are ~ 5.2 crores. Common assets 
'are allocated based on 89% ratio as aeronautical 
·i;lss.et'sJbr assets related to terminal building and 
::Coni in on quarters related assets are considered 

as purely aeronautical assets. 

10 Furniture & 
fixtures other than 

office 

81.0% 

, 
) 

\Tot arasset s are ~ 2.5 crores out of which ~ 0.6 
crores are purely aeronautical assets and 

'cornrnon assets are ~ 1.6 crores. Common assets 
'are a!Jpcat ed based on 89% ratio as aeronautical 

assets for assets related to terminal building. 
',', 

7.14. The cost of land has been eXdu~e~d .fr.;0m th,e.RAB:.of 2nd control period as in Para 5.14. 

7.15. The allocation of gross block of assets as on 01.04.2016 as considered by the Authority 

based on revised asset allocation is given in the table below: 

Table 24 - Allocation of gross block of assets as on 01.04.2016 between aeronautical and 

non-aeronautical services as considered by the Authority 

Sr. Assets Aero Assets Total Assets % Aero 
No. - ......,........,. ~ * 

(~ ~ r o r e) , _ ( ~ crare) 

:I~ ,~1" Ilfl:' 
. 

u II I II II lrlll 1.11 land - - ~ - -
2 Runways ~ U ::I I '-or U II L. -2:6'~ 8 ' ', ' II 26.8 100% 
3 Taxiway 0.2 0.2 100% 

I I ' r 04 Aprons . : . . . I o 3.5,:6 35.6 100% 
5 Road, Bridges & Culverts - I r .....~ ,...l H7 17.0 68%i. 

6 Building- Terminal 
... ,.. .. ~ .. - ' _. 

12.0" 27.7 43% 
7 Building - Temporary 1.0 1.3 76% 
8 Building - Residential 7.3 7.4 99% 
9 Security Fencing - Temporary 2.3 2.3 100% 
10 Boundary Wall -Operational 5.1 5.1 100% 
11 Boundary Wall - Residential 0.0 0.0 100% 
12 Computer & Peripherals 1.8 1.8 98% 
13 Intangible Assets- Software 0.5 0.5 99% 
14 Plant & Machinery 15.6 15.7 99% 

g"~'~.~ 27 

IIt ~ ,.g
l". ~ 

~- ~ .. -? 



Sr. Assets Aero Assets Total Assets % Aero 
No. (~ crore) (~ crore) 
15 Tools & Equipment 2.1 2.1 98% 
16 Office Furniture 1.7 2.0 82% 
17 Other Vehicles 2.1 2.2 98% 
18 Vehicle- Cars & Jeeps 0.8 0.8 95% 
19 Electrical Installations 27.1 27.7 ' 98% 
20 Other Office Equipment 1.4 1.4 100% 
21 Furniture & Fixtures-Other than 

office 
2.0 2.5 81% 

22 X Ray Baggage System , 5.6 5.6 100% 
A 

23 CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment '. r 20.7 20.7 100% 
Total ,,' . , 183.5 206.5 88.8% 

" 

7.16. Based on the material before it and.~its ,ana,ly~lsl the Authority had proposed to allocate 

assets as on 1st April 2016 betweenaeronautical and non-aeronautical assets as detailed , 

in Table 24. 

Decision No.3. Allocation of assets betweenAeronairtlcel and Non-aeronautical services 
I I I • 

3.a The Authority decides the alloca.~;Q..Q,.,ofa~s~ts,,>a~~QJ) 1st April 2016 between aeronautical 

and non-aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 24. 

28 



8.	 Opening Regulatory Asset Base for Second control period 

8.1. Opening RAB for 2nd control period under Hybrid Till as per AAI submission dated 

28.03.2017 is { 70.2 crores 

Table 25 - Calculation of opening RAB as on 1st April 2016 as per AAI submission - Hybrid Till 

S. 
No. 

Particulars Amount 

(~ crore) 
1 Original Cost of Airport Aeronautical Assets excluding 

ANS related assets as on 01.04.2011 173.5 

2 Aeronautical asset addition .durjng-the 1" control period 65.4 
3 Cost of Aeronautical Asse~s, [(1::}t(Z)] as on ()1.04.2016 238.8 
4 Accumulated Depreclatlotfas on '01;04,.2016 168.6 
5 " 

Opening RAB[(3)-(4)] as onOl~04. ~oi6 70.2 

8.2. The Authority had proposed to adopt depreciation rates as detailed earlier in Para 5.7 

for calculating RAB for 2nd control period. 

8.3. The	 Authority' had proposed the allocation of. assets between aeronautical and non­

aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 24. , ' 
~ 

8.4. Based on revised depreciation ~iFat:e s! 'affdi revisE:l ~ asset allocation, the opening RAB for 

2nd control period considered by the Authority under Hybrid Till is { 65.5 crores. 

Table 26 - Calculation of opening RAB as on 1st April 2016 as per the Authority - Hybrid Till 

S. 
No. 

Particulars Amount 

(~ crore) 
1 Original Cost of Airport Aeronautical Assets excluding.., \ 

ANS related.assets as...on 01..04.,6,Q!L ....., ) l .,; • ~ 
162.0 

2 Aeronauti ~a l ~iis ~t acyJ\t;idn dU ~_ingJh ~ 1~' cp ~t"r9 1 PEtt! q..~ 'I 21.5 
3 Cost of AeronautlcaD~ss-etsrH1)+(2J],as .onjOr:a412a[6 183.5 

4 Accumulated Depreci ation as ~q,n ,Ql.0~t.2016 117.9 

5 Opening RAB[(3)-(4)] a ~Q n ol.04~2tj'~§, • 65.5 
j	 " ~ 

..,t .' 
, . U ..,' ., -

Decision No.4. Opening Regulatory Asset Base for the 2nd control period 

4.a.The Authority decides to consider the opening regulatory base for the 2nd control period 

under Hybrid Till as ~ 65.5 crores. 

29 



9. Capital Expenditure for Second control period 

9.1.	 AAI has in their submi ssions dated 28.03.2017 submitted aeronautical capital 

expenditure of ~ 1,307.3 crores for the 2nd control period and revised the capital 

expenditure to ~ lA53 .9 crores as per submiss ion dated 10 .08.2017 and 21.11.2017 as 

shown below: 

Table 27 - Aeronautical assets to be capitalized at LGBIA for 2nd control period as per AAI 

S.N. Particulars (~ crore) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
1 Land 0.0 , • 0.0 0.0 0.0 30 .0 
2 Runways 0·9 , ' r , 0.,0 ' 0.0 120 .0 100.0 
3 Road, Bridges & - .. , 

, 
Culverts 0,;0 0.4 0.0 20.0 0.0 

4 Building- Terminal 2.3l\ • '9.3" 10.0 10 .0 495.0 
5 BUilding - Residential 0:0 0 ' 

I e.o 0.0 0.0 12.4"." 
6 Boundary Wall -

I 

Operational 0.0 0.0 , 8.0 0.0 0.0 
7 Electrica I InstaIlat ions 0.,1 ' "n.z 0.0 0.0 489.6 

Total (~ 1,307.3 crores) 2.4 9.9 , 18.0 150.0 1,127.0 
Revised capital expenditure submitted'by'AAI dated 10.08.2017 and 21.11.2017 

1 Land ~O: () .In -DiD., i! 0.0 0.0 30 .0 .. •. Jj '.'v \ ' " " , " 

2 · Runways 0.0 0.0 0.0 220.0 0.0 
3 Road, Bridges & 

Culverts 0.0 0.4 0.0 20.0 0.0 
4 Building- Terminal 0.6 10.7 33 .0 0.0 564.0 
5 Building - Resident ial 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.4 
6 Boundary Wall -

Operational 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 0.0 
7 Electrlcal lnstal lgj lcns. ,i( ' . .!,O.9 J ).l L , -" 0.0 0.0 548.4 
8 Plant & Equipni~h t'i IJ ~ Ilf ' !'cS.3 'Jl lo.o .1, j II 0. a.1 I I 0.0 0.0 
9 Computers ' ~ j i II 'Jib.a . L' ~ O ! Q ~l I @.O: ! 0.0 0.0 
10 Software 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
11 CFT 

,.' 

O.G)" 
r , ... 

.0.0 , '"' 0.0 0.0 0.0
•f '" 

12 Furniture & Fixtures r: 0~ 6'" ,OrO .. 0.0 0.0 0.0 
13 Vehicle " . n~1 '" 

IJ, ' 0.0 ' 1'1 o ~b 0.0 0.0 
Total (~1,453.9 crores) 6.9 11.2 41.0 240.0 1,154.8 

9.2. AAI has submitted following details of t he proposed major capital works to be 

undertaken during the control period: 

9.2 .1. Levelling of low lying area of acquired land by earth filling (~ 30 crores in FY 

2020-21 under Land) 

30 



9.2.2 . Runways 

9.2.2.1.	 Extension of runway and strengthening of runway, taxiway and apron 

({ 120 crores in FY 2019-20) 

9.2.2.2 .	 Present runway length is 3103 m which is suitable for Code D Aircraft. 

Extension of runway is required to facilitate movement of Code E Aircraft 

at Guwahati. Considering rapid growth of traffic movement at Guwahati 

Airport there is huge requirement to provide facility for operation of Code 

E Aircraft in coming years for, domestic and international traffic. Hence, 

extension of run\i\!a/is 'requ:irel· 

9.2.2.3.	 Last re-carpeting of rur.l vyay' was carried out more than 14 years back 

which has caused tea,r,ingo\,lt of top surface to a considerable extent and 
I 

development of crack's over the surface resulting in bad riding surface and 
,	 I 

accumulation of rubber deposits almost all over the surface beyond 

"'	 ,
permissible limits. Hence strengthening and re carpeting of runway is 

required. 

9.2.2.4. Construction of parallel taxi track and ancillary works ({ 100 crores in 

FY 2019-20) 

There is no parallel taxi track at Guwahati Airport due to which runway 

occupancy time for an aircraft at the Airport is much more. This causes 

maximum possible movement of 12 nos. of Aircraft (departure + arrival) 

per go;ur. Due ,~@ , napid grpvy;thof pa$&enger rT).o,y"etoent at Guwahati, more 

traffic" ru:oMeIll1EfI1f~to"a(l av:al,laltle"i a¢i1it yJo~t az: nos'.i'lper hour is likely in 

coming years f?[ wh ich th ~ runway occupancy time has to be reduced. 

Provision of parallel ta§(i ;t r<l ck .wil l reduce t he runway occupancy time to . ; . 

the extent th at up t o 30 nos. of aircraft can operate per hour. Hence 

parallel taxi track is urgently required. 

9.2.3. Road, Bridges & Culverts 

9.2.3.1.	 Perimeter road and lighting watch tower ({ 20 crores in FY 2019-20) 

The existing perimeter road is only 3.5 m wide which is not suitable for CFT 



for CFT movement for which 7 m wide road is required . Boundary wall is 

being constructed around newly acquired land after completion of which 

perimeter road is required to be' shifted along the new boundary. 

Construction of new perimeter road along the new boundary line at 

different stretches and widening of existing perimeter road at balance 

stretches is required on safety and security point of view. Consequently 

perimeter lights along the new stretches will be required along with 

provision for new watch towers for surveillance by CISF. Hence the work is 

urgently required. , 

9.2.4.	 Building - Terminal 

9.2.4.1. Expansion and rnodlflcatlon of terminal building (~ 10 crores total in 

FY 2017-18) 

The existing terminal 'building is' around 20 years old with capacity for 1.6 

million passengers per year.,'Whereas the present passenger movement is 
• ttl 

around 4 million R~5se'lJg~~p·~.r.1~ea r. resulting in huge congestion in the 

terminal building and inconvenience to the passengers. In view of such 

huge increase in passenger movement, the terminal building is expanded 

wherever possible with provision of 2 no. of air link corridor so that 2 no. of 

aerobridges can be installed. Hence the work was urgently needed and the 

work is in progress. 

AAI h·qs ,prpposed to. cQl)sider- aer,q'na,wtJcal expenditure towards 
, 

expansloh '~ Il &l (fld al fjc,~,ti@1il Qf (~r;!;1l(~al biJil~9iljlir basEt:9 on 89.02% ratio for 

the 2nd control period (~ 8.9 crores unde] Building Terminal in FY 2017-18) 

9.2.4.2.	 Constructlornof fire station (~ 1.0 crores in FY 2020-21) 

The existing fi re stati on is meet ing ca egory VII, whereas as per norms it 

has to be upgraded to category VIII with more number of bays for CFT, fully 

equipped emergency medical centre and other allied facilities to take care 

of huge traffic movement of Guwahati Airport. Hence new fire station is 

required to be constructed. 

AAI has proposed to consider aeronautical capital expenditure towards 

32 



construction of fire station as ~ 10 crores under Building Terminal in FY 

2018-19. 

9.2.4.3.	 Construction of E&M work shop (~ 10 crores in FY 2018-19) 

The existing E& M workshop is not meeting the required standard of category 

VIII which requires more space for parking of CFT and other vehicles with 

more office space and other allied facilities. Further the existing E & M 

workshop is very close to terminal building on one side and to the cargo gate 

on the other side which causes operational difficulties. Shifting the workshop 

is urgently required along wlthup gradation of the workshop to category VIII. 
. "	 " ,,_ I 

Hence the work is needed to be taken up. 

AAJ has proposed to Gon'sider ' aeronautical capital expenditure towards 

construction of E&M workshop as ~ 10 crores under Building Terminal in FY 

2018-19; 

9.2.4.4.	 Improvement oftermin,a! building (~ 6 crores in FY 2020-21) 

The existing terminal building with 20,000 Sq.rn carpet area is very old and 
•	 r-» i ,. .' ,\" ', ct 

requires improvement of facilities like renovation of toilets, expansion of 

arrival hall with one more conveyor belt, increase in check in counters with 

expansion of departure conveyor, expansion of security hold area, baggage 

make up area etc. for passenger facilitation so that it can sustain the heavy 

growth of passenger movement for next 3-4 years until the new terminal 

buildlng-is GQ.lilstructeil and commissioned. Hence the work is taken up. 

AAI ha~ p-rqp Q.s~~ to Cff,m~Jper aer:omautl5al ~~xpend it u re towards 

improvement of t~Lmin~l .p.vUding based on 89.02% ratio for the 2nd control 

GaijJt~J 

9.2.4.5.	 Construct'ion of irYfegratea te'i"mnlal building (~ 1/232 crores total, ~ 

616 crores total under Building Terminal in FY 2020-21 and ~ 616 crores 

total under Electrical installation in FY 2020-21) 

The existing terminal building has saturated. In view of the .future traffic 

growth at Guwahati airport, there is a requirement for construction of 



77,500 Sq.m. (excluding service area as per requirement in basement) shall 

be designed for 2,900 domestic and 200 international passengers at a time 

with the recommended area specifications and to match the level of service 

"B" as per lATA recommendations in initial years and finally to match level of 

service "C' in the year of saturation. However, as per the clarification 

provided dated 21.11.2017, total area for integrated terminal is revised 

90,000 Sq .m. 

AAI has proposed to consider .aeronaut lcal capital expenditure towards 
• ,	 • ' " r 

construction of integrated termlnal building based on 89.02% ratio for the 2nd 

control period (~ 548.4 .crores under Building Terminal in FY 2020-21 and ~ 

548.4 crores under Electrical Installation in FY 2020-21). 

9.2.4.6.	 City side expansion ofterrrilnal building (~ 23 crores in FY 2018-19) 

The capital expenditure is requlredfor expansion of terminal building and to 

cater to more passenge-rs. The new building would come up in the year 2021 

and hence, the present cap- ital expenditure is essential. 

9.2.5.	 Building - Residential 

9.2.5.1.	 Construction of quarters for AAl's staff (~ 30 crores total in FY 2020­

21) 

The residential colony is already saturated as staff strength has hugely 

increased in all discipline of ANS/OPS/Engineering/Fire etc. to cater to the 

requirement of st ~ff in ~1,mQst ~.!Lcit~cipline. Accordingly residential quarters 

of different types in Ia,rge nutn bers have 't crt:i'e constructed to accommodate 

the increased staff strengtli of AAI. Hence this 'wor:k is required. 

AAI has proposed to consider aeronautical capital expenditure towards 

construction of quarters for AAl's staff based on 41% ratio for the 2nd control 

period (~ 12.4 crores under Building Terminal in FY 2017-18). 

9.2.6.	 Boundary Wall- Operational 

9.2.6.1. 



in FY 2018-19) 

Around 75 acres of land on runway 02 and runway 20 side was acquired and 

mutated in the name of AAI. This iandIs required for developmentof airport 

with facilities for isolation bay, new ATC cum control tower and other future 

development. This land was required to be safe guarded with construction of 

boundary wall all around to avoid encroachment and to include the land 

within the operational area. Accordingly this work has been taken up and is in 

progress. 

Authority's Examination 

9.3. The Authority requested AAI to submitthe aeronautical capital expenditure incurred in 

FY 2016-17 and in 2nd control period ba,sed on actual capital expenditure in FY 2016-17. 

In response to this, AAI vide submission dated 10.08.2017 and 21.11.2017 provided the 

revised aeronautical capital expepdlture.to be incurred in 2nd control period, 

9.4. The Authority had proposed to exclude land related capital expenditure (~ 30 crores in 
11 

FY 2020-21 under Land) from t e .a e ro~n'8 u~"i,~~ 1 ,c;, pit al expenditure in the 2nd control 

period as per Para 5.14. 

9.5. The Authority had proposed to consider aeronautical capital expenditure towards 

perimeter road and lighting watch tower as ~ 20 crores under Road, Bridges & Culverts 

in FY 2019-20 as submitted by AAI dated 10.08.2017. 

9.6.	 The Authority had proposed to consider other rnioor aeronautical capital expenditure 

for Road, Bridges 8J. ulverts ~~ 0.4 :e r~'r.~) ~j'n F'YJ~ ~'0'\7-1~ : as submit ted by AAI dated 

10.08.2017.	 ;;:,' 

9.7.	 The Authority had proposed to constden aeronautlcaljqapltal expenditure for expansion 

and modification of terrrH.o:akbuilqi ng 'iJaseCi on 8 9%~ rat io as submitted by AAI dated 

10.08.2017 (~8.9 crores under Building - Terminal in FY 201'7-18). 

9.8.	 The Authority had proposed to consider aeronautical capital expenditure towards 

construction of fire station as ~ 10 crores under Building - Terminal in FY 2020-21 as 

submitted by AAI dated 21.11.2017. 

9.9. The Authority noted	 that AAI has considered capital expenditure for construction of 

E&M workshop as purely Authority requested for the 

3S 



clarification on the nature of the asset and aeronautical classification for the same. As 

per the clarifications provided dated 10.08.2017, AAI submitted that the vehicle ratio 

can be applied for E&M workshop. Accordingly, the Authority has modified aeronautical 

capital expenditure for construction of E&M workshop {~ 9 .7 crores under Building ­

Terminal in FY 2018-19} as per the clarification provided dated 21.11.2017. ' 

9.10.	 As per the clarification provided dated 21.11.2017, AAI submitted additional capital 

expenditure for city side expansion of terrnlnal building of ~ 23 crores in FY 2018-19. The 

Authority had proposed to consider capital expenditure for city side expansion of 

terminal building based on 89% , fatib · .(~ 20.5 crores under Building - Terminal in FY' .	 , . i 

2018-19). 

9.11.	 The Authority had proposed to ccnslder aeronautical capital expenditure for 

construction offire pit (~ 0.6 crore ih FY 2(116-17) and improvement ofterminal building 

(~ 5.3 crore in FY 2020-21) under Building - Terminal as submitted by AAI dated 

10.08.2017. 

terminal building (~ ' 2.0 crore in Fy '2017-18) based on 89% ratio towards' aeronautical 

capital expenditure (revised to ~ 1.8 crore in FY 2017-18) under Building - Terminal. 

9.13. The Authority had proposed to consider aeronautical capital expenditure towards 
.	 ' 

construction of quarters for AAI's staff based on 41% ratio for the 2nd control period as 

submitted by AAI dated 10.08.2017 (~ 12.4 crores under Building residential in FY 2020­

21). 

9.14. The Authority to expenditure for 

construction of boundary wall around.acquired land (~ 8 crores in FY 2018-19 under 

9.15 . The Authority had proposed to cOnsraer ()ther"m'lnor aeronautical capital expenditure 

for electrical installation as submitted by AAI'dated 10.08.2017 (Total amount is ~ 1 

crore in FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18). 

9.16. The Authority had proposed to consider other minor aeronautical capital expenditure 

for plant &. equipment, computers, software, CFT, furniture & fixtures and vehicle as 

submitted by AAI dated 10.08.2017 (Total amount is ~ 5.5 crore in FY 2016-17). 

36 



9.17. The Authority noted that the total capital expenditure for construction of parallel taxi 

track is ~ 100 crores with total area of 209/000 Sq.m. and per sq. m. cost is ~ 4,785 per 

Sq.m which is less than the inflation adjusted normative benchmark of ~ 5,541 for 

Runway/taxiway and aprons in FY 2019-20. Therefore, the Authority had proposed to 

consider capital expenditure for construction of parallel taxi track as provided by AAI 

dated 21.11.2017. 

9.18. The Authority noted that the total capital expenditure for extension of runway and 

strengthening of runway/ taxiway & apron is ~ 120 crores. However, as per the 
, " '" 

clarification provided dated 21.1t,20·17';-:AAI submltted that cost for new construction is 

~ 58 crores (extension of runway phase 2 is ~ 20 crores, construction of apron is ~ 27 
I 

crores and construction of taxiway is' ~ 11 .crores) and for re-carpeting work is ~ 62 

crores [re-carpeting of existing run lav is '.~ 45 crores, re-carpeting of existing apron & 

taxiway is ~ 13 crores and other misc. work is ~ 4 crores). 

9.18.1. For new construction :work of ,~ 58 crores, total area to be constructed is 
I 

. i : . I 

107/560 Sq.m. and con~.~!! C!j orL£o~t P'~r S&j .m is ~ 5,392 which is less than the 

inflation adjusted normative benchmark of ~ 5,541 for. Runway/taxiway and 

aprons in FY 2019-20. The Authority had proposed to consider total 

construction cost of ~ 58 crores for extension of runway. 

9.18.2.	 For re-carpeting work of ~ 62· crores, the re-carpeting of existing runway 

would be charged off in the FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 amounting to ~ 20 

, I	 f ' 

taxiways ir1'ctiJIding olli er!misc. we;r\{!t wq!,Jla D e ~~ha rgeg off in the FY 2019-20 

amounting to ~ 17 ~ ro res . The t7-ut hority had proposed not to consider the re­

carpeting costs as ,part of capit al e x pen~iitu(:e and had proposed to consider it 

as one time R&M 'expenses in the respective years. ' 

9.19. The Authority noted that the total capital expenditure for construction of integrated 

terminal building is ~ 1,232 crores with total area of 90,000 Sq.m. and per sq. m. cost is 

~ 136,889 per Sq.m which is more than inflation adjusted normative benchmark of ~ 

79,846 for terminal building in FY 2020-21. The Authority requested AAI to provide 

justification for higher than normative benchmark costs. As per the clarifications 

37 



provided dated 21.11.2017, AAI provided the detailed break-up of term inal capital 

expenditure as given in the table below: 

Table 28 - Capital expenditure for integrated terminal building as submitted by AAI 

S.N. Particulars ~ crore 
A Total Cost of New Terminal Building 1,232.0 
B Components not considered in Normative Approach. 
1 Superior sanitary fixtures/auto sensors for urinals as per GRIHA 

1.0
rating 

2 Development of site, internals Roads 3'.3 

3 Fly over 20.0 
4 Art work/murals etc . 

~O 

8.0f 

5 Superior finishes like AGP,·c1i:l dding, ACP ceiling, Skylight, Metal 
15.0I • _ :! ' 

facade <I 

6 Horticulture operations . I .. 1.1 
7 City side canopy over elevated road/departure curve 10.0 
8 Art work 9.2 
9 STP I II. 3.0 
10 Internal for special lights.f ixtu res" ' I 10.9 
11 Lightening protection system, " 1.5 
12 Aerobrldges (10 nos.) "<.1\"'<..I ... q \J1"t:l 30.0 
13 Additional escalators proposed more than proportionate 

3.6
requirement as per SQM (12-4) 8 nos. 

14 Additional elevators proposed more than proportionate 
2.4

requirement as per SQM (17-11) 6 nos. 
15 E&M high side 16.8 
16 Additional HVAC load required 3.0 
17 Building Managernsnt.svstem .......... 1.8 
18 M ainte ria:n'(teMoist' ~~ + 11 ; f l "'1 """-fj ' 1'f'1 1 2.0 
19 LED IightT,;g ln;~laDds dl p.~ ' '' ' ' .~' : , I, .. 

. j _ .II '~II~ 1.5 
20 STP {Electro- mechanical equipment) - ( ...." 

3.0 
21 In line (check - in) baggage svstem , g 38.0 

Solar power generation system ~ 
" 22 5.4 

23 X-ray machines nf;r:.li n-eL L~__ I I ..-.,.--­ -, ... 9.7 
24 Heat reflective high performance toughened glass glazing, Acoustic 

works, CLP!VIP lounges 
5.0 

25 Add contingencies @3%, PF and ESI reimbursement, GST, 
256.4

Escalation for 1 year @6% 
Total of B 461.6 
Total cost of the terminal building project less above items (A-B) 770.4 
Total terminal area Sq.m. 90,000 
Cost per Sq.m. 85,601 

do?' ~.~."'.~.... ~ 

$ -9~ sr « ~ 
i ~ )j 
~ ~ .~ ; 

<t ~. 
~~tfi 

38 



9.20. Additionally,	 as per the details provided dated 21.11.2017, AAI submitted the 

following justification for higher than normative costs ­

9.20.1. Labour rates	 at Guwahati which is a class B city as per minimum wages 

circulated by office of Chief labour commissioner(C), New Delhi. The minimum 

wages of an unskilled labour is ~ 448/- per day in Class B city (minimum wages 

as per notification F.No.1/13(3)/2017-LS-1I dated 24/04/2017), whereas the 

minimum wages for unskilled labour during June 2016 at Cochin (Class B city) 

was ~ 307/- per day, implying labour rate at Guwahati is 46% more compared 

to that at Cochin. Overall ' Impact due to low labour output on 25% labour 

component @12.5% = 3.125% . 
, I , 

9.20.2. Electric supply rate at Guwahati is ~ 8.50 per KWh, whereas at Cochin it is ~ 

7.30 per KWh. Overall cost impact will' be around 0.8%. 

9.20.3. The proposed terminal bUiidrMg a.t Guwahati shall be designed	 with a Green 
, 

Building concept to achieve G.RIHA' 4 star rating, which shall be maintenance 

friendly a~d hybrid t'5!pe', wh'e.retnr tHe ' features of renewable energy (by 

providing solar panels), natural lighting within terminal building concept will be 

captured. 

9.20.4'. The construction of the terminal building of Cochin was started during 2012. 

The rate per Sq.m for Cochin International Airport was worked out during June 

2016 as circulated; by;: Airports Economic Begulatory Authority of India vide 

of work was done duning v:ear 2012 t o year 2017) to current date will be around 

26% @simple rate of 6.5%ihcreaseip ery,ear. 

9.20.5. Considering 75% towards material and 25% towards labour, the additional 

cost on increase labour wages will be (~ 65,000 x 25%) x 46% =~ 7,475 per 

Sq.m. 

9.20.6. Considering 75% towards material and 25% towards labour, the additional 



9.20.7. Add for low labour output on 25% labour component @12.5% over ~ 

65,000/- per Sq.m =~ 2,031.25 per Sq.m 

9.20.8. Add 5% for disturbed area over ~ 65,000/- per Sq.m =~ 3,250 per Sq.m 

9.20.9. Total Justified Rate == (~ 65,000.0 + ~ 7A75.0 + ~ 12,680.07 + ~ 2,031.25 + ~ 

3,250.0) = ~ 90A36.32 per Sq.m whereas, the rate per Sq.m as per normative 

approach of Guwahati Terminal Building is ~ 85,601.0 per Sq.m 

9.21. The	 Authority noted that as per AAI submission the capital expenditure for new 

integrated terminal building is likely to. be completed by Feb 2021 and is tentative. The 

Authority is of the view that there.are rea,sQhi;lbJe ',<;hances that the terminal may not be 

cornrnlssloned in the 2nd control period due to.tlrne overrun. The tariffs proposed by AAI 
, I'. 

at Guwahatl Airport are lower than ~he< all~wable tariffs to recover the ARR determined . ~. . 
I 

by the Authority. Hence, the Authority noted that there will be shortfall in the 2nd 

control period even after excluding the lae'roriaut ical capital expenditure of terminal 

building from RAB and the shortfatlwltl fLirt ner' increase if the capital expenditure for 

terminal building is included in the 2nd contro] 'period and return is given for remaining 2 
~. ~ .... ......".. ....~ .~ .. ..'va " 

• \ i	 . 

months of FY 2020~21. Hence, the Aut ority had proposed to exclude the capital 

expenditure towards new integrated terminal building from aeronautical RAB while 

determining the tariffs for 2nd control period. In case, AAI incurs the capital expenditure 

towards expansion of terminal building and capitalizes the same during the 2nd control 

period, it will be trued up while determining tariff for 3rd control period. 

th A th lte u on y -­ I I '--'''''" \ 
S.N. Particulars (~ crore] . . 20r6:"1i' 20'17:18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
1 Land 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

2 Runways 0.0 0.0 0.0 158.0 0.0 

3 Road, Bridges & Culverts 0.0 0.4 0.0 20.0 0.0 

4 Building- Terminal 0.6 10.7 29.8 0.0 15.6 

5 Building - Residential 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.4 
6 Boundary Wall -Operatlonal 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 0.0 

7 Electrica I Installations 0.8 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

8 Plant & Equipment ~ ulU ~':'-Nl 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

,.~	 4o/i;~ ~~, 
)~it	 ~ 

~~ ;;

~ 



S.N. Particulars (~crore) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
9 Computers 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
10 Software 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
11 CFT 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Q.O 
12 ' Furniture & Fixtures 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
13 Vehicle 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total (~ 261.9 crores) 6.9 11.2 37.8 178.0 28.0 

9.23. The Authority noted that the cost of the planned works is indicative. The Authority had 

proposed to consider the addition to aeronautical assets during the 2nd control period as 

given in Table 29 subject to true-up of'RAB based on actual aeronautical asset addition 

while determining tariffs for the 3rd controlpejtod. 

9.24. In the 2nd control period, project works , re l ~ted to construction of parallel taxi track 

and ancillary works, extension of 'runway and strengthening of runway, taxiway and 
I 

apron, perimeter road and lighting watch tower, construction of integrated terminal 

building, expansion and modification of terrninal bulldlng, city side expansion of terminal 

building, construction of E&M work sh6p! ,const ruct ion of fire station, construction of 

quarters for AAl's staff and co·ri.S!b(IJCi;ti~n! ofiijGlQQ ~ary land around acquired land are 

proposed to be taken up. AAI has provided AUCC document for all the major 

development works except for construction of quarters for AAl's staff. These require 

user consultation as per the GUidelines. The Authority expects AAI to provide all the 

required project information as part of the consultation process with users. 

control period. 

9.25.2. Directs AAI	 to , 4.nd e rta ~e: US,er sta ~ ~hqider cQnsult at ion process for major 

capital expenditure items as per the GUidelines. 

9.25.3. To true-up	 the Opening RAB of the next control period depending on the 

capital expenditure incurred and date of capitalisation of underlying assets in a 

given year. 

41 



Stakeholders' comments and Authority's observations 

ATA's comments 

9.26.	 During the stakeholder consultation meeting held on 11.01.2018, ATA commented on 

the availability of necessary support infrastructure in the new terminal building 

proposed by AAI and submitted as follows: 

9.26.1. AAI should ensure that there are enough immigration counters and staff in 

the proposed new terminal building. ATA further added that this is necessary 

for convenience of the passengers. 

9.26.2. In the terminal building; rthere 'sho.uld be ample space for passenger 

movement and shops or other non-aejonautlcal facilities should not become an 

obstruction for the passenger m:bVetnerit. 

9.26.3. Adequate sitting space should 'be provided at the terminal building for 

passenger convenience lnthe propcsed.termmal building. 

9.26.4. Seamless connectivity between .t he riew and the old terminals should be 

provided at AAI airports. 

AAl's submission to ATA's comments' 

9.27. In regards to ATA's comments on space used for non-aeronautical activities, AAI 

submitted that as per lATA norms less than 20% of the terminal building should be used 

for non-aeronautical purposes and AAI airports comply with this requirement. 

Authority's examination oIATA's comments and AAI'S'~'Submission to ATA's comments 
. • •	 f .... ;>."'...'...l"' ~. '..., ,~ ~ .', .. 

I 
9.28. The Authority notet! AT.l,\' s com·IlilJ~rit:re.l.at:eq i t~ the space ~s¢(L for non-aeronautical 

activities and noted AAl's complianceJoJATA's norms. 

9.29. The Authority noted ATA's cblIln1ent,;·relat etJ to immigration counters and suggests to 

AAI to provide necessary ii1frastnict"ufEtfor the p'a's'senger convenience. 

9.30. The Authority appreciated the other points made by ATA and would consider them 

while evaluating service quality of the airports. 

AAl's submission on the asset additions in the 2nd control period 

9.31. During the consultation meeting held on 11.01.2018, AAI requested the Authority to 



construction of new integrated terminal building and it is confident of operationalizing 

the terminal building in the 2nd control period. AAI submitted on 05.02.2018 that it will 

receive the PIB approval in February, 2018. Hence, AAI proposed that the Authority may 

consider the cost of construction of terminal building in order to reflect the estimated 

shortfall of Guwahati Airport . 

Authoritys examination ofMrs comments 

9.32. The Authority noted AAl' s comment related to the capital expenditure towards new 

integrated terminal building. The·Autho'liity is of the view that there are reasonable 

. chances that the terminal may not ,b~ecommissioned in the 2nd control period due to 

time overrun. The tariffs proposed bV 'AAI at Guwahati Airport are lower than the 

allowable tariffs to recover the ARR determlned by the Authority. Hence, the Authority
I I , \ 

noted that there will be shortfall in the
, 

2nd control period even after excluding the. 
aeronautical capital expenditure 'of terminal building from RAB and the shortfall will 

.further increase if the capital ex!!>en.ditwe for -terminal building is included in the 2nd 

control period and return is giv~~!1 fgr.--'\Y \2;q~9 t~1 . Hence, the Authority decides to 

exclude the capital expenditure towards new integrated terminal building from 

aeronautical RAB while determining the tariffs for 2nd control period. In case, AAJ incurs 

the capital expenditure towards expansion of terminal buildlng and capitalizes the same 

during the 2nd control period, it will be trued up while determining tariff for 3rd control 

period. 

S.a. The	 Authority decides to consider·-allowap.Je project cost of ~ 261.9 crores and 

accordingly to reckon the ~mbun ti Qf£~ 26 1! . 9 aro r,~S as additi on for total assets during 
1,.. - . 

the 2nd control period. 

S.b. The Authority directs AAI to undertake user stakeholder consultation process for major 

capital expenditure items as per the GUidelines. 

S.c. The Authority decides to true-up the Opening RAB of the next control period depending 

on the capital expenditure incurred and date of capitalisation of underlying assets in a 

given year. 

43 



10. Depreciation 

10.1.	 AAI has submitted that the depreciation rates used are as per AAl's approved 

accounting policy. The salient aspects of AAl's depreciation policy being followed are as 

under: 

10.1.1. Method of depreciation: straight line; 

10.1.2. 100% of depreciation rates of assets if assets are used in a financial year for 

180 days or more. If the assets are used for less than 180 days in a year the 

depreciation is charged at 50% of the depreciation rates. This policy is effective . . . . ' 

from the financial year 2Qi;?r13; 

10.1.3. Residual value for each.asset is taken as Re.l balance to be provided by way 

of depreciation as per prescribed rates. 

Authority's Examination 

10.2.	 The Authority noted that the depredation pollcvof AAI is not in accordance with the 

depreciation rates adopted bvtheAuthorltv in other private airports. AAI is a statutory 
.. , 

body established under the AAl,Act and it .dC?es not come under the Companies Act. The 
'. •. " J , ' 

Board of AAI has approved the depreciation po icy that has been adopted by AAI. 

10.3. The Authority noted that on some of the assets the depreciation charged by AAI is not 

in line with the Companies Act 2013. The Authority is of the view that adoption of 

depreciation rates as prescribed under the Companies Act at any point of time is 

appropriate, considering the variation in policies adopted by the airport operators. The 

Authority furtherrioted t ha] there is no spe ci fj~ msnnon of t rhe classes of assets viz. 

apron, taxiway and 'r41lwaM in ih'e Cgmp>j)nieSlActf201-3 qr. ~;9~ § ~r ,ln the Income Tax Act 

1961. 

lOA. In this regard, the Aut~qr i ty has issued .orde r Ng. 35/ 2017-18 dated 12.01.2018 

prescribing the depreciation rates for CJetermination of tariff,. As the Consultation Paper 

was issued before issue of the above Order, Computation of depreciation as per the 

rates mentioned in the order will be done at the time of determination of tariff for the 

3rd Control Period. 

10.5. In light of above, for the categories of assets (runway, taxiway and apron) where no 



Authority had proposed to adopt depreciation rate of 3.33%. This rate is proposed to be 

applied on runway, taxiway and apron assets existing as on 01.04.2011 and on these 

assets added during 1st and 2nd control period. 

10.6. The Authority had proposed to adopt the depreciation rates mentioned under 

Companies Act for assets as per the Companies Act 1956 till FY 2013-14 and as per the 

Companies Act 2013 from FY 2014-15 onwards as the effective date of implementation 

of the Companies Act 2013 is 01.04.2014. 

10.7. The Authority had proposed that for the new assets to be capitalized in the 2nd control 

period, depreciation is charged at 50% of :the depreciation rates in the year of 

capitalization. 

10.8.	 The depreciation rates as submitted byAAlo'and as considered by the Authority during 

the 1st and 2nd control period are given ,below:
I 

I . ~ 

Table 30 - Depreciation rates as submitted by AA~ and as considered by the Authority 

As per 
As per 

r .. As per Authority
No. Asset Class ". Authority

'C1 \"'1.-1 +1 q ,:r)~In AAI till FY 2014 
FY2015 

onwards 

1 Land 0% 0% 0% 
2 Runways 13% 3% 3% 
3 Taxiway 13% 3.33% 3.33% 
4 Aprons 13% 3.33% 3.33% 
5 Road, Bridges & Culverts 13% 1.63% 3.33% 
6 Building- Terminal ' w • - 8% 1.63% 3.33% 
7 Building - Temwo!'Clry.,;" ~~~ . l ' ...;;1000.00% 33 ,33%" :~ ,_ .. • ,,'~~ 00% It';:" 
8 Building - Residelftj~ 1 II (l..ll . r" ~. " - 5% \L 111 1.63% 3%I" ... 0 

9 
.. " ... ,. ,...... ' - ... , ,; oil 

100'% ' I '10'0.00% 33.33%Security Fencing - Temporary 

10 Boundary Wall -Operational - ,.8% 1.63% 3% 
11 Boundary Wall - Resident,IM ' . II..R; I I ,5% 1.63% 3.33% 
12 Computer & Pertpheralsi; __~_ 11 \' 2'{)% 16.21% 16.67% 

" "" 
13 Intangible Assets- Software 20% 20.00% 20.00% 
14 Plant & Machinery 11% 4.75% 6.67% 

15 Tools & Equipment 20% 4.75% 6.67% 

16 Office Furniture 20% 6.33% 10.00% 
17 Other Vehicles 14% 9.50% 12.50% 
18 Vehicle- Cars & Jeeps 14% 9.50% 13% 
19 Electrical Installations 11% 4.75% 10.00% 
20 Other Office Equipment - 18% 4.75% 20.00% 

~~~~~ 4S , r ~ t{

i l %
; \ J

qcfI " .mol ~ 
~ 



No. Asset Class 
As per 

AAI 

As per 
Authority 

till FY 2014 

As per 
Authority 

FY2015 
onwards 

21 Furniture & Fixtures-Other than office 20% 6.33% 10.00% 

22 X Ray Baggage System 11% 4.75% 6.67% 

23 eFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 13% 4.75% 6.67% 

10.9. The revised depreciation for the 2nd control period as per Hybrid Till as proposed by 

the Authority is given below: 

Table 31- Authority's consideration on de;p.Jgciation for the 2nd control period - Hybrid Till 
I 

No. Details (~ crore) 2016-17 " 2017~1.8 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 
1 As per AAI " 

5.9 25.1 180.111.4 6.6 131.1 

2 As per Authority 6.1 1'1 ' 6..;3 7.0 10.3 13.3 43.0 

Decision No.6. Treatment of Depreciation 

6.a. The Authority decides to adopt depreclatlon rates as per Table 30 and depreciation for 

the 2
nd 

control period as per Table 
.
31. 

6.b. The Authority decides to consider the deprecation rates as per the order No. 35/2017­

18 dated 12.01.2018 issued by the Authority, at the time of determination of tariff for 

the 3rd control period. It shall make necessary adjustments in RAB accordingly. 

46 



11. RAB for Second control period 

11.1. AAI has submitted Regulatory Asset Base for 2nd control period under Hybrid Till as 

follows: 

Table 32 - Summary of the RAB and Depreciation for lGBIA (Airport Services) as per AAI for 

the 2nd control period 

Details (~ crore) ,2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

A Opening Aeronautical RAB 70.2 61.2 65.3 76.6 201.5 

B Aeronautical Additional Assets 
capitalized during the year 

II !2.4 9.9 18.0 150.0 1,127 .0 

J l , 

C Disposals/Transfers 

D Depreciation 
" 

ll·,4 5.9 , 6.6 25.1 131.1 

E Closing Aeronautical RAB 

(A+B-C-D) 

" 

, 

61.2 
I 

65.3 76.6 201.5 1,197.3 

Average RAB (A+E)!2 65.7 63.2 70.9 139.1 699.4 

Authority's Examination 

11.2. The Authority had proposed to adopt opening RAB for FY 2016-17 as detailed in Table 

26. 

11.3. The Authority had proposed to adopt depreciation as proposed in Table 31. 

11.4. The Authority had proposed ~ 261.9 crores as the addition of aeronautical assets to 

RAB as detailed in Table 29. 

11.5. During the discussion with AAI, it was noted that for FY 2016-17 AAI had continued to 

handle cargo operations at ~1'i e;· 1"G B I A. As per Mlt,'S submission dated 27.11.2017, the 
, 

Authority noted th~t , tHe aCFo~nts for ca f.'g~ op~rq;,tJQ h s are "now booked (FY 2017-18) 
~ l . l ~ ~:': ' 

under AAIClAS for lGBIA. Hence, the Authority decides to include Cargo assets, 

revenues and operational exp'e;nditure f rom 01.04.2016 till 31.03.2017 and decides to- " 

exclude them from 01.04.2017 t fI131.03:2021 wb1ile determination of tariff in the second 

control period. However, as per the clarification provided dated 27.11.2017, no cargo 

assets have been considered as part of MYTP calculations for 1st and 20d control period 

and no adjustment made to RAB on account of cargo assets. Further, the Authority 

noted that there is no clarity on the transfer of cargo assets to AAICLAS as of now. The 

Authority will take a view on this while truing up in the 3rd control period based on the 

decisions taken by the AAI. 
47 



11.6. The revised Regulatory Asset Base as calculated by the Authority for 2nd control period 

under Hybrid Till is as follows: 

Table 33 - Summary of forecast and Roll forward RAB and Depreciation for LGBIA (Airport 

Services) considered by the Authority for 2ndcontrol period - Hybrid Till 

Details (~ crore) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

A Opening Aeronautical RAB 65.5 66.3 71.2 102.0 269.7 

B Aeronautical Assets 
capitalized during the year 

6.9 11.2 37.8 178.0 28.0 

C Disposals/Transfers 
;' 

D Depreciation 6:1 6.3 , 7.0 10.3 13.3 

E Closing Aeronautical RAB 

(A+B-C-D) 

. 
66.3 

I 

7'1.2 
-,' 

102.0 269.7 284.4 

Average RAB (A+E)!2 65.9 ,68.8 86.6 185.9 277.1 

11.7.	 The Authority has issued order no. 35/2,017-18 dated 12.01.2018 prescribing the 

depreciation rates for determination of -ta rlff, As the Consultation Paper was issued 

before issue of above order, the requirecLccimput~tion of depreciation as per the rates 

mentioned in the order will b~aone at~lh~time > of determination of tariff for the 3rd 

Control Period. The Authority proposes to true up the RAB of 2nd control period based 

on actual asset addition and revised depreciation rates, at the time of determination of 

tariff for the 3rdcontrol period ' 

Decision No.7. RAB for 2ndcontrol period 

7.a. The Authority decides.to CQ,~sjder"RABjor.2~ d cont rokp',eriod as.given in Table 33 

7.b. The Authority decld ~s_~qtr:u~ uip tre 8Al cif 2nd: cO'\tro l Ji>e ~ilqp Rased on actual asset 

addition and consider the (t~prec.~ti9P ra.tes as per the order No. 35/2017-18 dated 

12.01.2018 issued by the Al:lthorityp at ttie ·ti Q'le of d~~erm i n a t io n of tariff for the 3rd 

control period. 

48 



12. Cost of Equity, Cost of Debt, Gearing, and Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) 

12.1. AAI has considered Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) as 14% at par with the decision taken by 

the Authority in Chennai, Kolkata Guwahati and. Lucknow Airports for the 1st control 

period. 

12.2. AAI has not apportioned any debt for LGBIA. FRoR is as per what has been adopted for 

AAI as a whole. 

Authoritys Examination 

12.3. The Authority has recognised that AAl's capital structure may not be regarded as an 
" ' " , 

efficient one in that it doesn't optimize the cost of funds from a regulatory perspective. 

The Authority desires that the FRoR ',allowed to AAI should come down over a period of 

time by optimizing capital gearing. Tfie Authority may also consider a normative capital 

structure to determine the FRoR ata later ·date. It may not be reasonable to expect MI 
I 

. I 

to contract large amounts of debt.overa sh"p'rtperiod of time. 

12.4. The Authority noted that as per a study conduct ed in respect of the 'Fair Rate of 
, " 

Return Estimation for MI' in J ~ly...2 ~,ll ·it estimated a figure of 14.96% as Fair Rate of 

Return for AAI. The Authority noted that it has considered FRoR at 14% for Chennai and 

Kolkata airport in the 1st control period considering the recommendations of another 

study done by NIPFP. Based on the decision taken for Chennai and Kolkata airport, the 

Authority considered FRoR at 14% for Guwahati and Lucknow airport for 1st control 

period. 

12.5. Based on the a l)ov~J lYle AOth:brity h'a.dt.rrQ'Posed·rto con'std:erFRoR at the rate of 14% 

for LGBIA for the 1st ai1d ;2'~'P co rirro l >~ e ri od"a s i s ru bin ittea Dy';AAI. 

Decision No.8. FRoR 

8.a. The Authority decides to cdfi's ider fth e maR. a1: 14% for l!.GBIA for the 1st and 2nd control 
> ,- ~ • • •• . ;- .. . 

period. 

8.b. The Authority will undertake a study to determine FRoR for major AAI airports given the 

49 



13. Revenue from services other than aeronautical services 
13.1. AAI has forecasted revenue from services other than aeronautical services as below: 

Table 34 - Revenue from Non-aeronautical Services - Projected by AAI for 2nd control period 

Revenue from services other 
No. than Regulated Services 

(~ crore) 

2015~16 

(base) 
2016~17 2017-18 2018~19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 Revenues from Restaurants / 
Snack Bar 

1.6 1.8 2.0 2.3 2.6 3.3 

2 Revenues from TR Stalls 1.3 1.5 1.7 2.0 2.3 2.8 
3 Revenues from Hoarding & 

Display , , 1.2 1,4 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.5 

4 Building (Non-Residential) 4~9 5.6 6,4 7.3 8.3 10,4 
' 5 Hangars . 0 ~ 7: 

~ 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 

6 Land Leases 5.2 , 5.6 6.0 6.4 6.9 8.6 
7 Building (Residential) 0.0 . 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
8 Car Parking 2:.6' 2.8 3.1 3,4 3.8 4.7 
9 Revenues from Public 

Admission Fees, season tickets 
0:3 I 0.3 0.3 0,4 0,4 0.6 

10 Flight Catering Services 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0,4 

11 
12 

Revenues from Interest Income . I P:1 t .1 0.1 
Other Misc. receipts ~7I.rrr ~.~> :::..........; :1.3 
Total 

. . ' , ,.I ;., " 

-'21.3 19.3 

0.1 
1.3 

23.6 

0.1 
1.3 

26.2 

0.1 
1.3 

29.1 

0.1 
1.3 

35.8 

13.2. The growth rates assumed by AAI for forecasting non aeronautical revenues are given 
below: 

Table 35 - Assumption (growth rates) for Service other than Regulated Services for the 2nd 

Control Period as per AAI 
No. 2019~20Particular 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2020-21 

1 Revenues from Restaura nt s"! .... aa% 14% 25%" L ~ 14%") 11i14,% .,..., .... ~ • - ' IrlSnack Bar . ! AI ,I • i ! , ~I - Ii'" 
" '., : 11 , ~il 4i% 14% 25%2 Revenues from'TRSt'aUs ~ U 14% ., J ~ ~~rc 

3 Revenues from Hoarding & - 14% 14% 14% 25%14o/c
Display i ' ~ l---l f , , . .. 

14% 14% 25%Building (Non-Residential) "", (" :F-- [ 4~~ ' ; d 4rc~ .
' ,f ! lb% ; ~ 10%', 10% 10% 10%5 Hangars 

7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 25.0%6 Land Leases 

7 Building (Residential) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
10% 10% 10% 10% 25%8 Car Parking 

9 Revenues from Public Admission 
14% 14% 14% 14% 25% 

Fees, season tickets 

14% 14% 14% 14% 25%10 Flight Catering Services 

10% 10% 10% 10% 10%11 Revenues from Interest Income 

- --.0% 0% 0% 0% 0%12 Other Misc. receipts "', !f;""'" , :..:".,.s:~ 
" 

f ~~
 ?l ~ i 
'\ ~ 'ifUll l> 
1-~ ~' 

<0,,­ J-f/
~Rt;;iat~'t~ · ..-­

50 



Authority's Examination 

13.3. The	 Authority noted that as per the clarifications provided dated 10.08.2017, AAI 

2nd submitted that the projected growth rate for non-aeronautical revenues in the 

control period has been revised as 10% annual growth rate except land rent where the 

escalation rate is 7.50% p.a, as per contractual agreements. The Authority had proposed ' 

to consider the growth rates for non-aeronautical revenues as submitted by AAI dated 

10.08.2017 for the determination of tariff' fo~ the 2nd control period since these are 

based on contracts/ agreementsslgrredbv AAL 

13.4. The	 Authority had proposed tha t non-aeronautical revenues will be trued up if it is 

higher than the projected revenues, In "case there is a shortfall, true-up would be 

undertaken only if the Authority is satlsfled that there are reasonably sufficient grounds 

for not realizing the projected revenues.. The .Au t horit y had proposed to accept the 

revenues from services other than regulated services as submitted by AAI except for 

adjustments as detailed below. 

Adjustment of lease rentals 

13.5. AAI has allotted following land to cargo, ground handling and fuel companies (CGF) for 

their operations. AAI has considered income from such land lease as non-aeronautical 

revenues 

Table 36 - Details of land allotted to cargo, ground handling and supply of fuel service 

Hmd Lease revenues 

(FY2015-16) f cr. 

0.19 

0.75 

0.003 

0.01 

0.09 

0.11 

0.15 

51 

~ 
Service 

Fuel 

Cargo 

Fuel 

Cargo 

Cargo 

Ground Handling 

Cargo 

Cargo 

providers in 2nd contrQI ~p_~ri,O,d ." , 



13.6. Additionally, AAI has mentioned that no space is allotted to GHA. 

13.7. AAI has created	 a wholly owned subsidiary AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied Services 

Company Ltd (AAICLAS) in the FY 2016-17. The proposal for cargo activities will be filed 

separately by AAICLAS for determination of cargo tariff in the 2nd control period. As per 

the clarifications received from AAI dated 10.08.2017, AAJ will nut receive any revenue 

from AAICLAS for the 2nd control period for cargo operations. As per the clarifications 

provided dated 04.10 .2017, AAI conf rrned-that revenue , expense and assets related to 

cargo have not been taken into account whi ie calculating MYTP for 2nd control period. As 

per AAl's submission dated 27.11.2017, the Authority noted that the accounts for cargo 
, 

operations for FY 2017-18 are booked under AAICLAS for LGBIA. Hence, the Authority 

decides to include Cargo assets, revenues ~H:J ,d operational expenditure from 01.04.2016 

till 31.03.2017 and decides to exclude thesame from 01.04.2017 till 31.03.2021 while 

determining tariffs in the second oontrolpetlod, ,A revenue share of 20% to 30% to AAI 
'. , I ' . 

from cargo operations could ' be "asf~med . ; H o~eve r: as there is no clarity on the revenue 
, 

sharing mechanism between AAI and AAICLAS and given the fact that there is a shortfall 

with the proposed tariffs, the Authority has decided not to consider the potential 

revenue from cargo operations at this moment. The Authority will take a view on this 

while truing up in the 3rd control period based on the decisions taken by the AAI. The 

Authority may also make necessary assumptions ,egarding the revenue that should 

handling and fuel supply are aeron aut[~C!l servl c~s. 
, ~ 

13.9. The	 Authority noted that AAI in their submission dated "28,03.2017 have increa sed 

land lease rentals from cargo, ground handling agencies and oil companies by 7,5% per 

annum and had proposed to accept the same. 

13.10. The	 Authority had proposed to consider land lease revenues and building non­

residential rent revenues on account of the aeronautical services of CGF as aeronautical 

revenue. 

52 



13.11. As part of the clarifications provided dated 10.08.2017, AAI submitted that no change 

in non-aeronautical area is proposed in the second control period. The terminal building 

will come up in the second half of FY 2020-21. As per the clarification provided dated 

04.10.2017, AAI submitted that the terminal building will come up in 2nd half of FY 2020­

21 and non-aeronautical revenue has been increased in the FY 2020-21 as per 

contractual agreements. All revenue would increase by 10% except 7.5% as land lease 

and no increase in other miscellaneous receipt during the second control period. The 

real effect / impact will be in 3,dcontrol p'eri,oq. 

13.12. The Authority also noted that-bujldnig noji-resldential revenue in FY 2015-16 used as 

base number for projections duringthe 2nd' cont ro l period ({ 4.9 crore) is not matching. 
with trial balance for FY 2015-16 (~ 2.+ crore). As part of the clarifications provided 

, I 

dated 10.08.2017, AAI submitted that revenue from Building Non-residential has been 

inadvertently revised in the 2nd control per iod. The revised figures may be taken as per 

trial balance for FY 2015-16. The ,Aut hOrit y accordingly had proposed to correct the 

building non-residential revenu es-for F'C ~01 S.~ 16 ,to::-~ 2.1 crore. 
" ~ 'U 

13.13. The Authority also noted that land lease revenue in FY 2015-16'used as base number 

for projections during the 2nd control period ({ 4.9 crore) is not matching with trial 

balance for FY 2015-16 ({ 5.1 crore). As part of the clarification provided dated 

10.08,2017, AAI submitted that revenue from land lease has been inadvertently revised 

in the 2nd control period. The r~v i s ed figures may" be taken as per trial balance for FY 

21.11.2017, AAI submitted tl;1':at the break -up, of land lease which was booked in the 

region is ~ 97.25 lacs instead of~ AS[ ::(3 LClG5 asshown in the trial balance for FY 2015­
liHt: " • . 

16 and the same needs to be corrected , The Authority accordingly had revised the total 

land lease revenues for FY 2015-16 to ~ 1.3 crore. 

13.14, The Authority noted, that hangars charges have been considered as non-aeronautical 

revenues and hangar assets have been excluded from Regulatory Asset Base. 

53 



13.15. The Authority observed	 that non-aeronautical revenue at LGBJA is low and expects 

AAI to utilize its resources better and maximize its non-aeronautical revenue to keep the 

aeronautical tariff down. 

13.16. The Authority had proposed to consider non-aeronautical revenues as given below: 

Table 37 -Revenue from Non-aeronautical Services as considered by the Authority for 2nd 

control period 

Revenue from services other 
12015-16 

~O20-2112016-17 12017-18 lz018-19 12019-20No. than Regulated Services (base)
(~ crore) 

1 Revenues from Restaurants I­ , 1.7 2.31.9 2.1 2.5L 6 
.< 

Snack Bar 
1.8 2.02 1.5 1.6 2.1 Revenues from TR Stalls 1.3 

l

3 , "Revenues from Hoarding & I ~~ I ·1. 2: 1~ 1.3 1.6 1.8 1.91.5 
Display ; 

2.7 3.0 3.22.2 2.44 Building (Non-Residential) , , 2:.0 
0.1' " 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.25 Hangars 0.9 

0.0 0.0 0.06 lO.O ' . 0.0 0.0Land leases 
0,07 OJ) II 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0BUilding (Residential) 

3.1 3.4 3.8 4.28 Car Parking 
I 2.0' .~ .8 

9 Revenues from Public '-{1-:X . ~ ~ (h. .3 " · rrrt~ .3 0.4 0.40.3 0.4 
Admission Fees/ season tickets 

0.20.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.310 Flight Catering Services 
0.10.1 0.1 0.1 0.111 Revenues from Interest Income 0.1 
1.312 1.3 1.3 1.3Other Misc. receipts 1.31.3 

13.3 15.8 17.311.2 12.2 14.5Total 

Decision No.9. Non Aeronautical Revenues 

on account of the 

builmhg rent from these activities as 

aeronautical revenue. 

9.b. The Authority decides to consider the Non Aeronautical Revenue as per Table 37 

9.c. The	 Authority decides that non-aeronautical revenues will be trued up if it is higher 

than the projected revenues. In case there is a shortfall, true-up would be undertaken 

only if the Authority is satisfied that there are reasonably sufficient grounds for not 

54 



14. Operation and Maintenance Expenditure 

14.1. Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAI is segregated into: 

(i) Payroll expenses; (ii) Admin and General Expenditure; (iii) Repair and Maintenance 

Expenditure; (iv) Utilities and Outsourcing Expenditure; and (v) Other Outflows . 

14.2. Summary of aeronautical expenses proposed by AAI for 2nd control period is as below: 

Table 38 - Summary of Aeronautical O&M expenditure as submitted by AAI for 2nd control 
period on Hybrid Till 

No. Particulars (~ crore) . 2Q16-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Pay roll Expenditure of LGBIA '. 
,. 

20.3 .1 ;.,. 25.4 27.6 30.1 32.8 
2 Expenditure for LGBIA employees' 

retirement benefits allocated at 3.6, 4.5 4.7 4.9 5.2 
CHQ t, ;. 

3 Common Expenses related to ANS 2:0 2.5 2.7 2.9 3.2 
A ' Total Pay roll Expenditure 

21.8 27.3 29.6 32.0 34.7
(1+2-3) 

" 

4 Administrative and General . 
, 

I 3:2 3.6 3.9 4.3 4.7
Expenditure 

Apportionment of adrnlnlstratlori ~ 
r .~ . 

I 

I : ~5 & General expenditure of ~frq} ' cr~ ~r 14.5 15.2 15.9 16.7~ . .. 
•• e 

CHQjRHQ 
B Total Administration & General 

17.0 18.0 19.1 20.3 21.5 
Expenditure(4+5) 

C Repairs and Maintenance 
6.2 6.8 7.5 8.3 9.1

Expenditure (Total) 

6 Power Charges 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 
7 Other expenses -,", . ', ,,, 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 

0 Utility and ou.ts,Qr, ~I.ng ~ 
~ . f 1rft=lf 

,~ 

1
1 ~ r 3.8]1- '3.9 1:-"1 ···,3.9 4.0 4.0

Expenditure (6+,7) I I'\. I 1'­ .1 j 

E Other Outflows U lJ ,. ; 1 l • - ' . ' I O~3 " . ~ 0~4' I ; 0~:4 0.4 0.5 

Total (A+B+C+D+E) .._ ._49.2 56.4 60.5 65.0 69.8 
f J.. 0 

.. 
14.3. The details of the assump;ti0nsmade by A'AI fa r,O&M Expenditure are given below: 

/1;~ .. '­ ~ t ­ I ... 

Table 39 - Assumptions ~ade by AAI for each item of O&M expenditure 

No. Particular 2020­
21 

1 Payroll Expenses
 

Salaries and Wages
 25% 9% 9% 9% 

Overtime 
9% 

5% 5%5% 25% 5% 

Other staff benefits 25% 9% 9%9% 9% 

Medical expenditure 9% 9%25% 9%9% 

55 



2019­2017­ 2018­ 2020­2016­No. Particular 
17 19 20 2118 

Provident fund contribution 9%9% 25% 9% 9% 

Apportionment of CHO/RHQ expenses 5%5% 25% 5% 5% 

R&M Expenses 10% 10% 10% 10%10%2 
3 Utility and outsourcing Expenditure
 

, Power charges
 0% 0%0% 0% 0% 

Other expenses 10% 10%10% 10% 10% 

4 Administration and General Expenditure 

Admin & General Expenses 10% 10% 10% 10% 

Apportionment of CHO/RHQ Expenses l; , 

10% 

5%5% 5% 5% 

Rates & Taxes 

5% 

,-33% 0%0% 0% 0% 

5 Other Outflows ", ' 'I, 

8%UDF collection charges 8% 8% 8%20%~ 

)/< . .-. ,:..'. " . thHigher growth rate for Increase In Payr:oll cqsts
, 

'ln FY2017-18 IS due to 7 Pay Commission 
revision 

14.4. AAI has segregated total O&M expendi!ur.'7 for the 2nd control period into aeronautical 

expenses, non-aeronautical expenses" and common expenses. Common expenses in 

turn have been allocated between -aeronautlcal and non-aeronautical services. AAI has 
~--"-r """"'._ ' ..~ 

not considered O&M expenses eJafecf1kf cargo services as part of MYTP submission for 

nd 2 control period. 

14.5. Expense allocation as submitted by AAI for 2nd control period is tabulated below: 

Table 40 - O&M Expense allocation as submitted by AAI 

Sr. No. Particulars Aero Expense Non-Aero Expense 

1 

2 

Payroll Expenses - Non ;:e:HQ 

Payroll Retirt; m~n t b e n~ fi t-e>fp e n"~~1 ' :' 
Apportionment r:- € HQ.U 'I! II '. . , I" , 

._ ,.. 
97%·r -..1,1" ;.! 100%'1 ' 'U " ,: .,~' i .! ~";.( 

3% 

0% 

3 Admin and General Expenses - Non CHQ 92% 8% 

4 Admin and General ove f~'e\adsl: xp ensi~' , 
Apportionment - CHQjRHQ. , r f ~ ' 

100% 0% 

5 R&M Expenses ' - .,J I I 94% 6% 

6 Utility and Outsourcing Charges 97% 3% 

7 Other Outflows 100% 0% 

Total 97% 3% 

Authortty's Examination 

14.6. The Authority considered the operating expenses and their projections submitted by 

AAI and noted the following. 

56 



Forecasting of payroll expenses 

14.6.1. The	 Authority noted that payroll costs components - Salaries and Wages, 

medical benefits and PF contribution have been increased by AAI at the growth 

rate of 9% annually for 2nd control period except for FY 2017-18. These growth 

rates appear to be on a higher side. The Authority had proposed growth rate of 

7% for the above payroll components. 

14.6.2. The	 Authority noted that expenditure on apportionment of retirement 

benefits provided to CHQJ" r'espec;t .of LGBIA employees is increased at 5% 

annually for 2nd control ,pe riod Wl1' i ~h ls-dlfferent from the 7% for the above 

mentioned payroll components. The Authority had proposed to apply the same 
j 

. . 
growth rate of 7% annually except for FY 2017-18 for expenditure on 

I "	 " 

apportionment of retirement benefits provided to CHQ in respect of LGBIA 

employees (as per dlscussiori WI~ti' AAI). 

14.6.3. The Authority has noted that an Increase of 25% has been projected in the ... " 

pay roll expenditure in ' ~:~0.ta~-l~ duef o ' entat ive increase in salary and wages 

on account of wage revision . The Authority noted that Public Sector 

Undertakings are covered under separate wage revision mechanism. Moreover, 

the Authority is of the view that as on date there is no actual evidence for the 

said outflow in FY 2017-18 and hence had proposed to true up the expenditure 

in the 3rd control period. In view of above, ~.n increase of 25% was proposed for 

line with the order 

14.6.4 . AAI has submtttedgpportlenrnent of CHQ!RHQ expenses on revenue basis. 

The Authority had pfia;P9s~d 'f~ aaopt .CHWRI1~ overheads apportionment for 

the 2nd control period based on actual revenue basis data provided by AAI. The 

Authority had proposed to increase CHO/RHQ overheads apportionment costs 

2nd (admin & general expenditure of CHQ/RHQ) by 5% per annum for the 

control period as submitted by AAI. 

57 



Segregation of aeronautical expenses 

14.7.	 The Authority noted that the Payroll Costs in the operational expenditure have been 

allocated using percentage of employees for aeronautical services to total employees 

which is 97%. To account for common service employees handling both aeronautical and 

non-aeronautical activities, the Authority had proposed to use ratio of 95% to 5% for 

allocation of payroll costs to aeronautical component after excluding cargo employees' 

costs based on ratio of cargo employees to total airport employees. 

14.8. The	 Authority noted that apportionment of retirement benefits provided in CHQ in 

respect of Guwahati airport ah(:l 'appo rt ionm~nt 'of admin CHQ expenses have been 
I 

considered as 100% aeronautical ~,~pe'ris~s. The Authority had proposed to use the ratio 

of 90% to 10% for aeronautical an~dtlor'i-aeronauticai allocation for apportionment of 
,	 ' 

admin CHO/RHQ expenses after exdudlngcargo employees' costs on revenue basis. The 

Authority had proposed to use ' the 'rat io ' of 95% to 5% for aeronautical and non-
I 

aeronautical allocation for retirement pe.n~fjts 'provided at CHQ in respect of employees 

at Guwahati airport after excl4:cj.irl'g:" ~)f.~0 '~rnBI:o¥ee s' costs based on ratio of cargo 

employees to total airport employees. 

14.9. The Authority noted that the expenses related to vehicles such as R&M - Vehicles, 

consumption of petrol/ lubricant, vehicle insurance, vehicle hire charges etc. have been 

considered 100% aeronautical expense. The Authority had proposed to allocate 

aforementioned expenses usj,ng employee ratio itlto aeronautical and non-aeronautical 

expenses. 
.	 , . 

14.10. Terminal Area rat fo 'for calculatibn of 'ae<rdh a~u t ic a' i assets' isi proposed as 89%. This 

ratio has been applied to specif ic exp e nse:~ , in R& M - Civil, R&M - Electrical,. ~ ~ , 

consumption of stores andl :onsumables. 

14.11. The Authority also noted that cargo expenses have not been included as part of 

MYTP calculations and requested clarifications from AAI for the same. As per the 

clarifications provided by AAI dated 10.08.2017, AAI submitted that cargo assets, 

expenses and income have not been considered in the 2nd control period as AAICLAS 

would file proposal for cargo tariff for 2nd control period separately. However, as per 



for cargo operations are now booked (FY 2017-18) under AAICLAS for LGBIA. Hence, the 

Authority decides to include Cargo operational expenditure from 01.04.2016 till 

31.03.2017 and decides to exclude them from 01.04.2017 till 31.03.2021 while 

determining tariffs in the second control period. Further, the Authority will review its 

decision while truing up in the 3rd control period based on the decisions taken by the 

AAI. 

Correction in projection 

14.12. As per	 the clarification received dated :?1.1.1.2017, AAI submitted that for re­

carpeting works of ~ 62 crores, the re-carpetingof existing runway would be charged off 

in the FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 ·arnpun.tingto ~ 20 crores and ~ 25 crores respectively 

whereas re-carpeting of existing apron arid taxiways including other misc. works would 

be charged off in the FY 2019-20 arnountlng 'to ~ 17 crores. The Authority has noted 
. '. 

AAl's submission on runway re-carpetlng, The Authority had assumed 5 years as the life 

for the expend iture on the runwav.re-earpetlng.and hadproposed to amortize the total , . 

amount of runway re-carpeting' :E!fP~nrl~tQre\Qf-I'f}J;it"62 cr. equally over the 5 years, that 

is, FY 2017-18, FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22. 

14.13. As part of the clarification provided dated 21.11.2017, AAI submitted that since the 

airport wil) become operational for 24 hours starting from 01.04.2018, the approximate 

increase in O&M expenses due to 24 hours operation is 20% of the operating 

Accordingly, the Authority h~ dprop:ose (:i.to conslder lha increase in O&M expenses from 

FY'2018-19 onwa rds. 

14.14. The	 O&M expenditure for FY2015-16 which includes both aeronautical and non­

aeronautical expense is given in the table below: 

59 



Table 41- Total O&M expenditure for FY 2015-16 as proposed by the Authority 

No. Particulars (~ crore) 2015-16 

1 Pay roll Expenditure of LGBIA 19 .3 
2 Expenditure for lGBIA employees' retirement benefits 

allocated at CHQ 
3.4 

3 Less - Common Expenses related to cargo, commercial and 
land . 

2.0 

A Total Pay roll Expenditure (1+2-3) . 20.7 

4 Administrative and General Expenditure 3.2 

5 

Apportionment of administration & General expenditure of 
CHQjRHQ . 13.1 

B Total Administration &G~heraJ' E,xpendilyre(4+5) 16.3 

C Repairs and Maintenanc'e-ExpEindJture (Total) 6.0 
6 Power Charges 3.5 
7 Water Charges 0.0 
8 Others I 0.4 
D Utility and Outsourcing Expenditure,i(6+7+8) 3.9 

E Other Outflows . ' . 0.0 

Total (A+B+C+D+E) I oJ J 46.9 

14.15. Expense allocation proposed-to .b e -conSi~e red~. ~¥ the Authority after above changes 

for 2nd control period is tabulated below: 

Table 42 - Expense allocation between aeronautical and non -aeronautical services proposed 

by the Authority 

Sr. No. Particula rs 
Aero Expense 

Non-Aero & Cargo 
expenses 

1 Payroll Expenses - Non-GHQ . ~ .; . - 94% 6% 
2 payroll.Retire!h~~, , ~e rirrt" e~pen s e s rJ 

Apportionment L GHo., " '. ... .: . 
; -' 
j. t:. 

. il : Q14~J
-"i - , ij' ", : l , ' ~ 

6% 

3 Admin and General Expenses - Non CHQ 97% 3% 
4 

5 

Admin and General ove, ~~;ead SiE){penSe s 

Apportionment ­ CHO/~H Q ~ I '; 
R&M Expenses 

r-- . " , II >,,' ... ... ' ''­ ' -

., 
,....:, 

89% 
,-
" '-" . 92%- .. 

11% 

8% 
6 Utility and Outsourcing Charges 97% 3% 
7 Other Outflows 100% 0% 

Total 93% 7% 

14.16. In view of above, the O&M expenditure is reworked for the purpose of determination 

of aeronautical tariffs for the 2nd control period under Hybrid Till and given in table 

below. 

60 



Table 43 - Summary of Aeronautical O&M expenditure as per the Authority for the 2nd 

control period Consultation Paper as per Hybrid Till 

No. Particulars (~ crore) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
1 Pay roll Expenditure of LGBIA 19.6 24.3 31.2 33.4 35.7 

2 Expenditure for LGBIA employees' 
retirement benefits allocated at 3.4 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.2 

CHQ 
3 Less - Common Expenses related . 

3.2 3.4 
to cargo, commercial and land 

2.0 2.5 3.6 

A Total Pay roll Expenditure (1+2-3) 21.0 26.1 32.7 34.9 37.4 

4 Administrative and General 
I 3.3 3.6 4.6 5.1 5.6 

Expenditure .. ~';' 
, 

Apportionment of administration 

5 & General expenditure of 1.2.4 12.9 13.5 14.2 14.9 

CHO/RHQ I • 

B Total Administration & Genera', 
Expenditure(4+5) 

'15.7 16.4 18.2 19.3 20.5 

6 Re-carpeting of runways, aprons ,mo: 12.4 12.4 12.4 12.4 
and taxiways , ! 

7 Other Repair and Maintenance " ( 

Expenditure 
<6.0 ' 6.6 8.1 8.9 9.8 

, .. 
C Repairs and Maintenance '(~('q ~ q' . " 1 e1,~ . 19.0 21.3 

Expenditure (6+7) 
.0 20.5 22.2 

8 Power Charges 3.4 3.4 4.1 4.1 4.1 

9 Others 0.4 ' 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.7 

0 Utility.and Outsourcing 
Expenditure (8+9) 

3.8 3.9 4.7 4.8 4.8 

E Other Outflows 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 

Total (A+B+C+O+E) ~ 46.9 ~ . • 65.8 76.5 80.8 85.4 

11I 
"" ~	 &. 

~ 
... . , '-' "-	

, 
14.17. It appears tha f q&~ expe,rditure at fj"<~ B I A IISt On. hign.en side and expects AAI to 

reduce the O&M expenditure over a period of time. 

the Authority proposed the 

following: 

14.18. Based on the 

14.18.1. To consider the operational and maintenance expenditure as given in Table 

43 above, for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs for the 2nd 

control period. 

14.18.2. That AAI should endeavour	 to reduce O&M expenditure over a period of 

time. 

61 



14.18.3. To true up the O&M expenditure for FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 of the 2nd 

control period based on the actuals at the time of determination of tariffs for 

the 3rd control period . 

14.18.4. To consider the following factors for corrections while determining tariffs 

for the next control period: 

(i)	 Mandated cost incurred due to directions issued by regulatory agencies like 

DGCA; 

(ii) Cost of actual operating expenses including electricity; 

(iii) All	 statutory levies' tnthe t19ture :pf fees, levies, taxes and other such 

charges by Central or.State Government or local bodies, local taxes, levies 

directly imposed on and paid by AAI on final product/service provided by . 
AAI will be reviewed by the Authority for the purpose of corrections. Any 

additional expenditure by way pf interest payments, penalties, fines and 

such penal levies associated with such statutory levies which AAI has to 
, 

pay, for either an~ di.I,~y', O& n·C?.~l.!1J liance, the same may not be trued 

up. 

Stakeholders' comments and Authority's observations 

AlA's comments 

14.19. During the stakeholder consultation meeting held on 11.01.2018, ATA commented 

Authoritys examinatlon'of'A 'PA's comments 

14.20. On the issue of solar poyJer. prcm~tt s, t he Autho ~ iW has noted AlA's comments and 

suggests to AAI to review the scope of solanpower prtlJet:ts at LGBIA. 
• ,0" - .. - • 

AAI's submission on Operation and Maintenance Expenditure 

14.21. AAI vide	 letter dated 19.01.2018 submitted that the Ministry of Civil Aviation has 

approved the pay revision for executives and non-executives w.e.f. 01.01.2017. The 

impact of pay revision is 37.16% for the typical middle level executive. It is requested to 

consider pay revision impact as 37.16% instead of 25% as considered for finalizing tariff 

by the Authority for Guwahati airport. 
62 



Authority's examination of AAI's submission 

14.22. Based on AAI's submission on pay roll revision	 for FY 2017-18, the Authority decides 

to increase the payroll expenditure for FY 2017-18 by 37.16% as proposed by AAI. The 

Authority decides a growth rate of 5% (being estimated average inflation rate) for FY 

2018-19, FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 and accordingly update the total O&M expenditure 

as given in Table 44. 

Table 44 - Summary of Aeronautical O&M expenditure as per the Authority for the 2nd 

control period Order as per Hybrid Till 

No. Part iculars (~ crore) . . 2 01 6 T l'~ : 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 Pay roll Expenditure of l GBIA lQ.6 26.7 33.7 35.3 37.1 

2 Expenditure for lGBIA employees' 
. retirement benefits allocated at 3..4 4.7 4.9 5.2 5.4 

CHQ I 

3 less - Common Expenses related 
to cargo, commercial and land . 

I' 

2.0 
;. 

2.8 3.4 3.6 3.8 

A Total Pay roll Expenditure (1+2-3): .. " , 21,0 ~ 28.6 35.2 36.9 38.8 

4 Administrative and General 

Expenditure .~ 
":;...' 

Apportionment of administr~fi d ri' .. '"' 

- , 

3.3 
.... ~'i .~< 

··~I ·~ " .. 3.6 4.6 5.1 5.6 

5 & General expenditure of 12.4 12.9 13.5 14.2 14.9 

CHO/RHQ 
B Total Administration & General 

Expenditure(4+5) 
15.7 16.4 18.2 19.3 20.5 

6 Re-carpeting of runways, aprons 
and taxiways 

0.0 12.4 12.4 12.4 12.4 

7 

C 

Other Repair and Maintenance 
Expenditure 'r r ir->'r 
Repairs and Main}e!la.oc ~ I iI : 
Expenditure (6+7) 

" 

" l,' 1,"'1'6.0;
I 6.6. 'r ".8.1 11 ,"'; h ' ~·-II 

I ~ ~ ;J6;O 
d il . ,. 19:0 . 20.'5 

8.9 

21.3 

9.8 

22.2 

8 Power Charges , '" r " ':;3 .4. r'3.4 4.1 4.1 4.1 

9 

0 
Others 

Utility and Outsourcing 
Expenditure (8+9) 

': r rr­
\> . 

: 

I ,)(') .4,
3.~· 

. ,"",:0;5 
""" t 

3.9 

0.6 

4.7 

0.7 

4.8 

0.7 

4.8 

E Other Outflows 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 

Total (A+B+C+O+E) 46.9 68.3 79.0 82.8 86.8 

Decision No. 10. Operation and Maintenance expenditure 



64
 



15. Taxation 

15.1. AAI has submitted tax calculations using provisional t ax rate of 34.60 % for the 2nd 

control period . AAI had calculated the tax considering depreciation rates applicable 

under AAI depreciat ion policy. 

Authority's Examination 

Adjustment for 30% of non-aeronautical revenues 

15.2 . AAI vide their submissions dated 28.03.2017 calculated tax for aeronautical services 

under Hybrid Till taking into account 30% of.revenues from services other than regulated 

services as part of total revenue's'. 'Asper MIAL Order No. 32/2012-13 (Decision No. XV), 

the Authority had decided to oonslder ' corporate tax pertaining to earnings from 

aeronautical services under Shared Tlll. T herefore, the Authority had proposed to 

exclude non-aeronautical component from /revenues considered while determin ing tax 

for aeronautical services. 

Adjustment of aeronautical capital expenditure 

15.3. The Authority had proposed .t o-conslder aeron; !Jt ical capital expenditure of 1{ 261.9 
• 

crores as given in Table 29 while calculating depreciation as per IT Act 

Adjustment of O&M Expenses 

15.4.	 The Authority had proposed to consider O&M expenses as given in Table 44 except 

for R&M expenses. The Authority has considered the R&M expenses for runway re­

carpeting as per actual cash eutflow in FY 2017-,18, FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 for the 

purposes of calculat len \Qf ta x for aeronautica l serviees. 
•	 .. I: I [ ~ I 

h_ ,. ,,," i<'''_~ : "" .. : > ~ 

Adjustment of aeronautical revenues on account of CGF lease and rent correction 

15.5 . The Authority had proposed to rnodif¥ total aer9hautical revenues considering lease 
"	 ­

rentals fro m CG F as aeronautica l as ment ioned in Para 13Jv 
Continuation of existing tariffs in FY2016-17 

15.6. The Authority had proposed to consider exist ing tariffs while calculating aeronautical 

revenues for FY 2016-17 as the revised tariffs as submitted by AAI are proposed to be 

applicable from 01.03.2018 onwards. 

65 



Revised Tax as considered by the Authority 

15.7. The amount of tax as per submission of AAI and that arrived by the Authority after 

considering the above mentioned changes is given below: 

Table 45 - Amount of Tax for aeronautical services as per AAI submission and as calculated 

by the Authority for the 2nd control period - Hybrid Till 

Income Tax (~ crore) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 
As per AAI 10.7 14.5 17.0 13.7 0.0 55.8 

As per Authority 16.6 12.9 14.0 17.1 25.1 85.6 

15.8. The detailed calculation of tax for aeronautlcalservlce by the Authority is given in 

table below: 

Table 46 - Amount of Tax for aeronautical-services as calculated by the Authority for the 2nd 

I 

control period - Hybrid Till 

Particular (~ crore) 2016-17 Z017-i8 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
.Aeronaut lcal Revenues 1101.6 120.0 140.7 159.7 181.2 

' 
Aeronautical O&M 

, 

(exciudinJ CHQj RHQ 
Overhea s) 

31.0 
,{ 1 ~ '1 I ~~ ' 

583 
'Gf~ 'Ff'1'" , 

73.1 68.0 54.1 

CHQj RHQ Overheads 15.9 17.6 18.5 19.4 20.4 
Depreciation as per IT Act 6.8 6.9 8.6 23.0 34.2 
PBT 47.9 37.2 40.5 49.3 72.5 
Tax for aeronautical 
services 16.6 12.9 14.0 17.1 25.1 

15.9. The taxes actually paid/ apportioned in the 2nd control period are proposed to be 

Decision No. 11. Taxation ! 

11.a. The Authority decides the corpora'!e4:t ax fot: a;eronautical activities as per Table 45 for 
! .t -, ; , " ~ . • 

the 2nd control period. 

11.b. The	 Authority decides to true up the difference between the actual! apportioned 

corporate tax paid and that estimated by the Authority for the 2nd control period 

during determination oftariffs for the 3rd control period. 

66 



16. Aggregate Revenue Requirement for Second control period 

16.1. AAI has submitted Aggregate Revenue Requirement	 (ARR) the yield per passenger 

(YPP) for the 2nd control period as per Hybrid Till. AAI has shown the true-up value 

separately from yield calculations for 2nd control period. During discussions, AAI had 

requested for including true-up while calculating tariff for 2nd control period. 

Table 47 - ARR and Yield as per AAJ for the Z'" control period - Hybrid Till 

Details (~ crore) 
Average Aeronautical RAB 

2016-17 
[ ~6 5 ; '7 

2017-18 

63.2 

2018-19 

70.9 

2019-20 

139.1 

2020-21 

699.4 
Return on Average Aeronautical 
RAB@14% 
Aeronautical Operating Expenditure 
Depreciation on aeronautical RAB 

Aeronautical Corporate Tax 
@34.60% 

, 

I. 
I 

.9.2 
49.,2, 

~1..4' 

, 
11:0.7 

-

'\ 

8.9 

56.4 
5.9 

14.5 

9.9 
60.5 
6.6 

17.0 

19.5 
65.0 
25.1 

13.7 

97.9 
69.8 

131.1 

0.0 
Less- 30% of Non-Aeronautical 
Revenues 
ARR as per AAI 

. , 
, , 

~6 . 4 

74;f 
7.1 

78.5 

7.9 
86.2 

8.7 
114.5 

10.8 

288.1 

Total ARR as per AAI 

No. of Passengers (as per 
Actua I/Projected) 

f ' ": , 

~i -. .,!:;;rr;., .-. 
lf3J6b3/975 ';3';3;36;894: 3,893,030 4,205,283 

641.5 

4,542/597 

Discounted ARR 74.1 68.9 66.3 77.3 170.6 

True up short fall in i" control 
period as on 01.04.2016 

212.4 

PV of ARR for the control period as 
on 01.04.2016 

669.6 

Total Passengers during the 
control period ;1'1 "111 ' 

..~ 

, < q ' ~ II ' ..... 1 • .-11 I J .11 ' ; 

Yiel.d per passenger fort~~ c9,n ~r61~A~r,!pa~lB'\" dl r~ (or -lh~ ~9 rit r QI 
penod/Total passengers ' during the"cohtrol peru) ) " "., '" 

19/581,279 

341.9 

Authoritv's examination 

16.2. The	 Authority has examined ihe cak ufat ions of AAI for various elements of the 

regulatory building blocks that contribute to the calculation of ARR. 

16.3. The Authority has estimated the following ARR and yield for the 2nd control period 

under Hybrid Till based on various subrnlsslons of AAI and proposals considered by 

Authority in earlier sections on the building blocks. 

67 



Table 48 - ARR and Yield as per Authority fo r the 2nd control period - Hybrid Till 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Average Aeronautical RAB 
Details (~ crore) 2016"17 

185.965.9 68 .8 86.6 277.1 
Retu rn on Ave rage Aeronautical 

12 .1 9.6 26.0 38 .8 9.2RAB@14%
 
Aeronautical Operating Expend iture
 82,868.3 86.8 
Depreciation on aeronautical RAB 

46.9 79 .0 

6.3 7.0 10.3 13.3 
Aeronautical Corporate Tax @34.6% 

6.1 
17,114.0 25 ,1 

Less - 30% of Non-Aeronautical 

12.9 16.6 

. 3,;'7 4.7 4.0 4.3 5.2 
, 

: t ' \1 

Revenues 
' h " ,I'True up short fall in i" control 

107.7' 
period as on 01.04.2016 
ARR as per Authority 107.8 131.4 158.9 
Total ARR as per Authority 

93 .1 ' [ 1'82 ~9 
f. ~ :", ~ 674.1 , 

182;9 81 .7 82.9 88.7 94.1 

PV of ARR for the control period as 

Discounted ARR I I 

530.3 
~ -on 01.04.2016 ," . 

, 4,653,192 5,118,511 5,630,362 6,193,398 No. of Passengers (as per Projectedh " '3 , 7'8~f, ~5 6 
;1j Total Passengers during the ' I 25,385,119

"­control period , --,·rr4· 
Yield per passenger for the control p~ rio~ ' ('PVof'ARi'ffbr the control 208 .9 
period/Total passengers during the control period) , 

Target yield per passenger 286.5 298.5 

Target Ae ronautical Revenues 

263.9 274.9253 .3 

140.7 161.3 184.8 

PV of Target Aeronautical Revenues 

96 .0 122.8 

530.3 

4'",W'<.::::!!<ilt ~ ,
~ , I'of¢.: 

~ ~~~ r:
1m: '~1] ~ 

I I I '\ : ~ " , I ~ 
~ ,- ~ ~~~ ~ V! 

.. 

~ .~~ 
~ " 
~6gu-;~ ' 

, 
'- .. . . -

68 



17. Annual Tariff Proposal
 

17,1 . AAI has submitted ATP(s) for all years of the 2nd control period.
 

17,2. AAI has submitted the revision in tariffw.e.f. 01 .04 .2017 till 31.03.2021,
 

17 .3. Accordingly AAI has submitted the ATP(s) for 2nd control period in respect of LGBIA. 

Authority's Examination 

17.4. The Authority noted that AAI has not considered any revenues from cargo as part of 

2ndaeronautical revenues for the , co ~tro l period. The Authority requested for 

clarifications from AAI on the same, , As' per ' th ~ 
,
clarifications provided by AAI dated 

' 

10.08.2017, AAI submitted that no-cargo revenue is to be received by AAI from AAICLAS .' 
during the 2nd control period . However, as per AAl's submission dated 27 .11.2017, the 

I 

Authority noted that the accounts l 'forcargooperatrons for FY 2017-18 are booked 

under AAICLAS for LGBIA . Hence, the A.utho ~lty decides to include cargo revenues from 
, 

01.04.2016 till 31.03.2017 and :d'e,t ides' 'to e.xcl9de the same from 01.04.2017 till 

31 .03 .2021 while determining tariffs in the-second control period. A revenue share of 
.. . 

20% to 30% to AAI from cargo operations ccuW 6e assumed. However, as there is no 

clarity on the revenue sharing mechanism between AAI and AAICLAS and given the fact 

that there is a shortfall with the proposed tariffs the Authority has decided to not 

consider the potential revenue from cargo operations at this moment. The Authority will 

take a view on this while truing up in the 3rd control period based on the decisions taken 

by the AAI. The Authority mav -also make necessary assumpt ions regarding the revenue 
" ,~ ' ' - .. " . 'j .. 

that should accrue to AAI in ca~e t he ,r;eve l'.1 u:e share arrangerm:edt does not truly reflect 
1 

the arms-length transaction between AAI and its subsidiary. 

to be applicable from 01.04..201'7 fo r dtHlfl6St ic ;4;Tl\IIs in ohder to have different landing 

charges for international and domestic ATMs. 

17.6. The Authority decides to merge UDF and PSF (facilitation) charges and only UDF 

charges to be applicable on each domestic and international embarking passenger w.e.f. 

01.03.2018. 

69 



17.7. The Authority noted that if the existing tariffs applicable at Guwahati airport are not 

changed for the second control period, there will be shortfall of ~ 23.3 crore vis-a-vis 

ARR. The shortfall can either be met by increasing various aeronautical charges such as 

Landing, Parking & Housing and fuel throughput or increasing UOF or both. Even with 

the revised landing, parking & housing charges and fuel throughput charges, there is still 

aeronautical revenues shortfall left vis-a-vis ARR for which the UOF is increased to bridge 

the gap. After considering the revised landing, parking & housing and fuel throughput 

charges as proposed by AAI applicable from 01.03.2018, the resultant shortfall is INR ~ 

29.9 crore without the revised UOF. To-bridgethe remaining shortfall, AAI has proposed 
I . ' 

the reVised UDF of ~ 379 per departing domestic passenger and ~ 499 per departing 

international passenger as given in' ifable 49. 

17.8. The revised tariffs as applicable from CDl.03.2018 as submitted by AAI and as proposed 

by the Authority are given in table below:, 

Table 49 - Revised aeronautical tariffs as s .~bmltted by
. 
AAI and as proposed by the Authority. . 

Particular 

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 

Above 50 MT up to 100 MT 

Above 100 MT up to 200 MT 

." ' , 
\. Revised tariff by 

AAI 
Revised tariff 
proposed by 

Authority 

,,220 per.MT 

" 5,500 + " 330 per 
MT in excess of 25 
MT 

70 



Revised tariff by Revised tariff 
AAI 

Existing TariffParticular 
proposed by 

Authority 
100 MT 100 MT · 
~ 78,250 + ~ 490 ~ 78,250 + ~ 490 

Above 200 MT per MT in excess of per MT in excess of 
200MT 200 MT 

Rat e per tanding - Domest ic Flight 
Up to 20 MT ~ 202.2 per MT
 

Above 20 MT up to 50 MT
 ~ 4,044 + ~ 320.2 
per MT in excess of , 
20MT 

, 

'. Above 50 MT up to 100 MT ~ 13,650 + .~ 3'28.1 · 
per MT in excessof 
SOMT r
 

Above 100 MT
 ~ 30,055 .+ ~ 438.:2 . 
per MT in excess of 
100MT LI. 

Up to 25 MT . ~ 160 per MT ~ 160 per MT 

~ 4,000 + ~ 260 per ";: 4,000 + ";: 260 per 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT MT in excess of 25 

fylT 
MT in excess of 25 

MT 
"{1 ~"'t.I -4-t q \J1 otl ~ 10,500 + ~ 290 '{ 10,500 + ~ 290 

Above 50 MT up to 100 per MT in excess of 
50 MT 
per MT in excess of 

SOMT 
'{ 25,000 + ";: 360 ~ 25,000 + ~ 360 

Above 100 MT up to 200 MT per MT in excess of per MT in excess of 
100 MT 100MT 

'{ 61,000 + ~ 410 ~ 61,000 + ~ 410 
Above 200 MT ger MT in excess of per MT in excess of,­

200MT'2QO MT ~~.'.11 I~; •.1 1- - I" "r:;. ~,J ..; 

~i 
.'YI i(-~ IHousing Charges -I~I ~ ,'.JI 

I 

· u 
\,l. " C.,:atl H 

~ u ..,. ... 
'{ 9.4 per MT'pe'r II 'I­

hour ..... _ 
Up to'""40

AM
T 

•~ 376&+ ~· 1~7 . 50 per) 

MT~per hour in ," 
excessof 40 MT 

Above 100 MT 

Above 40 MT up to 100 M~~ 

~ 1,426 + ~ 22.50 
per MT per hour in 
excessof 100 MT 

Up to 25 MT '{ 6 per MT per hour '{ 6 per MT per hour 

~ 150 + ~ 8 per MT ";: 150 + ~ 8 per MT 
Above 25.MT up to 50 MT per hour in excess per hour in excess 

of 25 MT of25 MT 

Above 50 MT up to 100 
~3lTt~",~ 

k#';' ....:.:...~~ '{ 350 + '{ 16 per MT '{ 350 + ~ 16 per MT 

tfl I ,"'\\
\ 4 . . U 

~ lf1:d ..t 

~'- . ~~ 
c~~;;;nf"~ 

71 



Revised tariff by Revised tariff 
AAI 

Existing TariffParticular 
proposed by 

Authority 
per hour in excess per hour in excess 
of 50 MT of 50 MT 
,1,150 +,20 per ,1,150 +,20 per 

Above 100 MT up to 200 MT MT per hour in 
excess of 100 MT 
MT per hour in 

excess of 100 MT 
,3,150 +,22 per ,3,150 + , 22 per 

Above 200 MT MT per hour in 
excess of 200 MT 
MT per hour in 

excess of 200 MT
 
Parking Charges
 . 

Up to 40 MT , ~.8''''per JYlT lier I).
 
hour
 

Above 40 MT up to 100 MT
 , 192 +', 9.0 PEW 
MT perhour in
 
excess,of 40 MT
 

Above 100 MT
 ,732 + .~1.1.70"'per 
MT p,er hour ir.l 
excessof,100,MJ 

Up to 25 MT . :.' ,3 per MT per hour ,3 per MT per hour
! 

,75 '+ , 4 per MT ' ,75 + , 4 per MT " .... 
'(i ~qt1 q' 

\~.q I~e r hour In excess per hour in excess 
of25 MT 

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 
of 25 MT 

, 175 + , 8 per MT ~ 175 + , 8 per MT 

Above 50 MT up to 100 per hour in excess 
of 50 MT 
per hour in excess 

of 50 MT 
,575 + ~ 10 per MT , 575 + ~ 10 per MT 

Above 100 MT up to 200 MT per hour in excess 
of 100 MT 

per hour in excess 
0(,100 MT I~ 

1- ~ ~...
~ 1,575 +,11 per 

Above,200 MT 
· ! ~'; 1/ 575 +r 11)!)er 

MT per hour in 
excess'of 200 MT 
MI per h$~ n ifj 

excess of 200 MT 

Throughput Charges 
,- I .' ,n ,_ 

Rate per KL ,117.7 

Passenger Service Fee (PSF) - facili~a tLon ! I 

Domestic Passenger, 

. ' ~ 117 . 7\ " 'j~ a2 . 1; I 

Nil 
~ 379Nil

(per embarking passenger) 

International Passenger Nil 
~499Nil

(per embarking passenger) 
User Development Fee (UDF) (UDF proposed by Authority instead of PSF(FC) above) 
Domestic Passenger 

Nil ~ 379~ 332
(per embarking passenger) 
International Passenger ,332 Nil ~499 

..r: ann f1;~ 

72 



Existing Tariff Revised tariff by Revised tariff 
AAI 

Particular 
proposed by 

Authority 
(perembarking passenger) 

Passenger Service Fee (PSF) - Security* 
Domestic Passenger ~ 130 ~ 130 ~ 130
 
(per embarking passenger)
 $ 3.25 $ 3.25
 
International Passenger
 

$ 3.25 
~ 130 ~ 130
 

(per embarking passenger)
 
~ 130 
$ 3.25 $ 3.25 $ 3.25 

Extension of watch hours (applicable from 01.03.2018 to 31.03.2018) 
INR per hour per aircraft 10,315 10,830 10,830 

* PSF-Security is determined by MoC~ and the rates as provided by MoCA from time to time 
shall be applicable 

17.9. The Authority noted that the existing UDF charges per domestic and international 
'1 ' 

passenger has been increased by 1~% and ~ O% respectively. Further, the Authority has 

noted that, as an approximation, proposed landing tariffs of domestic ATM of 70 MT 

(approximate weight for majority of dome stic aircrafts) has been reduced by 19% from 

exlsting tariffs. The exact rates are speclfled.in the tariff card. 

17.10. Additionally, from	 01.04.20\8., r,-the ~~i!Jfre~~~ , i J;l~ta r i ffs as submitted by AAI is given 

'below. The Authority had proposed to accept the increase in tariffs for the second 

control period as submitted by AAI. 

17.10.1. Yearly increase of ,4% every subsequent year (FY 2018-19 onwards) in UDF 

per departing passenger 

year (FY 2018-19 onwards) in17.10.2. Yearly increase of 4% 

landing cHarges 

17.10.3. Yearly' inh~a s e 'of 5%every sllbse'qLf'ent year ""(FY;2018-19 onwards) in fuel 

throughput charges ' 

17.11. The Authority noted	 th'at ' ~!'s' Rr~po~;~d tar if f apP~l~a b l e from 01.03.2018 will be 

enough to recover the proposed ARR for the 2nd control period . Hence, the Authority 

had proposed to accept the revised tariffs as submitted by AAI which would be 

applicable from 01.03.2018. The estimated aeronautical revenues based on tariffs as 

proposed by AAI is indicated in Table 50. 

17.12. The Authority noted that revenue from tariff as proposed by AAI would meet 



01.04.2016 is ~ 0.04 crores. 

Table 50 - Projected Revenue, Target Revenue and shortfall as per the Authority for the 2nd 

control period 

Projected Aero Revenue based on 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

AAI proposed tariffs (~ crore) 

Landing (A) 32.1 35.2 32.4 36 .1 40.2 

Parking and Housing (8) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

UDF as per existing rates (C) 62.9 7,7.2 85.0 93.5 102.8 

FTP+ITP and lease rentals (D) 
" 

,2.1 2.3 2.6 2.9 3.2 

'Ground Handling Charges and lease 
, 

. ,1.3 . 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.8 
rentals (E) 

CUTE (F) 2.2 2.7 3.0 3.3 3.6 
, ,­

OS' Cargo Charges (G) . ',. 0.0 0.0 0 .0 0.0 

Extension of service hours (H) I ~ 0:1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0,0 

Total Projected Revenue (I) 101.6 119.1 124.6 137.5 151.7 
, 

Target Aero Revenue ' 93.1 , ' 119.1 136.5 156.5 179.3 
Short fall (-)1 Excess (+) in revenue,' .I 

i.e. difference (Projected ­ , 8'.5 0.0 -11.9 -19 .0 -27.6 
Permissible) . ~ -"lci 
PVvalue as on 01.04.2016 with 

" , '., i .... , , II • 

Discount rate (14.00%) 
8.5 0.0 -9.2 -12.8 -16.4 

Total PV of difference as on 
-29.9 

01.04.2016 for the control period 

UDF as per revised rates (J) 62.9 78.2 101.1 115.6 132.3 

Total projected revenue as per 
101.6 120.0 140.7 159.7 181.2

revised UDF (J=I-(+J) 

Target aero revenue .,?':::..,,"- 96.0 1.\1" 1~ 2 . 8 140.7 161.3 184.8, .... . .~ -,r; "."..~ 

Short fall HI Excess (itr,) In "r e ve"n 4 ~ ~ , ~)I V :l '" 
i.e. difference (Projectetl ­ - .,.i ~ 5 . €5 1 1 -'2:8 I: .·,, 0'.,0 -1.6 -3.7 
Permissible) 

PVvalue as on 01 ,04.2016 with ' I ; I i' : ,"",, -

>­

1_ 1 5 . 6 , -'2:.4 0.0 -1.1 -2.2 
Discount rate (14.00%) J .... . ,._ i 

Total PV of difference as on 
. ~ !._ . , '.J '" ,. 

01.04.2016 for the control period 
0.0 

17.13. The Authority noted that AAI has taken 6% inflation rate while determining the Yield 

per Passenger for tariff years in the 2nd control period and X factor of 0.01% from FY 

2018-19 'Onwards. As per RBI issued Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on 

Macroeconomic Indicators - Round 45, the WPI inflation Is forecasted to be 4,2% for the 

74 



next 5 years. The Authority had proposed to revise WPI for the 2nd control period to 

4.2%. 

17.14. The Authority had proposed that any shortfall;' excess in revenues for the 2nd control 

period based on proposed tariffs by AAI to be considered while determining 

aeronautical tariffs for the 3rd control period . 

17.15. The Authority noted that ASQ rating at LG BIA has been marginally less than 3.75 for 

few quarters of 1st control period. However, the Authority further noted that in majority 

of the quarters in 2nd control period the .quart erlv ASQ rating is more than 3.75 as 

required under Section 6.14.3 of AJrp'ort· G,utdelines. The Authority expects AAI to 

maintain ASQ rating above 3.75 in 3rd':control period. Details of the ASQ rat ings are 

provided below. 

Table 51- Quarterly ASQ rating of LGBIA during :the i" control period 

Quarter 2012 i013 2.014 2015 2016 

Q1 3.58 4.iO' 4.22 4.28 4.44 

02 4.18 '4.11 , ,4.26 4.41 4.37 

Q3 3.51 :\Vr =4' f'~ -:r" . (" , ' ~ 0." , ; -" ":T~~'•.11 -,.", 2 4.41 4.39 

04 
, 

3.99 4.03 4.27 4.43 4.39 

Average 3.82 4.09 4.27 4.38 4.40 

17.16. Based	 on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority proposed the 

following: 

17.17. To accept Annual Tariff Pro.posals as given in "(able 49 (and Annexure) for the 2nd 

control period as t~L~' p' r efen't v ~l u~' 

present value of ARR ( ~i Jld-) as per' A'l'Jtnodfy. 

17.18. To continue with waiver ofda ndirrg.charges for (a); aircraft with a maximum certified 
: .ss. ... 

capacity of less than 80 s ~:atsJ belng o·perate'd. by domestic scheduled operators (b) 
.	 . 

Helicopters of all types as approved by Govt. of India vide 'order no. G.17018/7/2001­

AAI dated 09.02.2004 in order to encourage and promote intra-regional connectivity at 

LGBIA. 

17.19. To provide waiver of landing and other charges in line with the Order No. 20/2016­

17 dated 31.03.2017 ofthe Authority. 

of pr oposed reve'nues (y,leL~hpy AAI is lower than the 



each domestic and international embarking passenger w.e.f. 01.03.2018.
 

2nd
17.21. To	 consider shortfall! excess in revenues for the control period based on 

proposed tariffs by AAI while determining aeronautical tariffs for the 3rd control period. 

Stakeholders' comments and Authority's observations 

IOCL's comments 

17.22. IOCl has submitted that AERA has proposed Fuel throughput charges ~ 117.70 per kl 

applicable from 01.02.2018 to 31.03 ..2()'uffo,r Guwahati Airport and would like to submit 

that Indian Oil has no objection on the "rate card proposed by AERA. Further, IOCl 

submitted that revision in the thrpughpu,t 'charges may only be done on prospective 

basis. 

HPCL's comments 

17.23. HPCl has submitted that AERA has proposed Fuel throughput charges ~ 117.70 per kl 
, 

applicable from 01.02.2018 to 31.03 ;20-18and '5% escalation every year from 01.04.2018 

onwards. Further, HPCl submi tte)CFt~at we '~ hin, abide by the decision taken by AERA. 

However, any revision in fuel throughput charges (FTC) should be approved on 

prospective basis only. 

Authority's examination of JOCL's and HPCL's comments 

17.24. With respect to RPCl's comment and IOCl's comment on determining FTC on 

01.03.2018. 

Jet Airways' Comments 

17.25. During the stakeholder.	 meeting held on 11.01.2018, Jet Airways 
,.~ 

submitted that the collection charges on UDF are not paid within 15 days to the airlines 

by AAI however airlines needs to pay the UDF amount with 15 days. 

Authority's examination ofJet Airways' comments 

17.26. The Authority noted the comment from Jet Airways regarding collection charges and 

directs AAI to adhere to the tariff order issued by the Authority. Any deviation from the 

76 



AAl's submission on Annual Tariff Proposal 

17.27. During the stakeholder consultation meeting held on 11.01.2018, AAI submitted that 

the incentive scheme on landing charges for domestic and international flights (as part 

of consultation paper No. 32/2017-18) is proposed to be withdrawn. 

Authority's examination ofAAl's comments 

17.28. The Authority noted AAl's comment regarding incentive scheme on landing charges 

and accordingly decides to withdraw the incentive scheme from the tariff cards. 

Decision No. 12. Tariff rate card 

12.a. The	 Authority decides to accept 'f\ rlt iual' Tariff-Proposals as given in Table 49 (and 

Annexure) for the 2nd control ~e r ibd as the present value of proposed revenues (yield) 

by AAI is lower than the present value of ARR (yield) as per Authority. The Authority 
., I 

decides to accept the increase in tariffs for: 'subsequent years of the second control 

period as below: 

i) Yearly increase of 4% every subsequent year (FY 2018-19 onwards) in UDF per 

departing passenger 

ii) Yearly increase of 4% every -subsequent year (FY 2018-19 onwards) in landing 

charges 
. .. "",	 ' ,", '" 

iii) Yearly increase of 5% every subsequent year (FY 2018-19 onwards) in fuel 

throughput charges 

12.b. The Authority decides to continue with waiver of landing charges for (a) aircraft with a 

maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic 

scheduled operators (b) Helicopters of all types as approved by Govt. of India vide 

order no. G.17018/7/2001$- AAI dated 09.02.200:4r"in order to encourage and promote 
• "i'l ~ ""~" - • •.• .• • 

intra-regional c6n n ~ctlvity atLGrBIA. 
~. n ' " ~ ." • ,	 r .; 

12.c. The Authority decides to provide waiver of landing and other charges in line with the 

Order No. 20/2016-17 date'(i:31.03.2017\O,U b'e Authority. 

12.d. The	 Authority decides to merge bJDF ahd P·8F (facfltta t tonl charges and only UDF 

charges to be applicable on each domestic and international embarking passenger 

w.e.f.01.03.2018. 

12.e. The Authority decides to consider shortfall/ excess in revenues for the 2nd control 

period based on proposed tariffs by AAI while determining aeronautical tariffs for the 

...,(,.; , " ;' 

3rd control period. 

77 



18. Summary of Proposals 

Decision No.1. True-up for the i" control period 18
 

Decision No.2. Traffic Forecast 22
 

Decision NO.3. Allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical services 28
 

Decision NO.4. Opening Regulatory Asset Base for the 2nd control period 29
 

Decision NO.5. Capital Expenditure 43
 

Decision No.6. Treatment of Depreciation 46
 

Decision No.7. RAB for 2nd control period .: : 48
 

Decision No. 8. FRoR ;...:: ;> 49
 

Decision No.9. Non Aeronautical aevenues 54
 

Decision No. 10. Operation and Maintenance expenditure 63
 

Decision No. 11. Taxation 66
I . 

Decision No. 12. Tariff rate card : 77
 

78 



19. Order 

19.1. In exercise	 of powers conferred by Section 13 (1) (a) and 13 (1) (b) of the AERA Act , 

2008 and based on the above decisions, the Authority hereby determines, the 

aeronautical tariffs - and UDF to be levied at Guwahati Airport from 01.03.2018 to 

31.03.2021 as stated below: 

a) Tariff for the period -01.03.2018 to 31.03.2018 - Annexure-I 

b) Tariff for the period 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019 - Annexure-2 

c) Tariff for the period 01.04.2019 to 3U )3.2020 - Annexure-3 

d) Tariff for the period 01.04.2020 to 31.()3 .~021 - Annexure-4 

19.2. The tariffs determined herein are ceilingrates, exclusive of taxes, if any . 

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority 

~,Q __J 

(Puja Jinda~ 
I' Secretary 

To, 
Airports Authority of India 
Rajiv Gandhi Bhavan 
Safdarjung Airport 
New Delhi -110003 

79
 



list of Tables 

Table 1- Passenger and ATM traffic during the 1st control period at LGBIA 2
 

Table 7 - ARR and its resultant shortfall as per AAI for i" control period - Single TiII ll
 

Table 14 - Revised amount of Tax as considered by Authority for the 1st control period 16
 

Table 2 - Technical and Terminal building details of LGBIA 2
 
Table 3 - Summary of stakeholders' comments 5
 
Table 4 - Opening RAB for the 1st control period as per AAI - Single Till. 9
 
Table 5 - ARR as per AAI for the 1st control period - Single Till 9
 
Table 6 - Aeronautical revenue earned for the i" control period as per AAI Submission - Single Till 10
 

Table 8 - Depreciation rates as submitted by AAI... : 12
 
Table 9 - The Authority's consideration of depreciation for 1st control period - Single TiII 13
 
Table 10 - The Authority's consideration of average RAB for i" control period - Single Till 13
 
Table 11- Comparison of NAR as considered by AJXlanc!' the Authority for 1st control period 14
 
Table 12 " Summary of CHO/ RHQOverh",ea'cjsas ?ubrni~ted. byAAI for i" control period 15
 
Table 13 - Summary of O&M expenditure-asper' the Authority for 1st control period -Single Till 15
 

. . 
Table 15 - ARR as per Authority for the 1st 

~ 

cQ)itrol.period - Single Till. 17
 

Table 19 - Traffic growth rates and Traffic~s 'co~s idered 'by Authority for the 2nd control period
 

Table 20 - Traffic growth rates and Traffic as con~!dere'd. .by Authorityfor the 2nd control period Order
 

Table 16 - ARR, yield and shortfall as per Authority for 1st control period - Single Till 17
 
Table 17 - Traffic Growth rates assumed by AAI for-the 2n d control period 19
 
Table 18 - CAGR for Traffic at LGBIA ; 19
 

Consultation Paper ;~ : ~ .., 20
 

.. ..... .. .. . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . ..... . . . . . . . .. .. . . . .. . . . .. . .. . . . .."""••.•'.-..,.",., •.,~.:-:: "I '. " " ~ ,••_ .-. ; ,", .:.~. " " . " " " " " " " " , 22
 
Table 21- Allocation of gross block of ass ts as orf01.cr4..2'fJl6 'between aeronautical and non-


Table 23 - Change in allocation of gross block of assets existing as on 01.04.2016 between
 

Table 24 - Allocation of gross block of assets as on 01.04.2016 between aeronautical and non-


Table 29 - Revised aeronautlca] capital expenditure for 2nd control period as considered by the
 

Table 32 - Summary of the RAB ana Dep·r~ciati6hfotLGBrA:·('A"irpori: Services) as per AAI for the 2nd
 

Table 33 " Summary of forecast and Roll forward RAB and Depreciation for LGBIA (Airport Services}
 

Table 35 - Assumption (growth rates) for Service other than Regulated Services for the 2nd Control
 

Table 36 - Details of land allotted to cargo, ground handling and supply of fuel service providers in
 

Table 37 -Revenue from Non-aeronautical Servl 1i!'5""..-.P~ by the Authority for 2nd control
 

aeronautical services as submitted by AAI 23
 
Table 22 - Workings ofTerminaJ Area Ratio calculation as submitted by AAI for FY 2015-16 24
 

aeronautical and non-aeronautical services proposed by the Authority 26
 

aeronautical services as considered by the Authority 27
 
Table 25 - Calculation of opening RAB as on 1st April 2016 as per AAI submission - Hybrid Till. 29
 
Table 26 - Ca Iculation of opening RhiJ~"lls on 1st April 2016 as p·er. the Authority - Hybrid Till 29
 
Table 27 - Aeronautical assets Fo b!e capita lizet i'_af'uGBIA fbr 2nd Gontrol perIo d as per AAI 30
 
Table 28 - Capital expendit ,!e TO r , i ~teg r:a ~ep erwinal b!JJI~,jn g..la ~ s.ublJ)i t teU by AAI. 38
 

Authority ; 40
 
Table 30 - Depreciation rates as supr:n lt!ed ,bYAAI'ap4 ,as'cbns,iaered by the Authority .45
 
Table 31 - Authority's consideration on depreciat lon for the 2ndcont rol period - Hybrid TiII .46
 

control period 47
 

considered by the Authority for 2nd control period - Hybrid Till .48
 
Table 34 - Revenue from Non-aeronautical Services - Projected by AAI for'2 nd control period 50
 

Period as per AAI 50
 

2nd control period 51
 

. ~' ~ t~;r . ~-P. 80
 

f , 
~. ~ s 
1).' . ~ ~ ~ 
~"?l.~ . ~~ 

~RpIJl~ ' I '''~~ 
.",.............~.
 



period 54 
Table 38 - Summary of Aeronautical O&M expenditure as submitted by AAI for 2nd control period on 
Hybrid Till 55 
Table 39 - Assumptions made by AAI for each item of O&M expenditure 55 
Table 40 - O&M Expense allocation as submitted by AAI 56 
Table 41- Total O&M expenditure for FY 2015-16 as proposed by the Authority 60 
Table 42 - Expense allocation between aeronautical and non-aeronautical services proposed by the 
Authority 60 
Table 43 - Summary of Aeronautical O&M expenditure as per the Authority for the 2nd control period 
Consultation Paper as per Hybrid Till 61 
Table 44 - Summary of Aeronautical O&M expenditure as per the Authority for the 2ndcontrol period 
Order as per Hybrid Till r: , 63 
Table 45 - Amount of Tax for aeronautical services.asper AAI submission and as calculated by the 
Authority for the 2ndcontrol period - Hy.bridTill, ~ ..' 66 
Table 46 - Amount of Tax for aeronautical ~ervices,as cal¢u[ated by the Authority for the 2nd control 
period - Hybrid Till :, : 66 
Table 47 - ARR and Yield as per AAI for the '2nd'control period - Hybrid Till. 67 
Table 48 - ARR and Yield as per Authority for the 2~d control period - Hybrid Till. 68 

. I 1 . 

' Table 49 - Revised aeronautical tariffs as submitted' by AAI and as proposed by the Authority 70 
Table 50 - Projected Revenue, Target Revenue and shortfall as per the Authority for the 2ndcontrol 
period · , i 74 
Table 51- Quarterly ASQ rating of LGBIA during the 1st control period 75 

, . '. 

1'( • 

81 



Annexure 1- Detailed Tariff Card as per the Authority to be applicable from 01.03.2018 to 
31.03.2018 

I) LANDING CHARGES 

Rate per landing - International Flight 

Weight of the Aircraft Rate Per landing (In ~) 

Up to 25 MT ~ 220 per MT 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT ~ 5,500 + ~ 330 per MT in excess of 25 MT 
Above 50 MT up to 100 MT ~ 13,750 + ~ 370 per MT in excess of 50 MT 
Above 100 MT to 200 MT ~ 3?,250 + ~ 460 per MT in excess of 100 MT 
Above 200 MT ~ 78;250+~ 490 per MT in excessof 200 MT 

Rate per landing - Domestic Flight ' . 

Weight of the Aircraft , . Rate Per landing (In ={) 

Up to 25 MT I I~ 1'60 per M"r 
Above 25 MT up to 50. MT ~ ;4,OO() + ~: 260 per MT in excess of 25 MT 
Above 50 MT up to 100 MT " ~ 10,500+ '~ 290 per MT in excess of 50 MT. . ..,. " . 
Above 100 MT to 200 MT . ' ~ 25,OPO.+={ 360 per MT in excess of 100 MT 
Above 200 MT ~ 61;000 + r~.410 per MT in excess of 200 MT 

"'. 

Note 

1) No Landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified 

Capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic scheduled operators at 

airport and b) helicopters of all types c) DGCA approved Flying school/flying training 

institute aircrafts. 

3) Charges shall bEtc'~ l c ul ate tJ on fhe basis of nearest MT(Le':'''1006 kg)
'. .~ 

L 
.( 

11) PARKING AND HOUSING CHARGES 
f: .. ' 

~ .~.. I 

' 
Weight of the 

Aircraft 

\ 'J= ... 
Parking;CfiiHiges Rat.es:per HQ~r" 

(In ={) 

Housing Charges Rates per 
Hour 
(In ={) 

Up to 25 MT ~ 3 per MTper hour ~ 6 per MT per hour 

Above 25 MT up to 
50 MT 

~ 75 + ~ 4 per MTper hour in 
excessof 25 MT 

~ 150 + ~ 8 per MTper hour in 
excess of 25 MT 

82 



Weight ofthe 
Aircraft 

Parking Charges Rates per Hour 
(In ~) 

Housing Charges Rates per 
Hour 
(In ~) 

Above 50 MT up to 
100 

~ 175 + ~ 8 per MT per hour in" 
excess of 50 MT 

~ 350 + ~ 16 per MT per hour in 
excess of 50 MT 

Above 100 MT to 200 
MT 

~ 575 + ~ 10 per MT per hour in 
excess of 100 MT 

~ 1,150 + ~ 20 per MT per hour 
in excess of 100 MT 

Above 200 MT ~ 1,575 + ~ 11 per MT per hour 
in excess of 200 MT 

~ 3,150 + ~ 22 per MT per hour 
in excess of 200 MT 

Note 
1) No parking charges shall be levied 'for theftrst tV"o hours. While calculating free parking 

period, standard time of 15 minutes ..shall 'beadded on account of time taken between 
touch down time and actual parkirjg , t i rn ~ gn the parking stand. Another standard time 
of 15 minutes shall be added on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to 
take off point these periods shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual 
time taken in the movement of aircraft after landing and before takeoff. 

2) For calculating chargeable parklng.tlme a,ny part of an hour shall be rounded off to the 
next hour. , . ; 

3) Chargesshall be calculated on the ba'~is6fnext .T. 
4) Charges for each parking perio;a sli alliBe:.;roili'if.CfEfc{?bff to nearest Rupee 
5) At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours 

normal parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the 
normal parking charges, 

6) It is decided to, waive off the night parking charges in principle for all domestic, 
scheduled operators at Guwahati Airport if the State Government has brought the rate 
of tax (VAT) on ATF up to 5%. The above waiver of night parking charges (between 
2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs) will be made applicable frpm the date of implementation of ~ 5% 
tax on ATF by t/)"e State Govt . tn.the.event.of ugward r~\l i s i on , in the tax rate of ATF by 
the State Govt.,the relief 10 f fr ee I;rig/Slt parkin g cn!arges Will also be deemed to be 
withdrawn for all airpo rt s within tn e jurisdiEti'On"bf t h~ s:aic! State ~J 

JII)THROUGHPUT CHARGES 

Rate Per Kl (IN ~) 

~ 117.70 

83 



IV) PASSENGER SERVICE FEE (PSF) - SECURITY*
 

Per embarking passenger 
r--------~-1-30-------1-=-=----==------$-3.-2-5-----­

* PSF-Security is determined by MoCA and the rates as provided by MaCA from time to time 
shall be applicable 

Notes 
1) Collection charges: if the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of invoice, then 

collection charges at ~ 2.50% of PSF per passenger shall be paid by AAI. No 
collection charges shall be paid in cas,e the airline fails to pay the PSF to AAI within 
the credit period of 15 days. W~erever collection charges are payable the amount 
shall be settled within 15 days, ' ~ 

No PSF (Security) will be leviedA:ot Jransit Passengers, 2) 
3) For conversion of US $ into ~ th e fate as on 1st day of the month for 1st fortnightly 

billing period and rate as on 16~h of the month for the 2nd fortnightly billing period 
shall be adopted. If the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of bills, then 
collection at 2.5% of PSF per passenger is payable. 

V) USER DEVELOPMENT FEE (UDF) 

.
 
Particulars '•• -, r - ,- Rate 

Domestic ~-f ,<... ...., C! 
(per embarking passenger) 

International 
(per embarking passenger) 

I '~ 
~ 379 

~499 

Notes 
1) Collection Charge: If the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of invoice then 

collection charges at ~ 5 per departing passenger shall be paid by AAI. No collection 
charges shall be paid in case t he airline fails tp -pay the UDF invoice to AAI within 
the credit peria.d~of 1.5 da\ls Oli !tn cas~ !of":any ,Ra·1t p a y m~nt.]j'o be eligible to claim 
this collection cHarges, t tt~ ~! r l ) n e s's l1;~IJ I ~ ha *~ no; overdue on any account with 
AAI. Wherever collection charges"are -payable' the amount shall Be settled within 15 
da s. 

2) 
3) 

No collection charges are p~V~ b l ~ 'to 'c'~ s lJjrop wa to r~ o o n -s c h e d u l e d operators 
For calculating the UDF in foneig" cOrr ent y, ttle RBI ref~ r e n c e conversion rate as on 
the last day of the previous mont H for 't it kets issued in-the 1st fortnight and rate as 
on is" of the month for tickets issued in the 2nd fortnight shall be adopted. 

4) Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 01.03.2018. 

5) No UDF will be levied for Transit Passengers 

VI) Extension of watch hours will be applicable from 01.03.2018 to 31.03.2018 

84 



Rate 
~ 10,830 per Hour per Aircraft 

Concessional rates per hour 

Type of User % age of normal rates Amount (in f) 
Helicopter 
Aircraft upto MTOW 10,000 Kgs 

10% 1,080 
20% 2,160 

Aircraft upto MTOW having 
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs. 
but lessthan 20,000 Kgs. 

40% 

I 
l 

4,320 

Aircraft MTOW above 
20,000 Kgs & above 

100%· 

.' . 
10,830 

Notes 

The charges are payable by all operators/agencies operating outside the watch 
hours, except aircraft(s) belonging to.any armed force of the Union, including BSF & 

1) 
NCe. . . ... ., 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

6) 

7) 

8) 

The charges are payable at the Airports·where extension is availed at the time of 
landing / taking off as the case may'Q,e. 
When the two aircraft use trf~q"5 &iity at '~~e lsa'me time, Charges for Extension of 
Watch Hours for each Airline/aircraft should be charged separately and no sharing 
of charges between the Users is permissible. 

Fraction of hours may be rounded off to the next half an hour and charged 

accordin I . 

If the aircraft has taken off just before the closing of watch hours, watch hours 

should be extended at least for a period of 30 minutes after take off as is the 

normal practice, this will riot att ract extra ser&lice €;harge. If the aircraft returns to, , , . ,.., . ". . 

land due to any. .teah'[f!lica l r~a sp ri , ~xt"e n~ ~d pefj;ig,tl iPeyd'b.Q tHe normal watch hour, 

if any, should not 'oe"'cnarged."HCiwet'er, any ~xten 'gion fequi're'd after such landing 

should be charged as per rates applicable. 
, , 

Any extension of Watch Hou rs prov:ided to..a'f!coll)'modate an aircraft experiencing 
~ ! ~ " 

technical problem and J:~quest i m.g emeq~.ency landing should not be charged. Any 

extension required after such landing should be charged a's per rates applicable: 

No charges will b'e levied for extension of Watch hours due to inescapable delays 

because of runway block/VVIP Movements/weather conditions at the station. 

If an Operator, after obtaining approval of AAI for extension of Watch hours, 

subsequently intends to withdraw the re'quest under any circumstances, shall 

inform AAI at least 6 hours in advance of the scheduled departure or arrival time. If 

the Operator fails to do so, he shall be ch Ei rges for Extension of Watch 
~ 3lrf~~ ;8 ~ 

Hours for a period of 4 hours as penalty. 1'~"'" ~ 

85 



9) The charges fo r Extension of Watch Hours shall be levied as per revised rates per 

hour basis for a minimum period of one hour. 
10) The Charges indicated above are only for the services rendered by AAI. 
11) The Charges for Extension of Watch Hours are applicable to the airports wh ich are 

having designated watch hours. 
12) In case when ILS is not operational, rates for non ILS station is to be charged. 
13) All the above charges are subject to levy of GST as per the appl icable rates. 

VII) Exemption from levy and collection from UDF and PSF (SC) at the Airports 

The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Gavt. of lridia vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-AAI 
dated 30.11.2011 has directed,AMto exem~t' the following categories of persons 
from levy and collection of UD F& ,PSF(Security). 

(a) , Children (under age of 2 years). 
(b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport, , 
(c) 'l- Airlines crew on duty includlngiskv marshals & airline crew on board for the 

particular flight only (this would-not includeDead Head Crew, or ground personnel), 
(d) Persons travelling on official duty on.atrcraft operated by Indian Armed Forces, 
(e) Persons traveling on official duty for Vr)'it~:d ,~Na'tions Peace Keeping Missions. 
(f) Transit/transfer passengers (t his exempt ion may be granted to all the passengers 

transiting up to ,24 hrs. "is.., pa ss eng ~r -i'~ tre~e d in transit only if onward travel 
journey is within 24 hrs. from arrival into airport and is part of the same t icket, in 
case 2 separate tickets are issued It would not be treated as transit passenger") . 

(g) Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e, 
technical problems or weather conditions. 

VIII) GENERAL CONDITION: 

a)	 Flight operating under R~,g !pnal Connectivity S.~.b em e will be completely exempted 
from chargesas,p'~ r: p rder"No'. 20l 20 16~ t 7 d~t~.Q ~ 1 .03 1 2017 of the Authority from 
the date the sdi l:ml e :is op;'erai)pnaUzep by'GOI., ' 

b)	 All the above Cha rge~ are"exclod'rngo f GST. '(;ST at th e applidlb'le rates are payable in 
addition to above charges.•" 

86 



Annexure 2 - Detailed Tariff Card as per the Authority to be applicable from 01.04.2018 to 
31.03.2019 

I} LANDING CHARGES 

Rate per landing - International Flight 

Weight of the Aircraft Rate Per Landing (In ~) 

Up to 25 MT ~ 229 per MT 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT ~ 5,725 + ~ 343 per MT in excess of 25 MT 

Above 50 MT up to 100 MT ~ 14,300 + ~ 385 per MT in excess of 50 MT 
Above 100 MT to 200 MT ~ 33:,550+ ~ 478 per MT in excess of 100 MT 
Above 200 MT ~~'1/3SP + ~ 510 per MT in excess of 200 MT . 
Rate per Landing ~ Domestic Flight 

Weight of the Aircraft " I') • J Rate Per Landing (In ~) 

Up to 25 MT ., ~ 16Gpe.r.MT 
~ 4,150 -.; ~ 270 per MT in excess of 25 MT 

' ~ 1()/ 9iO Q +.~ 302 per MT in excess of so MT 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 

Above so MT up to 100 MT 
Above 100 MTto 200 MT I , ' ~ '26,OOO + ~ 374 per MT in excessof 100 MT 
Above 200 MT _ ' ~ ' 63 A6 0' + ~ 426 per MT in excess of 200 MT 

'" 

Note 

1) No Landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified 

Capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic scheduled operators at 

airport and b) helicopters of all types c) DGCA approved Flying school/flying training 

institute aircrafts. 

2) All domestic legs of International routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as 
domestic flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number 
assigned to such flights. 

II) PARKING AND HOUSING CHARGES 

" 1....- t . .c ~ 

Weight of the 
Aircraft 

parki ~g ChaltgeSRates per,. ~ o u r· . 
(In ~) 

Housing Charges Rates per 
Hour 
(In ~) 

Up to 25 MT ~ 3 per MT per hour ~ 6 per MT per hour 

Above 25 MT up to 
SO MT 

~ 75 + ~ 4 per MT per hour in 
excess of 25 MT 

~ 150 + ~ 8 per MT per hour in 
excess of 25 MT 

87 



Weight of the 
Aircraft 

Parking Charges Rates per Hour. 
(In ~) 

Housing Charges Rates per 
Hour 
(In ~) 

Above 50 MT up to 
100 

~ 175 + ~ 8 per MT per hour in 
excess of 50 MT 

~ 350 + ~ 16 per MT per hour in 
excess of 50 MT 

Above 100 MT to 200 
MT 

~ 575 + ~ 10 per MT per hour in 
excess of 100 MT 

~ 1,150 + ~ 20 per MT per hour 
in excess of 100 MT 

Above 200 MT ~ 1,575 + ~ 11 per MT per hour 
in excess of 200 MT 

~ 3,150 + ~ 22 per MT per hour 
in excess of 200 MT 

Note 
1) No parking charges shall be levied f5r the first two hours. While calculating free parking 

period, standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between 
; , . 1 . 

touch down time and actual parklrigtlrne on the parking stand. Another standard time 
of 15 minutes shall be added on account.of taxlng time of aircraft from parking stand to 
take off point these periods shatl be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual 
time taken in the movement of aircraft after landing and before takeoff. 

2) For calculating chargeable parking tiine any part of an hour shall be rounded off to the 
next hour. ". 

3) Charges shall be calculated on the basis of next f\(IT. 
4) Charges for each parking period sH a l f ' b~' rdu f:id e'd~ off to nearest Rupee 
5) At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours 

normal parking charges shall be levied, After this period, the charges shall be double the , 
normal parking charges. 

6} It is decided to waive off ,t he night parking charges in principle for all domestic 
scheduled operators at Guwahati Airport if the State Government has brought the rate 
of tax (VAT) on ATF up to 5%. The above waiver of night parking charges (between 
2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs) will be made applicable f rom the date of implementation of s 5% 
tax on ATF by the St!3.t,e Govt. In th ~e"ventlof -up-warp rE;!;¥i::iiQtl ,in the tax rate of ATF by 
the State Govt., ;tHe -relief. ~ f fr e e, . Ii' i ~h t p a r ki Pt~; 'charges wHI also be deemed to be 
withdrawn for all aifp 6rt~ \kithi rt the j urisdict ibn:ofthe'sala (St at e~' 

III) THROUGHPUT CHARGES
 

Rate Per KL (IN ~) 

~ 123.60 

88 



IV) PASSENGER SERVICE FEE (PSF) - SECURITY*
 

Per embarking passenger 
f--------~-1-30-------I-=-.:...----='-----$-3.-2-5---,------ ­

* PSF-Security is determined by MaCA and the rates as provided by MoCA from time to time 
shall be applicable 

Notes 
1) Collection charges: if the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of invoice, then 

collection charges at ~ 2.50% of PSF per passenger shall be paid by AAI. No 
collection charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the PSF to AAI within 
the credit period of 15 days. Wherever collection charges are payable the amount 
shall be settled within 15 days. ,.' J;: ";. , 

2) No PSF (Security) will be levied fq rTransit Passengers. 
3) For' conversion of US $ into ~ the rateas on 1st day of the month for 1st fortnightly 

billing period and rate as on 16t ~ '0'f the month for the 2nd fortnightly billing period 
shall be adopted. If the payment is rtiilde' within 15 days of receipt of bills, then 

, . I 

collection at 2.5% of PSF per passenger ispayable. 
.1, 

V) USER DEVElOPMENT FEE (UDF) 

Particulars ' j ' i ~ I .j Rate 

Domestic l1tx.1~(J 
(per embarking passenger) 

\Tl "'~1 ~ 394 

~ 519
International 

(per embarking passenger) 

Notes 
1) Collection Charge: If the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of invoice then 

collection charges at ~ 5 per departing passenger shall be paid by AAJ. No collection 
charges shall be paid in <afJ&e. the airline fails l~\'R.i;ly the UDF invoice to AAI within 
the credit peri!D'~ r of"~5 d~vst' o r in ca~~' p'fcany; part r>aymemt. To be eligible to claim 
this collection chqJg~ s, t he air'linesf §h0uJp ha~e nb oveJ,du~ on any account with 
AAI. Wherever coWettioncharges are~'p ay~ble t' e amC5ulit 'S: h ~ I F b e settled within 15 
days. 

2) No collection charges areA>\1;yablejt o casual op~ r a t Q r/ n o n -s c h e d u l e d operators 
3) For calculating the UDF , i h{fdre i gr'\'c ~ r t e ~ ~V: ' th~ ~Bl t~~erence conve:sion rate as on 

the last day of the previous month-for tlckets'tssued irr the 1st fortnight and rate as 
on is" of the month for tickets issued in the 2nd fortn ight shall be adopted. 

4) Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 01.04.2018. 
5) No UDF will be levied for Transit Passengers 

89 



VI) Exemption from levy and collection from UDF and PSF esC) at the Airports 

.The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-AAI 
dated 30.11.2011 has directed AAI to exempt the following categories of persons 
from levy and collection of UDF & PSF (Security). 

(a) Children (under age of 2 years), 
(b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport, 
(c) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the 

particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel), 
(d) Persons travelling on officlal duty.on.aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces, 
(e) Persons traveling on official duty f or Urflte.d Na:tions Peace Keeping Missions. 

_ .. ' • • .1 • •, .. 

(f) Transit/transfer passengers (this exemp tion may be granted to all the passengers 
transiting up to 24 hrs. "A pa~se ng~r is treated in transit only if onward travel 
journey .is within 24 hrs. from arrtval int'o airport and is part of the same ticket, in 
case 2 separate tickets are issued it would not be treated as transit passenger"). 

(g) Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing l.e. 
technical problems or weather.condltlons. 

VII) GENERAL CONDITION: v, 

a)	 Flight operating under Regional Connect ivity Scheme will be completely exempted 
from charges asper Order ~6 . ·,20/:2d1Ei:;:117:a a t e d 31.03.2017 of the Authority from 
the date the scheme is operationalized by GOI. 

b)	 All the above Charges are excluding of GST. GST at the applicable rates are payable in 
addition to above charges. 

90 



Annexure 3 - Detailed Tariff Card as per the Authority to be applicable from 01.04.2019 to 
31.03.2020 

I) LANDING CHARGES 

Rate per landing - International Flight 

Weight of the Aircraft Rate Per Landing (In ~) 

Up to 25 MT ~ 238 per MT 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT ~ 5,950 + ~ 357 per MT in excessof 25 MT 
Above 50 MT up to 100 MT ~ 14,875 + ~ 400 per MT in excess of 50 MT 
Above 100 MT to 200 MT ~ 34,,875, + ~ 497 per MT in excessof 100 MT 
Above 200 MT ~.8~:, S'7'5"" ~530 per MT in excess of 200 MT 

L 

Rate per tanding - Domestic Flight 

Weight of the Aircraft 
' , Rate Per Landing (In ~)
, "\ , " 

Up to 25 MT I ~ 17,31'pe'[ MT 

~ '4,325 ,+ ~;281 per MT in excess of 25 MT Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 

Above 50 MT up to 100 MT ' ~ 11,35.o '+~314 per MT in excessof 50 MT 

Above 100 MT to 200 MT I ' ,~ 7 7'1 0 5 0,+ ~ 3~9 per MT in excess of 100 MT 

Above 200 MT 
I , 

" 
~ ,65;950'+~ ,443 per MT in excess of 200 MT 

Note 

1) ,	 No Landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certifled 

Capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic scheduled operators at 

airport and b) helicopters of all types c) DGCA approved Flying school/flying training 

j- ' instituteaircrafts. 

2) All domestic legs of International routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as 
domestic flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number 
assigned to. such flights. r 

~ ~

~jcuhheo on,,,the basis ofnearest ~T (Lei 1000 kg) 
, • n 

3) Charges shall be e

II) PARKING AND HOUSING CHARGES 

Weight of the 
Aircraft 

Housing Charges Rates per 
Hour 
(In ~) 

Up to 25 MT 

Above 25 MT up to 
50 MT 

~ 3 per MT per hour 

~ 75 + ~ 4 per MT per hour in 
excess of 25 MT 

~ 6 per MT per hour 

~ 150 + ~ 8 per MT per hour in 
excess of 25 MT 

91 



Weight of the 
Aircraft 

Parking Charges Rates per Hour 
(In ~) 

Housing Charges Rates per 
Hour 
(In ~) 

Above 50 MT up to 
100 

~ 175 + ~ 8 per MT per hour in 
excess of 50 MT 

~ 350 + ~ 16 per MT per hour in 
excess of 50 MT 

Above 100 MT to 200 
MT 

~ 575 + ~ 10 per MT per hour in 
excess of 100 MT 

~ 1,150 + ~ 20 per MT per hour 
in excess of 100 MT 

Above 200 MT ~ 1,575 + ~ 11 per MT per hour 
in excessof 200 MT 

~ 3,150 + ~ 22 per MT per hour 
in excess of 200 MT 

Note 
1) No parking charges shall be lev!ed for the fi rst two hours . While calculating free parking 

period, standard time of 15 minutes shall 'be added on account of time taken between 
touch down time and actual patkjng,time 'on the parking stand. Another standard time 
of 15 minutes shall be added on account oftaxing time of aircraft from parking stand to 
take off point these periods shall be 'applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual 
time taken in the movement of.alrcraftafter landing and before takeoff. 

2) For calculating chargeable parking tlme:any p~rt of an hour shall be rounded off to the 
next hour. ' 

3) 
4) 

Charges shall be calculated on thebasts cif n'ext MT. 
Charges for each parking periO ~n<a l hl:>e rout:l Cle'ofoff to nearest Rupee 

5) At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours 
normal parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the 
normal parking charges. 

6) It is decided to waive off the night, parking charges in principle for all domestic 
scheduled operators at Guwahati Airport if the State Government has brought the rate 
of tax (VAT) on ATF up to 5%. The above waiver of night parking charges (between 
2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs) will ...b~ made applicable from the date of implementation of ~ 5% 
tax on ATF by the.State Govt .-In the event of upwa r~ reMisio.n. in the tax rate of ATF by 
the State Govt., thje re li 'f 9f.f r e e j ,h ~g Ht parkjng charges wm also be deemed to be 
withdrawn for all alrports within the jtfri'sdi"ct ion of t he said St at e: 

III) THROUGHPUT CHARGES
 

Rate Per KL (IN ~) 

~ 129.80 

92 



IV) PASSENGER SERVICE FEE (PSF) - SECURITY*
 

Per embarking passenger 
-------~-1-30------1--=..!-------'''--------$-3-.2-5-------

* PSF-Security is determined by MoCA and the rates as provided by MoCA from time to time 
shall be applicable 

Notes 
1) Collection charges: if the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of invoice, then 

collection charges at ~ 2.50% of PSF per passenger shall be paid by AAI. No 
collection charges shall be paid in case .t..he airline fails to pay the PSF to AAI within 
the credit period of 15 days. Wherever collection charges are payable the amount 
shall be settled within 15 days. 

2) No PSF (Security) will be levieq for TransitPassengers. 
3) For conversion of US $ into ~ the rate as on ,1st day of the month for 1st fortnightly 

billing period and rate as on 161 ~ of the month for the 2nd fortnightly billing period 
shall be adopted. If the payment is :made"'wit hin ' 15 days of receipt of bills, then 
collection at 2.5% of PSF per passengeris payable. 

V) USER DEVELOPMENT FEE (UDF)
 

Particulars Rate 
Domestic
 

(per embarking passenger)
 
International
 

~ 540
(per embarking passenger) 

Notes 
1) 

2) 

Collection Charge: If the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of invoice then 
collection charges at ~ 5 per departing passenger shall be paid by AAJ. No collection 
charges shall be paid in esse t he airline fails to· !-p,~W the UDF invoice to AAI within 
the credit period tOf 15 days on in ca$~ ' · of 'anY ;<~'ar:t:payrrrent . 0 be eligible to claim 
this collection ~~~ a r g~s, t ~e ?Jr)ines,st!lt)U!if ha;ye n o ovesdue on any account with 
AAJ. Wherever collectioh ~h a r ge s ' ; a re payable the amount shalFbe settled within 15 
days. 
No collection charges areiQc;lyable to asucil op ~ r a t Q& n o n - s c h e d u l e d operators 

3) For calculating the UDF in foreign cufrericv, t oe RB'I refprence conversion rate as on 
the last day of the prev ious mont h for:ticket's issued irr'the 1st fortnight and rate as 
on is'' ofthe month for tickets issued in the 2nd fortnight shall be adopted. 

4) Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 01.04.2019 . 

5) No UDF will be levied for Transit Passengers 

93 



VI) Exemption from levy and collection from UDF and PSF esC) at the Airports 

. . The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-AAI 
dated 30.11.2011 has directed AAI to exempt the following categories of persons 
from levy and collection of UDF & PSF (Security). 

(a) Children (under age of 2 years), 
(b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport, 
(c) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the 

particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel), 
(d) Persons travelling on official dutv.on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces, 
(e) Persons traveling on official.d.l:ltYfQr :-l;!nited 'Nations Peace Keeping Missions. 
(f) Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers 

transiting up to 24 hrs. "A I-?as~eng~r 'is 't reated in transit only if onward travel 
journey is within 24 hrs. from qrr,ival lnte airport and is part of the same ticket, in 
case 2 separate tickets are issued it would not be treated as transit passenger"). 

(g) Passengers departing from the Indian .alrport s due to involuntary re-routing i.e. 
technical problems or weather conditions. 

VII) GENERAL CONDITION: -, . r', 

a) Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted 
~ "" C"" ~ .....,. ~~"" «-'i ':"' ~ . ~':<-" """ '_ ~ .....t'" 

from charges asper Order N o ~20r2:016;,.aQ "E:fated 31.03.2017 of the Authority from 
the date the scheme is operationalized by GOI. 

b) All the above Charges are excluding of GST. GST at the applicable rates are payable in 
addition to above charges. 

94 



Annexure 4 - Detailed Tariff Card as per the Authority to be applicable from 01.04.2020 to 
31.03.2021 

I) LANDING CHARGES 

Rate per landing - International Flight 

Weight of the Aircraft Rate Per Landing (In ~) 

Up to 25 MT ~ 248 per MT 
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT ~ 6,200 + ~ 371 per MT in excess of 25 MT 
Above 50 MT up to 100 MT ~ 15,475 + ~ 416 per MT in excess of 50 MT 
Above 100 MT to 200 MT ~ 36,275 + ~ 517 per MT in excess of 100 MT 
Above 200MT ~ 87,975+ ~ 551 per MT in excess of 200 MT 

~r ' I 

Rate per Landing ~ Domestic Flight i', 

Weight of the Aircraft 
, 

Rate Per landing (In~) 
, .. 

Up to 25 MT ~ 18"0 'per rVIT 
' ~ : 4 , 5 0 Q + ~' 292 per MT in excessof 25 MT Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 

Above 50 MT up to 100 MY .. ~ 11,800 -i; ~ 327 per MT in excess of 50 MT 
Above 100 MT to 200 MT ' ~ ~,8j-l50 ,:I­ ~,405 per MT in excess of 100 MT 
Above 200 MT " ' ~ 68,650'+ '~ JA61 per MT in excess of 200 MT 

" I ~ 

Note 

1) No Landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified 

Capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic scheduled operators at 

airport and b) helicopters of all types c) DGCA approved Flying school/flying training 

instltutealrcrafts. 

2) All domestic legs of International routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as 
domestic flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number 
assigned to such flights. 

3) Charges shall be ca'iculated 0 tne basis of nearest M [i.e, 1000 kg) 
.. ' \ ", 

II) PARKING AND HOUSING CHARGES
 

Houslng Charges Rates per 
Parkirig'Charges ,Rafes per Hbur'Weight ofthe 

Hour
Aircraft (In ~) 

(In ~) 

Up to 25 MT ~ 6 per MT per hour~ 3 per MT per hour 

Above 25 MT up to ~ 150 + ~ 8 per MT per hour in ~ 75 + ~ 4 per MT per hour In 
excess of 25 MT50MT excess of 25 MT 

95 



Weight of the 
Aircraft 

Parking Charges Rates per Hour 
(In ~) 

Housing Charges Rates per 
Hour 
(In ~) 

Above 50 MT up to 
100 

~ 175 + ~ 8 per MT per hour in 
excess of 50 MT 

~ 350 + ~ 16 per MT per hour in 
excess of 50 MT 

Above 100 MT to 200 
MT 

~ 575 + ~ 10 per MT per hour in 
excess of 100 MT 

~ 1,150 + ~ 20 per MT per hour 
in excess of 100 MT 

Above 200 MT ~ 1,575 + ~ 11 per MT per hour 
in excess of 200 MT 

~ 3,150 + ~ 22 per MT per hour 
in excess of 200 MT 

1) 

2) 

3) 
4) 

5) 

6) 

Note .-. " 
No parking charges shall be I~Viep for the first ~wo hours, While calculating free parking 
period, standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between 
touch down time and actual parkittg time on the parking stand. Another standard time 
of 15 minutes shall be added on account oftaxlng time of aircraft from parking stand to 
take off point these periods shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual 

. . " 

time taken in the movement of alrcraftafter.landlng and before takeoff.
 
For calculating chargeable parking ~rrrie~~y part of an hour shall be rounded off to the
 

. ­
next hour. ..: 

' , 

ChargesshaII be calculated on the 'b~sis ' of next rylT. 
Charges for each parking peri~ 'd fs ngl e15e rowh(JiE!doffto nearest Rupee 
At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours 
normal parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the 
normal parking charges. 
It is decided to waive off the night parking charges in principle for all domestic 
scheduled operators at Guwahati Airport if the State Government has brought the rate 
of tax (VAT) on ATF up to 5%. The above waiver of night parking charges (between 
2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs) will be made applicable f rQf.l1 the date of implementation of ~ 5% 
tax on ATF by ~h e Stat e G'~: In the.event .oL ttpward revision in the tax rate of ATF by 
the State Govt. , .tH e ~ re lief :~J free·l'igHt ! .pa r~lng charges wIll.also be deemed to be 
withdrawn for all al rpo fis wit hin the [urlsdlctto ri of thesald'State' 

III} THROUGHPUT CHARGES
 

Rate Per KL (IN ~) 

~ 136.30 

96 



3 
IV) PASSENGER SERVICE FEE (PSF) - SECURITY* 

Per embarking passenger 
-------------I~---=----:-------

~ 130 ' $ 3.25 _ 
* PSF-Security is determined by MoCA and the rates as provided by MoCA from time to time 
shall be applicable 

Not es 
4)' Collection charges: if the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of invoice, then 

collection charges at ~ 2.50% of PSF per passenger shall be paid by AAI. No 
collection charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the PSF to AAI within 
the credit period of 15 days. Wherever -collect lon charges are payable the amount 
shall be settled within 15 days. ." 

5) No PSF (Security) will be levied.forJransltPassengers. 
6) For conversion of US $ into ~ the rate as on i" day of the month for 1st fortnightly 

billing per iod and rate as on 16t n~ ofJlie ;"onth for the 2nd fortnightly billing period 
shall be adopted. If the pavme htJs.rrtade within 15 days of receipt of bills, then 
collection at 2.5% of PSF per passenger is payable. 

" I 

-,
V) USER DEVELOPMENT FEE (UDF) 

-r 

Particulars 
. , , 

Rate 

Domestic ~ !'~1q 
(per embarking passenger) 

~\Jt q \l 
~426 

International 
(per embarking passenger) 

~ 561 

Notes 
1) Collection Charge: If the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of invoice then 

collection charges at ~ 5 per departing passenger shall be paid by AAI. No collection 
charges shall be pald in case t he airline fails ~;b~'\P'fl,y the UDF invoice to AAI within 
the credit peri6'~ of 115 days,p'li in case at :ln y · : p art' :~ a Y ilite li~. ITo be eligible to claim 
this collection cli a,f~e s, tli e airtlines, shouJp ~h etye no ~ v el4u~ <?n any account with 
AAI. Wherever collection charges'are p 'ay~bl'e f he amdulit 'sh'aWbe settled within 15 
da s. 

2) No collection charges arEHiayabie to casual operator/non-scheduled operators 

3) For calculating the UDF iri fGire ig'n curr encYA he RBI r~'ie r e n c e conversion rate as on 
the last day of the previous m o ~t h"f~ ~ tlcketslssued Iff the i" fortnight and rate as 
on is" ofthe month for tickets issued in the 2nd fortnight shall be adopted. 

4) Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 01.04.2020. 

5) No UDF will be levied for Transit Passengers 

97 



VI) Exemption from levy and collection from UDF and PSF (SC) at the Airports 

The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-AAI 
dated 30.11.2011 has directed AAI to exempt the following categories of persons 
from levy and collection of UDF & PSF (Security). 

(a) Children (under age of 2 years), 
(b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport, 
(c) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the 

particular flight only (this would not , i ~ c1 !J d e Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel), 
(d) Persons travelling on official duty. on alrcraft operated by Indian Armed Forces, 
(e) Persons traveling on official 'dut y 'for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions. 
(f) Transit/transfer passengers' (this exem'ption '~ay be granted to all the passengers 

transiting up to 24 hrs. "A ,passenger ,is treated in transit only if onward travel 
journey is within 24 hrs. from arrivalil7lto airport and is part of the same ticket, in 
case 2 separate tickets are issued it would not be treated as transit passenger"). 

(g) Passengers departing from the Indiaf! "aji'ports due to involuntary re-routing l.e, 
technical problems or weathercondlticns. 

VII) GENERAL CONDITION: , 
" I

a) Flight operating under Regional Conriect ivi't y Scheme will be completely exempted
'-1f:"1"::" :~ ~ ,; 1.'-'.''''''.1 \ ' l 

from charges as per Order NoS2Qj iJ1Q16'-,1.17<-.tfated 31.03.2017 of the Authority from 
the date the scheme is operationalized by Gal. 

b) All the above Charges are excluding of GST. GST at the applicable rates are payable In 
addition to above charges. 

98 



Annexure 5 - Comparison of ARRwith the projected Aeronautical Revenues for 2nd control 
period 

S. No. Particulars 2017 2018* 2019 2020 2021 
Traffic Assumptions 

1 Domestic ATMs 37,383 41,688 44,641 47,803 51,189 
2 International ATMs 490 502 548 597 651 
3 Tota l ATM s 37,873 42,190 ' 45,188 48,400 51,839 

4 Domestic Passengers 3,759,494 4,622,417 5,084,659 5,593,125 6,152,437 
5 International Passengers 30,162:1 1, 30,775 33,852 37,237 40,961 
6 Total Passengers 3~789;656_ ·. 4,653,192 5,118,511 5,630,362 6,193,398 

7 Fuel throughout (kL) iOO,PO'6. 111,406 119,323 127,802 136,885 
Aeronautlcal Revenues 

Landing Charges 

Average landing charges per 
I 

8 16831 13633 14178 14746 15335 
departing domestic ATM (~) 

, \ ' 

: 

Growth in average landing 
9 ' charges per departing domestic -~ -19% 4% 4% 4% 

ATM (f) 
Landing Charges - Domestic 

. 
10 ' ~'1 <:'"~ '3~{.~ \ ;.1 ~ t1 34.5 31.6 35.2 39.2

ATM (~ cr.) 

Average landing charges per 
11 departing international ATM 25402 26672 27739 28849 30003 

(~) 

Growth in average landing 
12 charges per departing 5% 4% 4% 4% 

International ATM (~) I....... 
, ~ 

13 
landing Charges ­ "~~ I lI( J _ lJ'lli ! q~ 6 tr -:1U}.8 0.9 1.0O~61
International ATM (~ cr;) , .. ~ ~ 

14 
Total landing Charges (Dom + 

1- ·3~, . 1, 35.2 32.4 36.1 40.2-lnt] ; II ,, ­
; '- 1- '. j \ 

~ ~ , 
Parking and Housing Charge~: .[ I ~ , .., 

Parking and Housing Average 
15 Revenue per departing ATM 35 32 32 32 32 

(Dam + Int) (~) , 

Growth in Parking and Housing 
16 charges per departing ATM -10% 0% 0% 0% 

(Dom + Int) 

17 
Total Parking and Housing 

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 
Charges (Dom + Int) V .<3 ,,., A.~ 

- 'Q~ 
/('0­ l5' 99
 

Il!' ~li'" t f la )£ 
~ 

l:' 

- 2
'~~lI'lII 
4
~ 

~ 



S. No. Particulars 

User Development Fee (UDF) 

2017 2018* 2019 2020 2021 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Domestic UDF per departing 
passenger (~) 

Growth in Domestic UDFper 
departing passenger (%) 

Revenues from Domestic UDF 
(~ cr.] 
International UDF per 
departing passenger (~) 

Growth in International UDF 
per departing passenger (%) 

Revenues from International 
UDF (f cr.) 

Total UDF (f cr.) 

Fuel Throughput Charges (FTC) 

FTC (~ per kL) 

332 

62.4 

332 
, .. 

r 

0.5 

62.9 " 

379 

14% 

77.6 

499 

50% 

0.5 

78.2 

I 117.7 

394 

4% 

1-00.2 

519 

4% 

0.9 

101.1 

123.6 

410 

4% 

114.6 

540 

4% 

1.0 

115.6 

129.8 

426 

4% 

131.1 

561 

4% 

1.1 

132.3 

136.3 
26 Revenues from FTC (f cr.) .~. 1 . ~ . • 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.9 

27 

28 

Ground Handling Charges (f 
cr.] 

Growth in ground handling 
charges as per increase in 

ATMs (%) 
11.4% 

1.5 

7.1% 

1.6 

7.1% 

1.8 

7.1% 

29 

30 

31 

32 

Cute services (f cr.] 

Growth in CUTE charges as per 
increase in passengers (%1' .... 

land lease from ground! II j . ~ 

handling agencies (f cr.] 

Growth as per contracts (%F ! 

2.2 

0 " ~! 1:1o.d . 

l F" I 

2.7 3.0 

10.0% 

0.0 

7.5% 

3.3 

10.0% 

0.0 

7.5% 

3.6 

10.0% 

0.0 

7.5% 

33 

34 

.... ~ I 

land lease from 011 companies '­
(f cr.] 

Growth as per contracts (%) 

\o! 
1.0 1.1 

7.5% 

1.2 

7.5% 

1.2 

7.5% 

1.3 

7.5% 

35 Cargo revenues 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

36 

37 

Extension of watch hours 
(f cr.) 
Growth as per increase in ATMs 

0.1 0.1 

11.4% 

0.0 

-100.0% 

0.0 0.0 

100
 



S. No. Particulars 2017 2018* 2019 2020 2021 

38 
Total aeronautical revenues (f 
cr.) 

101.6 120.0 140.7 159.7 181.2 

39 Target aero revenue 96.0 122.8 140.7 161.3 184.8 

40 
'Short fall (-)j Excess (+) in 
revenue, i.e. difference 
(Projected - Permissible) 

5.6 -2.8 0.0 -1.,6 -3 .7 

41 
PVvalue as on 01.04.2016 with 
Discount rate (14.00%) 

5.6 -2.4 0.0 -1.1 -2.2 

42 
Total PV of difference as on 
01.04.2016 for the control 
period 

0.0 

"* For FY.2017-18, existing tariffs are C!pplicaple till 28.02 .2018 and revised tariffs are 
applicable from 01.03.2018 onwards. 

I. 

I' , 

101
 


